The original documents are located in Box 48, folder “6/30/76 HR13965 District of
Columbia Appropriation Act 1976” of the White House Records Office: Legislation Case
Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized.



Digitized from Box 48 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library

O b

THE WHITE HOUSE ACTION

WASHINGTON
June 30, 1976

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

FROM: JIM CANN
SUBJECT: H.R. 13965 - District of Columbia

Appropriation Act, 1976

Attached for your consideration is H.R. 13965, sponsored

by Representative Natcher, which appropriates $1,940,175,700
for the activities of the District of Columbia for fiscal
year 1976 and the transition quarter.

A detailed discussion of the provisions of the enrolled
bill is provided in Jim Lynn's memorandum at Tab A.

OMB, Max Friedersdorf, Counsel's Office (Lazarus), Bill
Seidman and I recommend approval of the enrolled bill.

RECOMMENDATION

That you sign H.R. 13965 at Tab B.

bp&






EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

JUN 30 1974

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT
SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H.R. 13965 - District of Columbia

Appropriation Act, 1976
Sponsor -~ Representative Natcher (D), Kentucky

Last Day for Action

July , 1976 -

Signature on Wednesday, June 30--the last day of fiscal year
1976~~-is recommended. Representatives of the District of
Columbia Government have emphasized the importance of having
this bill enacted by the end of the fiscal year so that several
outstanding debts, payments on which are due July 1, might be
paid back more easily. ’

Purpose
Appropriates $1,940,175,700 for the activities of the Government

of the District of Columbia for fiscal year 1976 and the
transition quarter.

~ Agency Recommendations

Office of Management and Budget Approval
District of Columbia Government Approval (informally)
Discussion

This enrolled bill provides Federal payments and loans of
$532,196,300 for the District of Columbia and appropriates
District of Columbia funds in the amount of $1,407,979,400. Only
the Federal payments and loans are included in the Federal budget.

The bill provides a Federal payment of $322,196,300, a decrease
of $5.4 million from the budget request, and Federal loans for
capital improvements in the amount of $210,000,000, a decrease
of $38.2 million from the budget request. The decrease in
Federal loans reflects the deletion of several planned city
construction projects. Total Federal funds for 1976 (Federal



2

payment plus loans for capital outlay) are $80.2 million above
the amounts appropriated for fiscal year 1975. The bill will
reduce outlays from the budget estimates by an estimated $5 mil-
lion in 1976 and $0.3 million in the transition quarter.

District of Columbia funds (not included in the Federal budget
totals) are reduced by $43.6 million. Most of this decrease
($38.5 million) occurs in the capital outlay program.

Recommendation

I recommend that you sign the enrolled bill.

el

James T. Lynn
Director






THE WHITE HOUSE

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON LOG NO.:
Date: June 30 Time: 320pm
Jack Marsh
FOR ACTION: Max riedersdorf cc (for information): Jim Cavanaugh
Ren Lazarusgh Ed Schmults

Bill Seidman « &
Steve McConahey a2

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY

DUE: Date: Juem 30 Time: asap

SUBJECT:

R 13965 - DC Appropriation Act, 1976

ACTION REQUESTED:

For Necessary Action For Your Recommendations

—— Prepare Agenda and Brief Draft Reply

For Your Comments Draft Remarks

REMARKS:
please return to Judy Johnston, Ground Floor West Wing

Please note OMB's memorandum which states urgency.

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SﬁBMITTED.

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a
deiay in submitting the required material, please K. R. COLE, JR.
telephone the Staff Secretary immediately. For the President




THE WHITE HOUSE.
JTON MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON LOG NO.:

Date:  gune 30 Time:  320pm
Jack Marsh
FOR ACTION: Max Friedersdorf /{é cc (for information): Jim Cavanaugh
' Ken Lazarus : Ed Schmults
Bill Seidman '
Steve McConahey
FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY
DUE: Date: June 30 - Time: asap
SUBJECT:
H R 13965 - DC Appropriation Act, 1976
ACTION REQUESTED:
—— For Necessary Action —_ For Your Recommendations

Draft Reply

Prepare Agenda and Brief
% For Your Comments — . Draft Remarks

REMARKS:

please return to Judy Johnston, Ground Floor West Wing

Please note OMB's memorandum which states urgency.

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a
delay in submitting the required material, please
telephone the Staff Secretary immediately.

James M. Cannon —
For the President



THE WHITE HOUSE

ALTION MEMORANDU M WASHINGTON LOG NO.:
Date:  gyne 30 Time: 320pm
Jack Marsh
FOR ACTION: Max Friedersdorf cc (for information): Jim Cavanaugh
Ken Lazarus / . Ed Schmults
Bill Seidman '

Steve McConahey

FROM THE STAFT SECRETARY

——

DUE: Date: it . Time: | asap

SUBJECT:

H R 13965 - DC Appropriation Act, 1976

ACTION REQUESTED:

—— For Necessary Action For Your Recommendations

—— Prepare Agenda and Brief Draft Reply

X __ For Your Comments Draft Remarks

REMARKS:

please return to Judy Johnston, Ground Floor West Wing

Please note OMB's memorandum which states urgency.

| e yyp

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a
delay in submitting the required material, please
telephone the Staff Secretary immediately.

James M, Cannon *
For the President



941H CONGRESS } HQUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { RrPorT
_ 2d Session No. 94-1293

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA APPROPRIATION BILL
FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976

Juxe 28, 1976.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. NaxcHER, from the committee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

{To accompany H.R. 18965]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 13965)
“making appropriations for the government of the District of Co-
lumbia and other activities chargeable in whole or in part against
the revenues of said District for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1976,
and the period ending September 30, 1976, and for other purposes,”
having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend
and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 3, 28, 29,
30, 31, 39, 33, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, and 42.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments
of the Senate numbered 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23,
25, 27, 34, 35, and 36, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 2:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of

the Senate numbered 2, and agree to the same with an amendment, as

follows:
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $66,137,600;
and the Senate agres to the same.

Amendment numbered 4:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 4, and agree to the same with an amendment,

as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $716,366,400;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 8:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of ;:hﬁ Senate numbered 8, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

57-008 0



2

In lien of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $64,999,500;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 24:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 24, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $700,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 26:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 26, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 117,706,500
and the Senate agree to the same,

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments
numbered 1,7, 13, 17, and 21.

Wirziam H. NaTouzR,
Rosert N, Giaimo,
Lous Stoxss,
Gun~ McKay,
By, D. Burtisox,
Brun ALEXANDER,
Yvonne Bratawarre Burgs,
CHARLES WILSON,
Grorer Mason,
C. W. B, Youne,
Jack F. Kemp,
Cram W. BURGENER,
Errorp A. CEDERBERG,
Managers on the Part of the House.
Lawron CHives,
J. BENNETT JOHNSTON,
‘Wavrer D. HoppLESTON,
JoBN L. McCLELLAN,
TaoMas F. EacLETON,
Cuarces McC. MaTH1As, JT.,
RicHarD S. SCHWHIKER,
Mrzron R. Youne,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE
COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the con-
ference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments
of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 13965) making appropriations for the
government of the District of Columbia and other activities charge-
able in whole or in part against the revenues of said District for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1976, and the period ending September 30,
1976, and for other purposes, submit the following joint statement to
the House and the Senate in explanation of the effect of the action
agreed upon by the managers and recoramended in the accompanying
conference report:

FepEraL PaymeNT 10 THE Dstricr or CoLuMBIA

Amendment No. 1: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment appropriating
$248,948,700 instead of $250,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$249,676,700 as proposed by the Senate. ’ghe managers on the part of
the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the House to the
amendment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 2: Appropriates $66,137,600 for the transition pe-
riod instead of $66,500,000 as proposed by the House and $65,876,000
as proposed by the Senate. \

Loaxns to TaE Districr or Covumsia ¥or CariTal, OuTLAY

Amendment No. 3: Appropriates $210,000,000 as proposed by the
House instead of $209,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

GeNERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

Amendment No. 4: Appropriates $116,366,400 instead of $116,861,
%00 as proposed by the House and $116,314,400 as proposed by the

enate.

Council of the District of Columbia.—The conference action pro-
vides $2,103,700 as proposed by the Senate instead of $2,075,700 as pro-
posed by the House, :

Digtrict of Columbia Auditor—The conference action provides
$158,200 as proposed by the Senate instead of $164,300 as proposed by
the House.

Office of Personnel.—The conference action provides $1,560,300 as
proposed by the Senate instead of $1,611,200 as proposed by the House.

(3)



4

Legislation Office—The conference action transfers the Legislation
Office to the Office of the Corporation Counsel as proposed by the
(S)tgilate including $75,800 proposed by the House for the Legislation

ce.

Department of Finance and Revenue—The conference action pro-
vides $8,835,200 as proposed by the Senate instead of $8,889,200 as
proposed by the House.

Office of the Corporation Counsel—The conference action provides
$4,145,100 as proposed by the Senate instead of $4,069,300 as proposed
by the House reflecting the transfer of the Legislation Office to the
Office of the Corporation Counse] as proposed by the Senate.

Public Library.—The conference action provides $8,348,300 as pro-
posed by the Senate instead of $8,408,300 as proposed by the House.

Department of Manpower—The conference action provides $50,400
ﬁ proposed by the Senate instead of $103,700 as proposed by the

ouse.

Department of Insurance.—The conference action provides $504,200
%; proposed by the Senate instead of $499,800 as proposed by the

ouse,

Public Service Commission—The conference action provides $698,-
900 as proposed by the Senate instead of $710,300 as proposed by
the House.

Law Rewvision Commission.—The conference action provides
%142,100 as proposed by the Senate instead of $83,400 as proposed by the

ouse.

Adwvisory Neighborhood Commission—The conference action shifts
the appropriation of $150,000 proposed by the House for fiscal year
1976 to the transition period as proposed by the Senate.

Washington Convention and Visitors Bureau—The conference ac-
tion provides $100,000 as proposed by the Senate instead of $200,000
as proposed by the House.

District of Columbia Chamber of Commerce—Appropriates
$52,000 as proposed by the House and stricken by the Senate.

Amendment No. 5: Provides that $42,100, as proposed by the
Senate, instead of $83,400 as p-oposed by the House, shall remain
available until December 31, 1976, for expenses of the District of
Columbia Law Revision Commission.

Amendment No. 6: Provides that $15,300, as proposed by the
Senate, instead of $13,000, as proposed by the House, shall be avail-
able for the payment of stipends and reimbursements to the Commis-
sioners of the District of Columbia Law Revision Commission for
expenses incurred prior to the enactment of this Act.

Amendment No. 7: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
with an amendment appropriating $30,111,700 for the transition pe-
riod instead of $30,024,900 as proposed by the House and $30,098,300
as proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment
of the Senate.

The conference action provides funding for the transition period
for the various departments and activities within “General operating

5

expenses” in which there were differences in the amounts proposed by
the House and Senate as follows:

{tn thousands of dollars]

House Senate Conference
Item allowance allowance allowance
District of Columbia Council ... _____... .. il §33.3 540.4 540, 4
District of Columbia Auditor__ 42, 40, 40.6
Office of Budget and Management Systems. 1,404.5 1,404.3 1,404.3
Municipal Planning Office. 462. 462, 462.4
Personnel Office.__... .. 4140 400. 400.8
Disability Compensation__.__ .- 837.8 837.8 837.8
Unemployment Compensation_ ... _..____. .- 1,319.7 1,319.5 1,319.5
Workmen's Compensation._.._.___._....__._ - 176.3 176.1 176.1
Legislation Office_.___. -- 19.5 il
Finance and Revenue ____ . . eiicceiaeiooos 2,283.9 2,269.8 2,269.8
Corporation Counsel. . ..o oo mceccena- 1,045.5 1,064.9 1,064.9
General Services._. ... 4,531.3 4,530,8 4,530.8
Puolic Library._.....____ 2,160.3 2,144.7 2,144.7
Department of Manpower__ 26.7 12.9 12.9
Youth Opportunity Services______...... -- 567.9 567.8 567.8
Housing and Community Development 1,481.0 1,480.8 1,480.8
Department of Insurance. . e 128.4 129.5 129.5
Public Service Commission. . -- 182.5 190.9 190.9
Board of Elections and Ethics..... 309.9 851.9 551. 9
Law Revision Commission____._ 21.4 41.7 41,
Advisory Neighborhood Commission. 38.5 175.0 175.0
Metrobus Subsidy 8,565.0 8,564.1 8,564, 1
School Transit Subsidy._..___ e eeemmeeen 1,015.0 772.9 772.9
Washington Convention and Visitors Bureau___ 51.4 25,7 25.7
Chamber of Commerce. .o oo meicecees 134 .. 13.4

PusLic SaFeTY

Amendment No. 8: Appropriates $64,999,500 for the transition
period instead of $65,436,100 as proposed by the House and $64,499,500
as proposed by the Senate.

Bicentennial services.—The conference action provides $2,500,000
for “Bicentennial services” (police and public safety services) instead
of $3,000,000 as proposed by the House and $2,000,000 as proposed by
the Senate,

With respect to funds for Bicentennial Services, the Committee of
Conference intends to assure that adequate resources will be available
to protect the public health, safety, and welfare in the Nation’s Capi-
tal. Should the need arise for additional funds to support police
overtime, emergency medical services, or other public safety respon-
sibilities of the District of Columbia Government, Congress should
accommodate such a need in a deficiency appropriation or by approval
of a reprogramming request.

The conference action provides funding for the transition period
for the various departments and activities within “Public safety” in
which there were differences in the amounts proposed by the House

and Senate as follows:
{In thousands of dollars]

House Senate Conference
Item all [

Metropolitan Police Department____ ... o aeaas 33,037.6 33,034.1 33,034.1
Fire Department_ _ _ e 11,002.9 11,0017 11,001.7
Court of Appeals_ .. 377. 441.9 441.9
Superior Court. ..o 5117.6 5,122.4 5122.4
District of Columbia Court System__._______ .. ... 1,118.5 1,118.4 1,118.4
Public Defenoer Service_..__ . oo 491.4 491.3 491. 3
Ball Ageney .- . e 194, 194.4 194. 4
Corrections. . .. 11,019.0 11,017.8 11,017.8
Bicentennial Services_ oo 3, 000. 0 2,000.0 2,500.0




6

Epucarion

Amendment No. 9: Appropriates $237,325,900 as proposed by the
Senate instead of $237,382,300 as proposed by the House. The con-
ference action provides $199,532,500 for Public Schools as proposed
by the Senate instead of $199,588,900 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 10: Appropriates $47,465,200 for the transition
period as proposed by the Senate instead of $47,476,500 as proposed by
the House. The conference action provides $39,906,500 for the transi-
tion period for Public Schools as proposed by the Senate instead of
$39,917,800 as proposed by the House.

Huomaxy ResouRrces

Amendment No. 11: Appropriates $264,074,500 as proposed by the
Senate instead of $264,124,200 as proposed by the House. o

Amendment No. 12: Appropriates $74,871,000 for the transition
period as proposed by the Senate instead of $74,830,900 as proposed by
the House.

Amendment No. 13: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate inserting the following language:

including 8333600 for the improvement of care and treat-
ment of the mentally retarded at Forest Haven

TRANSPORTATION

Amendments Nos. 14, 15, and 16: Delete language providing a
passenger-carrying vehicle for the use of the Chairman of the Council
%:f the District of Columbia proposed by the House and stricken by the

enate.

Amendment No. 17: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment appropriating
$26,919,400 instead of $26,942,600 as proposed by the House and $27,-
899,400 as proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part of the
Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the House to the
amendment of the Senate.

Amendments Nos. 18, 19, and 20: Delete language providing a
passenger-carrying vehicle for the use of the Chairman of the Council
of the District of Columbia during the transition period proposed by
the House and stricken by the Senate.

Amendment No. 21: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-
cur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment appropriating
$6,915,600 instead of $6,922.400 as proposed by the House and $7,167,-
400 as proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate
will move to concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment
of the Senate.

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Amendment No. 22: Appropriates $63,492,300 as proposed by the
Senate instead of $63,619,700 as proposed by the House.

¢

PR P——

7

Amendment No. 23: Appropriates $16,311,200 as proposed by the
Senate instead of $16,345,800 as proposed by the House.

BICENTENNIAL SERVICES

Amendments Nos, 24 and 25: Appropriate $700,000 instead of
$1,000,000 as proposed by the House and $500,000 as proposed by the
Senate and provide that the funds shall remain available until Septem-
ber 30, 1977 as proposed by the Senate instead of until expended as pro-
posed by the House. Assurances that adequate resources will be avail-
able to protect the public health, safety, and welfare in the Nation’s
Capital are further addressed under amendment 8 earlier in this
statement,

Carrrar. OuTtraxy

Amendment No. 26 : Appropriates $117,706,500 instead of $135,259,-
500 as proposed by the House and $112,593,700 as proposed by the
Senate. The conference action provides funding for projects in which
there were differences in the amounts proposed by the House and Sen-
ate as follows:

[in thousands of dollars]

House Senate Conference
Project alk all £l
Burrville Elementary School replacement..._____. ... 1000 ... 100.0
Roosevelt Senior High School medernization_ ... ___________ 5,512.8 0 5 512.8
Shapiro track land acquisition..........._._...... ... ___._ .- 4 1, 500.0
Acquisition of “Metropolitan Hotel and Extended Care Facility” ... 8,402.0 0 0
Resource Recovery Facilities at 1-95 Lorton Landfil] Area 9,651,0 0 0

1 7o be funded by rescission of funds previously approved for Burrville Elementary School replacement,

Amendment No. 27: Provides $3,445,700 shall be available for con-
struction services as proposed by the Senate instead of $3,456,700 as
proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 28: Deletes language proposed by the Senate that
funds in the amount of $5,512,800 shall be redirected from the Burr-
ville Elementary School Replacement to the construction funding for
the Roosevelt Senior High School Modernization.

GENERAL PrOVISIONS
Amendment No. 29: Restores language proposed by the House and
stricken by the Senate as follows:

Sec. 6. Appropriations in this Act shall not be available for
the payment of rates for electric current for street lighting in
excess of 2 cents per kilowatt hour for current consumed.

Amendments Nos. 30, 81, 32, and 83 : Change section numbers.



8

Amendments Nos. 34, 35, and 36: Delete language inserted by the
House and stricken by the Senate providing a c%auffeur or driver for
the Chairman of the Council of the District of Columbia and limiting
the compensation of such chauffeur or driver to $878 per month in
the aggregate ($10,536 per annum).

Amendments Nos. 87, 88, 39, 40, 41, and 42 : Change section numbers.

Conrerexce Torar—Write CoOMPARISONS

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year
1976 and the transition perio%i recommended by the Committee of
Conference with the comparisons to the fiscal year 1975 amount, the
1976 and transition period budget estimates and the House and Senate
bills for 1976 and the transition period follow :

Federal funds
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1975 ... $384, 400, 000
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority (as amended),
fiscal year 1976 507, 841, 000
Transition period 67, 922, 0600
House bill, fiscal year 1976 465, 688, 000
Transgition period 67, 922, 000
Senate bill, fiscal year 1976.. - 464, 364, 700
Transition period — 87, 208, 000
Conference agreement : 464, 636, 700
Transition period 67, 559, 600
Conference agreement compared with :
New budget {(obligational) authority, fiscal year 1975........ -+-80, 236, T00
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority (as
amended), fiscal year 1976 —43, 204, 300
Transition period - -362, 400
House bill, fiscal year 1976 -1, 051, 300
Transition period --362, 400
Senate bill, fiscal year 1976 +-272, 000
Transition period -}-261, 600
District of Columbia funds
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1876 e $1, 124, 851, 400
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, (as amended),
fiscal year 1976 1, 208, 048, 300
Transition period - 248, 536, 400
House bill, fiscal year 1976 1, 178, 4583, 500
Transition period 248, 492, 600
Senate bill, fiscal year 1976 - 1,155, 464, 400
Transition period 247, 868, 600
Conference agreement - 1,159, 849, 200
Transition period 248, 130, 200
Conference agreement compared with:
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1975 . __ -84, 997, 800
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority (as
amended), fiscal year 1976 - —48, 199, 100
Trangition period —408, 200
House bill, fiseal year 1976 - —18,804, 300
Transition period - —362, 400
Senate bill, fiscal year 1976 - +4, 384, 800

Transition period -4-261, 600

9

Woraam H. Narcuer,
Roserr N. Giamo,

Louis Stoxzs,

Gunnx McKay,

B D. Burnison,

Brmni ALEXANDER,

Yvonne Bratawarre BURKE,
Caarres WILSON,

Groree ManON,

C. W. BuL Youne,

Jack F. Kemp,

Crar 'W. BURGENER,
Evrorp A. CEDERBERG,
Managers on the Part of the House.

Lawron CHILES,

J. Bex~NETT JOHNSTON,

Warrer D. HuppLesTon,

Joran L. McCreLran,

Taomas F. EAGLETON,

Cuarces McC. MaTHIAS, JT.,
Ricmarp S. SCHWEIKER,

Miuron R. Youne,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

O



Calendar No. 896

941H CONGRESS } SENATE { REeporr

2d Session No. 94-943

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA APPROPRIATION BILIL, 1976

JUNE 14, 1976.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. Cuies, from the Committee on Appropriations, submitted
the following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 13965]

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bill
(H.R. 13965) making appropriations for the government of the
District of Columbia and other activities chargeable in whole or in
part against the revenues of said District for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1976, and the period ending September 30, 1976, and for
other purposes, report the same to the Senate with various amend-
ments and present herewith information relative to the changes made :

SUMMARY OF BILL

The Committee recommends appropriations in Federal funds
totaling $464,364,700 for fiscal year 1976 and $67,298,000 for the
transition period. Appropriations from District of Columbia funds
recommended total $1,155,464,400 for 1976 and $247,868,600 for the
transition quarter. A summary of the recommendations follow :

57-010—76——1



“ejuewaddns puoses ayy uj sastadxe Jugesado oy Sw.wﬁ;m» pue jususied [910pa3 105 000°000'sE Sepnjou} 3

000 ‘v29— ooﬁwwmul Sw”wmmwwu. 003 269 84 00% ‘9€5 '8VZ OO RSSO ponad uontsueiy
001 ‘686 ‘22— 006 €8S "Ly— 00V '¥9¥ 'SS17T 005 ‘25K ‘8411 00E "8¥0 €02 1 00y 158 ¥21 1 ) TTEpURY BIWALCS $0 INSK) ‘lel0L
008 599 ‘72— 006 '£29 ‘£ 90¢ ‘65 211 405 ‘652 ‘SEY 009212 ‘951 000916 ‘102 AU Aepno [spde)
000 ‘49— 008 £3¢— 009898 '/¥Z 000 'Z6¥ ‘812 Rk 7 St NN poyiad uosuel]
00€ ‘t28~ 000 ‘096 '8 00L ‘08 ‘20 "1 000 ‘Y61 ‘E¥0'1 00/ ‘068 ‘%0 '1 g3 1 B e A L ey sesuadxe Sugeiedp
SONMS YIEWNT0D 40 L0131s1a
000 ‘v79— 000 ‘429 000862 49 000 ‘226 ‘43 000 ‘22649 B N poyad uoRIsLR)]
00€ ‘€28 ‘T~ 00€ ‘9Lt 'S 00 '$9€ '49¥ 000 ‘289 '59v 000 158 "£05 LR R Rt i e L b e el spunj [1ape jEj0]
000 ‘000 ‘T— 000 ‘€51 ‘68— 000 ‘000 ‘602 000 ‘000 ‘012 000 ‘£61 ‘8§ (5 Tt S e Aefino jepides sop sueay
000 veg— 000 %79~ 000 '862 /29 000226 49 000 '226 '43 D SOOI poisad topisuesp
00 ‘£Ze— 00F '£2€ v 00 V3¢ ‘552 000 '889 652 000 889 652 000°008°1€28  [TTTTToTTTnTmemenememeoomos m. A._Mm...h-mw.xwmww ............ jusiiied (€sapeg
(D {9) ()] W ©) @ 1¢4]
11 ssn0H wipng SBYIHILOY 8snol Ag 9767 Jeek
ajetag Ag papUsHIIOIn] [easy Ajuoyine $G/6T Jesk
papuauic)af Ajoyne {jeuonedngo) Jeosyy Ajeyine wey| pue Ausly
—0} pasedwos Ajoyine {jeuonedyqo) mau Jo {levoneBigey
UOPEPUBLLILIOIAE BB)ILUIOD AJRUBS 103png may 1edpig mapy sajewipse Jdpng 108png MeN
THE 40 AYVWHAS
SCoDOD cow R R
s | 332888 8% gic¢sdsyg £
;;;;; ~ - e Lo
8 | ggEadd =g AEEPEE] &
mw.m w0 [=3T=3=H e.mmu S s DED-
58 | SeLS Sy S EZOMNTE . @
=% | RXEIEY 2579 SERLCEEs <
5 PN +11 gemasd Bz o
2 a - - P e B4 &
5 $58:83%y &
SooEm gE g &
coooo oo damEEo s m S
00%009 [=g =2 SN C 3 ol = g
] COLDED =onon m o LL - RES 1% =
g My2;8:2;4,8» R & m96tht0 @
& NCHDDH O = I = N S -
7 DSBS HHN T~ £ 2 LT ER md e
g [ T S oS = g diz @ 22 B
g | 39§%¢% E¥V | z pTREfESd 5
- &= * + ﬂw e.m e)m Oﬁwmwnm m..
3 2ecogREEE S
) = m g = 9/.\1 =
o T ' m.lu}ge%l - Sl
1] P iy [ o m05dw.mnun0a.mnbp
o] [ -] I S b= S e
< ......M... mmﬁug&Ol,
= R §o1 b ODI.tHImowe
= PO I T TR T O« S A | ﬁc & D .luMh
g NIRRT S - @ rlm BT ES
= TR W4 [ 2 o Booriey O g
7} 54 = o3
Pigigis il B g8, gBEw0Se
_"kus_w )t B yHrmwbbnf&y
SEREERE RS § BCs59EB80¢2]
p——
£ 8w g IR E YeEEY 308 WE
g igig 18 EES2s0ELEE
E12 518 g7 1 | R 2R 58d8,
Ge8Y ey 2% ! R = -
8232883 55 momeOnthwo
Y L, D, 0a O ' = e W Ben
[ 3 fou] WY oo
.@Pap%pe W,m" novtsm 2ol SES
S S g [yt o o0 B aw o
2cEeZEe3 adF EueEeE TR,
=EaieEs Zhe SEP2ERSSEEE
o & Y Lo vt =
[ e = bt —
sfzfsi; 25| Ee8igeyiic
2 nGuTG 2.=m= 2o S Sgas
g £ & 88 Hgeg  "E2E8<8
< < < & SEOSSEEME O




4
ESTIMATES AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Feorrar Foxos

A total appropriation of $464,364,700 in Federal funds is recom-
mended for fiscal year 1976 which is $43,476,300 less than requested,
and $79,964,700 above the 1975 level. The amount of $67,298,000 has
been approved for the transition period, July 1 through September 30,
1976, Federal funds provided for fiscal year 1975 totaled $384,400,000.

A summary of the requests and recommendations follow:

FEDERAL FUNDS

Bill compared with—
Budget : Senate
ftem estimats House biil committee j
1976 - 1976 recommenda- | Budgst House bill
tion 1 estimate 1976
1976
Fege{a! ayment to the District of
olumbia:
General fund_._._________._...| $254,000,000 | $250, 000,000 | 249,676,700 | —3$4, 323, 300 ~—$323, 300
Transition period.. -] 66, 500, 000 66, 500, 000 65, 876, 000 624, 000 ~B24, 100
Waterfund.__________ 3,250,000 3, 250, 000 000
Transition period. . __ 812, 500 812, 500
Sanitary sewage works fund._... 2,438,000 2,438,000
Transition period. . ... 609, 500 6089, 500
Total, Federal payment...| 259,688,000 | 255,688, 000 | 255,364,700 | -4, 323,300 —323, 300
Transition pgtigd..--.- 67,922,000 | 67,922,000 | 67,298,000 |  —624, 000 —624, 000
Loans to District of Columbia for
capital outlay .o oo 248, 153,000 | 210,000,000 | 209,000,000 | —38,153,000 -1, 000, 600
Grand tota), Federal funds....| 507,841,000 | 465,688,000 | 464,364,700 | —43,476, 300 -1,323, 300
Transition period...... .| 67,922,000 | 67,922,000 | 67,298,000 | 624,000 524, 000

Federal payment—The Committee recommends a Federal payment
of $249,676,700 for fiscal year 1976 and $65,876,000 for the transition
quarter, including $2,000,000 for police and other public safety serv-
ices during the Bicentennial summer of 1976. The budget proposed a
Federal payment of $254,000,000, the full amount authorized in the
Home Rule Act (Public Law 93-198) for fiscal year 1976, and $66,-
500,000 for the transition period. A total of $70,000,000 was authorized
for the interim quarter in an amendment (Public Law 93-395) to the
House Rule Act. The Federal payment provided for fiscal year 1975
totaled $226,200,000, including §5,000,000 in the Second Supplemental
Appropriations Act, 1975,

Payment in liew of reimbursement for charges for water and sewer
services—A total of $5,688,000 in Federal funds is recommended for
1976 as a payment to the Distriet of Columbia in lieu of reimburse-
ments for charges for water, water services and sanitary sewer services
furnished to Federal facilities at the seat of government. The sum of
$1,422,000 is provided for the same purposes during the transition
period, A total of $5,600,000 was available for 1975,

Federal loans for capital outlay.—The Committee recommends a
loan appropriation of $209,000,000 to finance the capital improve-
ments program recommended in this and prior year bills. The budget
proposed a total of $248,153,000. The reduction of $39,153,000 reflects
in part the deletion of & number of projects noted later in this report.
Fegeml loan appropriations in 1975 totaled $152,600,000.

5

- The Committee is also recommending language permitting the city
to continue to receive loans from the %ederal %‘reasury for projects
in the bill not eligible for financing by Federal loans under the terms
of the Home Rule legislation. These projects originally were to be
financed by the issuance of bonds which the city has been unable to do.

District or Corumera Funps

The Committee recommends a budget totaling $1,155.464,400 for
fiscal year 1976 which is an increase of $30,613,000 over 1975 appro-
priations. Also recommended is the sum of $247,868,600 for the transi-
tion period which is $667,800 less than was proposed in the budget. The
budget estimates, as amended, totaled $1,208,048,300 for 1976 and
$248,536,400 for the interim quarter. A total of $1,124,851,400, was
appropriated for 1975 including $51,208,500 in the Second Supple-
mental Appropriations Act, 1975. Details of the Committee’s recom-
mendations are eX}ilained in later sections of this report.

A summary of the requests and recommendations for 1976 and the
transition period follows:

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FUNDS

} Seaate Bill compared with—
Budget estimate House hill itee
Rem 1976 1976 recommendation .
" | Budgset estimate House bill
1976 1976

Operating expenses___.__ §1, 046, 830, 700 | $1, 043,194,000 | §$1, 042, 870, 700 ~3, 960, 000 —323, 300

Transition period..._.... 748,536, 400 248, 492, €00 247, 868, 600 ~667, 800 --624, 000

Capital outlay__________. 156, 217, 600 135, 258, 500 112, 543, 700 43, 623, 900 ~22, 665, 800
Total, District of

Columbia funds____.. 1, 203,048,300 | 1,178,453,500 { 1,155,464, 400 47, 583, 900 —22, 989, 100

Fransition peried___... 248, 536, 400 248, 492, 600 , 868, 600 —~667, 800 —§24, 000

Derays mxv Procrssing 1976 axp 1977 Bupcers

There has been an inordinate delay in the submission of the budget
for the first year the city has been operating under the provisions of
the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reor-
ganization Act. Over 11 months have passed since the beginning of
the fiscal year on July 1, 1975, A total of 15 months have elapsed since
the President submitted his 1976 budget containing the Federal funds
request. Nine months elapsed between that submission and the trans-
mittal of the District of Columbia budget. The Committee began
hearings on December 10, 1975 which were recessed on January 23,
1976 pending the receipt of certain amendments and action on addi-
tional revenue measures necessary to bring the budget into balance.
After receipt of an amendment to the Federal funds portion of the
budget, which was transmitted on April 16, 1976, and the District of
Columbia funds budget amendment transmitted on May 6, 1976, the
Committee held an additional hearing on May 24.

The District Government has been operating during the past ten
months under the terms of the continuing resolution which limits
obligations to the fiscal year 1975 level. Appropriate reductions have
been made in the 1976 budget as recommended in the accompanying
bill to reflect this lower rate as well as the effect of the late passage of
the bill on the few new programs and positions allowed.



6

The fiscal year 1977 budget process has also been considerably
delayed. The Federal funds portion of the budget was included in the
President’s budget received by the Congress on January 21, 1976.
The District of Columbia budget was not transmitted to the Office of
Management and Budget until May 10, 1976 and the President trans-
mitted the budget to the Congress on June 2, 1976.

In order to meet the rigid schedule required to process the 1977 ap-
propriations the Committee held hearings before the budget was
transmitted using a unique format of reviewing varlous topics in
order to begin a mission-oriented review of the District of Columbia
government. . oo . )

The Committee has been advised by the District officials that the city
is on a schedule for the formulation of the fiscal year 1978 budget to
enable transmittal to the Congress by mid-February 1977. This assur-
ance was given in the Mayor’s letter of May 10, 1976 to the Chairman
of the Subcommittee on District of Columbia Appropriations and the
Committee expects the city to meet the Mayor’s schedule.

MountiNg District DEBT

Members of the Committee are concerned, as is everyone, about the
cost of government at all levels, the Federal Government, State gov-
ernments and county and city governments, and especially the finan-
cial problems that many of the large cities are encountering. Of
particular concern is the District’s growing debt-load at a time when
the city’s physical plant. It is indeed alarming that \Vaslnngton”s per
capita debt of $1,460 per person is second only to New York’s per
capita debt of $1,767 per person, especially since by 1981 Washington’s
debt-load is expected to almost double. .

In addition to the current debt of $1.1 billion to the Federal Treas-
ury for capital projects, the District does not have a funded pension
plan for policemen and firemen and the teachers’ plan is only partially
funded. The unfunded liability for these pension plans is approxi-
mately $1.8 billion and is expected to increase to $16.8 billion by the
year 2010, at which time it is estimated pension payments for police-
Ten and firemen will be approximately 110 percent of the payroll.

This ever mounting debt of the city is one that must be addressed by
both the city and the Congress. The Committee 1s aware of the concern
of the House and Senate%istrict Committees in this regard and will
address the problem in more detail in future budgets.

7

ToraL RESOURCES v

It is estimated a total of $1,529,723,800 and 49,771 positions will be
available to the District of Columbia government during fiscal year
1976. These figures include the appropriations from District funds
recommended in this bill, Federal grants, other grants, and reim-
bursements. The financing of appropriations from District funds is
from the Federal payment, revenue sharing funds, and revenues
accruing from various District taxes and fees.

A summary of these resources by appropriation title follows:

TOTAL ESTIMATED RESOURCES AVAILABLE TO DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FISCAL YEAR 1976

[Dollar amounts in thousands]

Recommended in bilt Grants, reimburse-
(Dlstnc} ode;lumbia Federal grants ments and other Total resources
unds
item
Posi- Amount Posi- Amount Posi- | Amount | Posi- Amount
tions tions tions tions
OPERATING EXPENSES
General operating ex- .
penses._ ... _... 3,3 $116,314.4 | 14,881 | $128,887.0 433 {$22,342.6'1 8,620 | $267,544.0
Public safety.._ _--} 10, 243,059. 1 85 1,902.9 | .. ... 3,924.9 | 10,664 243, 886.9
Education______ o 237,325.9 | 1,745 46, 685. 6 30| 1,422.4 | 13,874 285, 433.9
Recreation_______. . 78 16, 520.0 6. 479.8 84 6.5 877 17, 006.3
Human resources.__ .| 8779 | 264,074.5| 1,659 | 147,486.6 95 464.4 | 10,533 412, 025.5
Transportation_ .. 1,507 27,899.4 45 1,930.5 | oo 1,552 29, 829.9

Environmental services___| 3,214 | 63,492.3 9% 1,967.0 3317 772,320.2°| 3,651 67,779.5
Personal services (police-
men, firemen, and

teachers). . coccoceuecc)ocacnann 10,000.0 |........ . . 10, 000.0
Settiement of claims and
SUits . oo 304.5 . 304.5
Bicentennial services...... 500.0 |ecooan|cmmcmmccmccn|ammemm s e ce e caceeee 500.0
Repayment of loans and
interest. _.____....... 63,380.6 |- oo focmcecen|eeee it 63, 380.6
Total, operating .
expenses____.._ 40,271 {1,042,870.7 | 8,517 | 329,339.4 983 | 38,481.0 | 49,771 | 1,402, 691.1
Capital outfay . ooooijoooo. 112,593.7 |.coooaee T 14,439.0 {. oo aeeees 127,032.7
Grand total . _..... 40,271 |1,155,464.4 | 8,517 | 343,778.4 983 | 30,481.0 | 49,771 | 1,529,723.8
Transition

period. . coeeefoamaeeas 247, 868.6 247, 868.6

1 Excludes 17,513]positions for summer youth employment.
Fixnancing or Torar REeSOURCES

As is shown in the tabulation above, a total of $1,529,723,300 will be
available for the operation of the city during fiscal year 1976, of which
approximately 56 percent, or $868,687,100 will be financed from the
various Federal funds available to the District including those recom-
mended in the accompanying bill as well as Federal grants and short
term temporary advances from the Federal Treasury. The remaining
44 percent will be derived from local revenue sources. A summary of
both Federal and local source revenues is shown below.



Ttem
Federal funds: Amount
Federal payment $249, 676, 700
Payment in lieu of reimbursement for water and sewer
services to Federal facilities 5, 688, 000
Federal loans for capital outlay 208, 000, 000
Revenue sharing 26, 650, 000
Subtotal (included in this bill) .. 491, 014, 700
Temporary advance from the Federal Treasury. . —w. R 15, 000, 000
Amounts due from Federal Government 18, 894, 000
Federal grants 343, 778, 400
Subtotal : 868, 687, 100
Local and other revenue sources:
Local taxes, fees, charges and other collections .o 698, 710, 000
Cash on hand and accounts payable 38, 252, 000
Grants, reimbursements, and other 30, 481, 000
Capital outlay adjustment ~—96, 406, 300
Subtotal . 866, 036, 700
Frant total 1, 534, 723, 800
Less permanent appropriations. o v -5, 000, 000
Net grand total : 1, 529, 723, 800

Feperan PayMmMeNT

The Committee recommends a Federal payment of $249,676,700 to
the General Fund, a reduction of $4,323,300. The budget proposed
the appropriation of the full authorized payment for fiscal year 1976
of $254,000,000, Also recommended is $5,688,000 in lieu of reimburse-
ment for water and sewer services provided the Federal government.

A comparative summary of the allocations recommended including
those for the transition period follows:

FEDERAL PAYMENT

Appmgriation, Estimate, Committee recom
1975 1976 mendation 1976
Federal payment._..__ e mmsmemmme e aa - —————— $226, 200, 000 $254, 000, 000 $248,676,700
Transition period. ..o ovon e e, mwafmmor s wr e ——— 66, 500, 060 §5, 876, 000
Payment in lieu of reimbursement for water and sewer services
fo Federal facilities .. ooono e 5, 600, 000 5,688, 000 5,688, 000
Transition period . RO SN W ——— 1,422,000 1,422,000
Total fiscal year 1976 ... ocumsueaomnimcncciannnnans 231, 800, 000 258, 688, 000 258, 364, 700
Transition periot ..o ocoeenecon o | e cecceen 67,922, 600 67,298, 000

The recommended Federal Payment to the General Fund is
$23,476,700 more than the 1975 allowance. As is revealed in the fol-
lowing table, the Federal payment recommended represents 40.0 per-
cent of the anticipated local collections during fiscal year 1976.

[The table referred to follows:]

9

FEDERAL PAYMENT COMPARED TO DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA GENERAL FUND LOCAL COLLECTIONS
{Doliar amounts in thousands]

Federal pay-
Federal ment 25 a
Fiscal year payment Local genaral | percentage
appropriated fund col- of loca
(genesal fund) fections gensral fund
collections
$9, 800 $97, 86 10.0
10, 400 102, 398 10.2
10, 000 104, 8, 9.5
11,000 105, 456 104
20,000 114, 17.4
18, 000 122,302 14.7
, 000 137,280 14.6
20, 000 144,745 13.8
25,000 149,751 18.7
25,000 162, 888 15.3
25,000 167, 986 14.9
, 000 181,615 16.5
30, 000 205,298 14.6
37,500 215, 804 17.3
, 500 230,995 16.2
44,250 256, 398 17.3
, 000 212, 2L3
70,000 301, 767 3.2
89, 365 341,033 28.2
116, 166 388 5 29.9
1, 000 422,010 30.3
173, 654 458§ 37.9
181, 500 508, 216 359
187, 450 534,253 35,1
, 200 554, 222 40.8
254, 000 623, 500 40.7
1976 rec T T, 249,677 623, 500 40.0

Districr oF Coruvmpera General Funxp Locar CorLecrions

It is estimated that local general fund collections will total $628,-
500,000 in fiscal year 1976, which when added to estimated income
aceruing to the other funds will provide a grand total of $693,710,000.
A summary of the major sources of these revenues, by fund, follows:

Property taxes: Realty and personal tangible.

Sales and gross receipts: Alcoholic beverages; cigarette; insurance;
excise, motor vehicle and trailer title certificates.

Income taxes: Individual income; corporation franchise; unincor-
porated franchise.

Other taxes: Inheritance and estate ; deed recordation ; motor vehicle
registration.

Charges, licenses, and miscellaneous.

District of Columbia local collections

General fund: In thousands
Property taxes $148, 600
Sales taxes - - 208,430
Income taxes - 209, 970
Other taxes . - ; 21, 410
Charges and misecellaneous reventes - 40, 650

Subtotal __ . 623, 500

Highway fund—gasoline tax, licenses, and other. - 38,010

Sanitary sewage works fund—service charges 16, 760

‘Water fund-——service charges 15, 290

Metropolitan area sanitary sewage works fund—service charges.....—.. 150

Total 693, 710

8.D, 943——2



10

Hisrory or FepErar PavyMENT s

The usual history of the Federal payment and its relationships to
the General Fund is shown below. 1t will be noted that in 1966 the
Federal payment was $44,250,000 and represented 15.52 percent of
the total operating budget of $285,093,147. The Federal payment rec-
ommended for 1976 is $249,676,700 and represents 26.07 percent of the
total recommended budget of $957,499,300 financed from the General
Fund. The population 0% the city in 1960, according to the 1960 census,
was 763,956, The 1970 census showed a decline to 756,510. The latest
population estimate provided by the Census Bureau is 723,000.

[The history referred to follows:]

FEDERAL PAYMENT AND TS RELATION TO THE GENERAL FUND

: ' ) District of .S, share
: Fiscal year Appropriations | Columbia share {18, share (petrcé?)t of
. h o

$21,474,271 | §12,256,178 $£9, 218, 093 42.82
22,977,411 13,784,648 9,192,763 40.00
23,833,043 14, 430, 265 9,402,778 39.45
55 1 , 463, 330 9, 440, 42 39.49
22,030,317 9,145, 388 29,33
730 22,139,638 9, 000, 092 28.90
24, 950, 987 g, 000, 419 26.51

. 34,884, 25, 892, 358 9, 001, 730 25.
35,957, 970 26,957, 753 000,217 25.03
40,694, 306 , 694, 306 9, 000, 000 22.12

45, 625, 286 36,125,252 9, 500, 034 20.
34, 339,911 9,500,111 21,87
31,851,847 7,775,151 18,62
24,000, 708 5, 700, 029 19.19
, 080, 4,539, 295 13.11
32, 588, 424 5,707,529 14.90
35,177,768 5, 005, 000 12,46
36,118,792 5,025, 026 12.21
, 494, 451 5, 000, 000 12.35
35,777,768 €, 000,117 14.36
37,136, %09 6, 000, 000 13.91
A1, 401, 269 6, 000, 600 L 66
, 422,932 6, 860, 000 .14
48,642 247 6, 000, 000 10,98
6, 598, 125 6, 600, 000 9,58
88,728,423 6, 000, 000 9.27
64, 584, 314 8, 000, 000 11,02
70, 744, 086 11,900,000 13.45
75,017,985 11,000, 000 2.7
87,331,275 11, 000, 000 11.19
92 2 94,124,822 9, 800, 000 9,43
978 110, 865, 978 10, 400, 000 8.58
3,589, 327 103, 589, 327 10, 000, 000 B.80
123 111,304 118, 113, 304 11, 000, 000 8.62
139,578, 760 119,578, 760 20, 000, 000 14.33
143,179,303 125,179, 303 18, 000, 000 12.57
155, 578, 025 135,579, 025 20, 000, 000 12.86
166, 096, 999 146, 096, 999 20, 000, 000 12,04
185,915,914 160, 915, 914 25, 000, 000 13.45
199,806,074 | . 174,806,074 25, 300, 000 12.51
1199, 822, 707 174,522,767 25, 600, 600 12,52
209,571,780 179,571,780 36, 008, 000 14,31
224,594, 494 194,594, 434 39, 000, 000 13.3%
240,934, 361 203, 434, 361 37, 500, 000 15,56
269,062, 212 227,562,212 37,500, 000 14.14
285,093, 147 240,843, 147 44, 250, 000 15.52
318,057, 766 280,057, 766 58, 000, 000 18.23
371, 269, 747 301, 269, 747 70,000, 000 18.85
435, 474, 907 , 109, 907 , 365, 000 20.52
528, 960, 521 412,794,521 | 2116, 166,000 21.86
891, 262, 769 460,262,769 |  #131, 009, 000 22,18
641, 466, 600 467, 812, 800 173,654, 800 27.07
718,081,300 1 536,591, 300 181, 500, 000 25,28
777,764,647 590, 314, 647 187, 450, 000 24.10
845, 616, 600 619, 416, 600 226, 200, 000 | 26.74
961, 330, 400 707, 330, 400 254, 000, D00 26.42
19768 ot weeme e 957, 499, 300 707, 813, 600 249,676, 700 - 26,07

1 excludes appropriations for capital outlay beginning with fiscal year 1961, ) .

# Includes $5,000,000 as provided in Public Law 91106 for law enforcement activities in fiscat year 1970 only and $8,000,-
003 ?s p;owded in Pubdic Law 91-287 for use in defraying the cost of the retroactive pay increases for policemen, firemen,
and teachers.

3 Includes $5,000,000 as provided in Public Law 91-358 for purposes_of the District of Columbia Court Reform and
Criminal Proceéurgskctoflsﬂ). o T e s e e ’

+Estimated,  °

# Recommended,

11

Froerar Loaxs

The Committee recommends loan appropriations totaling $209,-
000,000 to finance the construction program. This allowance is
$39,153,000 less than requested and the reduction is related in part to
the recommendations on the capital outlay budget. A further explana-
tion of Committee action appears earlier in this report under the
heading “Estimates and Recommendations”.

A comparative summary follows:

FEDERAL LOANS

| Committee
Approgriation, Estimate, recommendation
1975 1976 1976

Federal loans:
For capital 0utlay. oo v cemai v $152, 600, 600 $248, 153, 000 $208, 000, 000

Feperar, GRANTS

The District of Columbia participates in the various Federal grant
programs as do the 50 states. These grants are over and above the
budget recommendations provided in this bill. The current estimate
of funds to be derived from Federal grants during fiscal year 1976
totals $343,778,400. ‘

A summary of the grants by agency follows:



12

Summary of Federal Assistance/Grants to the District of Columbia
[In thousands of dollars]

1074 5 1976
Agency nc?;ual a.(lzgzml estimate
Council of the District of Columbia.. | coaoao___ $249.1 $95. 2
Office of Budget and Management
Systems .o oo o oo 8635. 7 5,115. 0 9,810. 1
Municipal Planning Office..._.__.__._ 1,164.0 1,090.8 1,339. 1
Personnel Office____________________ 455. 7 94. 1 70. 0
Office of Civil Defense...__.___..____ 179. 5 186. 1 227. 5
Office of Human Rights__.__________ 148. 8 74. 2 80.0
Office of Bicentennial Pregrams_..___ 200.0 510. 0 625. 0
Office of the Corporation Counsel..___ 67.1 5.1 99.9
Department of Economic Develop- ’
ment. o oo 102, 1 e
Public Library.._ . _____ . ___________ 482. 1 594. 3 427.9
Department of Manpower.._________ 20, 027. 5 22,116.9 23, 432. 2
Office of Youth Opportunity Services._ 6, 963. 1 9, 040. 5 8, 923. 8
Office of Housing and Community
Development . o __.. 22, 086. 0 56, 811. 4 83, 605. 4
Board of Parole- oo ‘ 28. 1 16. 5 1
Minimum Wage and Industrial Safety
Board. oo 78.0 176. 8 112.8
Commission on the Status of Women_ 43.1 50.0 | oo
Metropolitan Police. .. .. ___.____ 412. 6 323. 4 679. 2
Fire Department___ . _______ o8 | e
Court of Appeals_ . oo 104. 5 108. 1
Superior Court... .. 216. 5 460. 4 354. 8
D.C. Court System .- .o 75.0
Public Defender Service._ . __..._. 123.1 143. 2 202. 8
Bail Ageney._ . o ____ 7.5 113. 9 139.3
Department of Corrections___.______ 793. 2 599. 0 343.7
Publie Scehools.._ .. ___________ 31,136.9 28, 865. 4 36, 128. 6
D.C. Teachers College.._.___________ 332.0 669. 7 804. 9
Federal City College.oouo________ 6, 559. 2 4,292 3 5,235, 5
Washington Technical Institute._____ 3,710. 0 4,154. 5 4, 516. 6
Recreation Department_____ ... .___ 3,087. 5 3, 668. 2 479. 8
Department of Human Resources__..| 141,979.8 141, 662. 6 147, 486. 6
Department of Transportation_______ 17, 359. 4 13,032.9 16, 369. 5
Department of Environmental Serv-
IO oo oo 2,081.7 1,531 7 1,967.0
Total oo oo 260,461.0 | 295,752. 5 343,778. 4

The Committee recognizes that Federal grants are a substantial
part of the District’s resources available for facilities and services to
the District of Columbia residents. The Committee wishes to assure
that those grants are used wisely and for the purposes for which they
were awarded. The District must guard against any temptation to
fund positions for on-going city services with Federal grants which
have a different program purpose.

13

The Committee notes that over 9,000 positions of the total of over
49,000 positions are grant funded. With the City Council’'s mandate
to reduce the total appropriated positions to 85,000 by June 30, 1976,
the pressure increases on the city administration to pick up those
positions with Federal grants.

The Committee will be watching the use of Federal grants by the
District government closely.

GENERAL REVENTE SHARING

The District also participates in the general revenue sharing
program. Under the State and Local Fiscal Assistance Act of 1972 it
qualifies for both state and local funds. The 1976 allocation totals
$29,649,000 and is a resource for funding the recommendations in the
bill.

The following tabulation summarizes the allocation by agency:

General revenue sharing fiscal year 1976

Amount

District of Columbia auditor__ $134, 500
Department of Finance and Revenue 317, 800
Public Library__ - — 499, 300
School transit subsidy 3, 309, 700
Metropolitan Police Department 1, 376, 400
Fire Department___. ——— 2, 014, 100
Department of Corrections —_— 2, 140, 000
Public schools 8, 149, 000
Recreation Department__ 208, 200
Departinent of Human Resources 7, 500, 000
Department of Transportation 2, 500, 000
Department of Environmental Services 1, 500, 000
Total 29, 649, 000

Baraxcep Bupeer RECOMMENDED

The Committee is recommending a balanced budget for fiscal year
1976 and the transition quarter. As shown in the following tahle, it is
estimated sufficient resources, including an additional $15 million
short-term temporary advance from the Federal Treasury, in addition
to the $40 million in advances previously outstanding, will be available
on a cash basis to finance the operating expense and debt service re-
quirements recommended, and provide cash balances at the close of the
fiscal year and the interim period. The projections exclude capital
outlay (major construction) appropriations which, under authority
in the bill, will continue to be financed by loans from the United States.
Treasury.

[The table referred to follows:]



14

PROJECTED CASH FLOW FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND TRANS!TION QUARTER
[In thousands of dollars]

Fiscal year Transition
1976 quarter
Estimated funds available:
Cash and investments, opening bal - - $1,840 | $505
Due from FederalGovernment 18,898 | oo
Federal payment r ded 1255, 365 267,298
Receipts_. .- 693, 710 208,770
R sharing..- 26,650 6, 665
Short-term advance__—voooooceenn 55,000 | omcmoaaeee -
Total, estimated funds available ; 1,051, 459 283,238
Estimated funds required:

Opening t payable. - 116, 971 142,288
Budget r ded. ... . 1,042,871 247, 869
Permanent authorization and restoration e m 5,000 , 150
Repayment of short-term loans o ooeeeomeen 40, 000 15, 000
Appropriation lapses_ N 011 O ——

Closing balances:
Wages and salaries payable. - R —139,924 —38,640
Benefits to former personnel - —4, 285 —4,285
Vouchers payable_ e — — —14,693 —14, 693
Undelivered orders. J— —— --35, 807 —35, 807
Total, unliquidated —94,709 —93, 425
Unobligated authority _ .. - e —29,679 —29,679
Teachers deferred salaries —17,900 focoeee e
Total, estimated funds required 1, 050, 954 283,203
Estimated closing cash bal 505 35

1 Consisting of $250,000,000 Federal payment and $5,688,000 for Federal water and sewer services.
2 Consisting of $65,§76,000 (32,000,000 tor Bicentenniat) Federal payment and $1,422,000 for Federal water and sewer
services.

ComMITTEE AcTioON ON ESTIMATES

OPERATING EXPENSES

The 1976 budget proposed a total increase of $167,195,600 over the
adjusted base of $879,135,600 which is $40,797,800 below the 1975
appropriation level. The Committee recommends an increase of
$163,887,100 over the adjusted base for 1976. This is a decrease of
$3,808,000 below the amount requested. As is shown below the major
categories of increase are in the areas of annualization of salary in-
creases, the cost-of-living pay raise that was effective in October 1975,
statutory and workload requirements, and bicentennial and other.
This last category of increase is primarily due to inflationary increases
in the costs of utilities, supplies, materials, equipment, and other items.
The increases requested by the City attributable to the Bicentennial
total $1,719,000. The Committee 1s recommending an Increase of
$700,000. In addition $2,000,000 is made available for the transition
period for public safety activities during the Bicentennial year.

The requests and recommendations by categories of increase are
shown in the table that follows:

15

COMPARISON OF INCREASES REQUESTED AND RECOMMENDED BY CATEGORY

Committee recommendation

N " House COmmittg‘e compared with
q T
tion
Estimate House

allowance

Annualization of prior-year approved
positions. .o ao $4, 027, 200 $4, 027, 200 $4, 027, 200
5, 592, 900 5, 592, 900 5, 592, 900

22, 564, 600 21, 888,500 21,591, 700
3, 963, 500 3, 944, 000 3,837, 500
19, 621, 900 19, 151, 700 19, 075, 700
3, 386, 000 2, 900, 200 2, 850, 500

379, 000 564, 900 462, 600
66,150,300 | 64,619,300 | 65,079, 300
167,695,100 | 164,058,400 | 163,887,100 | —3, 808, 000 —171, 300
. PERSONNEL

The Committee recommends a total of 40,271 permanent authorized
positions to be financed from District of Columbia appropriated funds
during fiscal year 1976. This is a decrease of 1,769 under the 1975
allotment and a gross increase of 744 over the 1976 adjusted base.
Included in the allowance are 380 for staffing and maintenance of
new facilities to be opened during the fiscal year, and to continue
programs previously funded by Federal funds.

A comparative summary of positions by agency follows:

SUMMARY OF POSITIONS AUTHORIZED AND ALLOWED

Inci
Adjusted nereases
base
1976 Budget House Recommended
request bill to Senate
1976 1976 1976
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
Office of the Mayor_ . _____ . . ’
Council of the D!{strict of Columbia. ... gg 5% 3123 3%
D.C. Auditor - o eees 7 3 3 3
Executive Office: '
Office of the Secretariat. ... cococooocoaio. 25 3
Office of Public Affairs__.______.__..__._ . (V2% PR NN
Office of Budget and Management Systems__.... 254 27T 25 T 25

Municipal Planning Office
Personnel Office_ _____._
Legislation Office. ...
Office of Civil Defense.
Office of Human Rights._ .
Office of Consumer Affairs...____.

Total -

Department of Finance and Revenue.
Office of the Corporation Counsei..__..
Department of General Services______.
Department of Economic Development_
Public Library _ . ..ouoeencacaaaaan
Department of Manpower




16

SUMMARY OF POSITIONS AUTHORIZED AND ALLOWED--Continued

Adjusted
58
1976

Increases
Budget Houss Recommended
request bill to Senate
1976 1976 1976

Other Independent Agencies and Offices:
Office gfe Youth Opportunity Services. ..._.......
Office of Housing and Community Development.. .
Parole Board . ____._.
Department of Insuran
Minimum Wage and indu
Recorder of Deeds__._._.
Public Service Commission. ...
Board of Appeals and Review...
Board of Elections and Ethics...
QOffice of the Surveyor..............
Commission on the Status of Women._..._.....
Gommission on Judicial Disabilities and Tenure.

Board of Labor Relations ....oovocncnuemunnnnn
Law Revision Commission. . oaceucmvanmnannen
Total, Other {ndependent Agencies and Offices.
Total, G | Operating EXPEnseS . wemveeweae
PUBLIC SAFETY
Metropolitan PONee . e oac o mccsummmmmmcmacmen 6,835 |oomeeocmcm oo ennmm g
fire D%pattment ................................. 1,520 15 15 15
Courts:
Appeals 54
Sggerior. —— 1, 000
Court System ... 72
Public Defender Ser 87
Ball Agency...comovoa- 52
Total, Courts._ oo e mrcaaennnn - 1,265 33 23 23
Department of Corrections. .. occcnvvocmmverimmunn 1,784 317 317 317
National GUaTd . oo ccnn s i SN EUONTUURNI NSRS
Total, Public Safety. ..o mcmnmas 10,224 365 355 355
EDUCATION
Public Scheols. ... 10,476 50 45 45
Board of Higher Educati | U R NN OR
D.C. Teachers College. A1 DU DO il i
Federal City College. ... 898 57
Washington Technical Institute. B0 | e | ———————
Total, Education.. ... ceummmmomaacaannvnn 12,007 107 92 92
RECREATION
Recreation Department v oo cnomocsccainuninens 777 10 10 19
HUMAN RESOURCES
Executive Direction and Support.. LU0 (Y 2 PRI FORUIO P,
Payments Assistance Admi%?stra;i 876 33 33 :fg
Sociat Rehabilitation Administration_ 1,484 13 13 H
Mental Health Administration [ 1,187 10 8§
c ity Health and Hospital Administretion. " 25 (NN DIPURIN [N
Narcotics Freatment Administration. ... 372 I DO MR
Total, Human Resources......oaacee 8,719 62 60 i?
TRANSPORTATION
Department of Transportation.......ooccconnnnas 1,505 2 2 2
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Department of Environmental Services 2,845 59 58 59
Washington Agueduct BI0 F e
Total, Environmental Services......ococoooan 3,158 59 58 £3
Grand total. . eenenencenmms o 39, 527 835 742 744

17

Personner CeiLiNg

The Committee is recommending that the restriction on the maxi-
mum number of positions that may be filled be continued in 1976.
This restriction limits employment in permanent authorized positions
during any month to 39,619. Appropriations recommended for per-
sonne] compensation are based on a lapse rate of 9.8 percent which
will restrict actual employment to 36,323.

Pay Ixcreases
GENERAL SCHEDULE AND WAGE BOARD EMPLOYEES

This bill includes appropriations totaling $9,358,800 to cover the
costs of the pay raises for general schedule and wage-board employees
which went into effect in October 1975. The total cost of the pay
raises is estimated at $13,511,400, of which $4,152,600 or 30.7 percent,
is being absorbed by the various departments and agencies. Normally
appropriations for increased pay costs are provided in supplemental
appropriations bills. Due to the late processing of the regular bill for
fiscal year 1976, they are included herein. A listing detailing these
amounts by agency follows:

ESTIMATED COST OF PAY RAISE FOR GENERAL SCHEDULE AND WAGE BOARD EMPLOYEES

i thousands of dollars}
) Gross Amount )
Activity amount requested Abzorption
General operating expenses:

$20.5

54.8

1.3

Execufivs Office:

Office of the Secretarial . oo iiaaaan 12.3 123 e
Dffice of Public Affairs.c.cooveuennenaan.. [ R, 38.4
Office of Budget and Management Systems. . 150.2 150.2 el
Municipal Planning Office. _..oovnecncnnan 50.4 3 S,
Personnel Office . . ... vevrecunmvrnmcamunmrnmannmen e ——nn 305 - R 419

Compensation funds:
.Qisabih.ty comgensation .

Workmen's compensation
Legislation Office.. ...

Department of Finance and Revenue
QOffice of the Corporation Counsel. ....covenreueennn
Department of General Services....
Department of Economic Developm
Public Library_._________
Department of Manpower

Other independent agencies and offices:

Youth Opportunity Services. ... oo o oo oo 410 A0 e
Department of Housing and Community Development.. X S, 14,4
Parole Board. . ... a—

Department of Insurance... ____._________
Wi Wage and Industrial Safety Board.
Recorder of Desds. . ..ouunmce oo
Public Service Commission. . .
Board of Appeals and Review.
Board of Elections and Ethies_
Office of the Surveyor.____.________
Cornmission on the Status of Women___
Commission on Judicial Disabilities and
Board of Labor getat‘i:ms ........

ommission.
Law Revision CommissiOn_ oo oo oo e e e e m e
Total, cther independent agencies and offices........cvrmnnen 189.7 13L.3 $58. 4
Total, general operating eXpenses_ oo omueweowemmemwnanen 1, 660. 8 784.5 876.3

8.R. 9483



18

ESTIMATED COST OF PAY RAISE FOR GENERAL SCHEDULE AND WAGE BOARD EMPLOYEES——Continued
{in thousands of doliars]

. - Gross Amount
Activity amount requested Absorption
Public safety:
Metropolitan Police. ... 437.2 400. 4 36.8
Fire Department : 76.5 765 e
CBM}:: i 40.5 40,5
P LR REE P L5 ez zen ,
Sg o §29.0 L7 I
District of Columbia Court System._ 44,8 e 44.8
Public Defender Service. ... 58.3 58,3tz
Bail Agency. - -cccumueen 16.8 coeiimannen 16.8
Total, COUTES -« v nmemmcmmmmmmm oo mememac s 689. 4 587.3 102.1
Department of Correetions. .. v - - cemnmmmnonoommsmmnnmnen e . 961§ 9615 ...
National Guard.. ... e e nm A mm 8.1 .
Total, public safety....__ e 2;172.7
Education:
PUbliE SCRO0IS < oo o emee e ammmmmcmmmwnnno msmnmee 1,789,8 wemocmmeenme 1,789.8
Board of Higher Education... - 35 emenpenn 3.
District of Columbia Teachers College__ . 3 P22 o menngnans
Federal City College____.ooeeenn - 120.5 _eeennen 120.5
Washington Technical Iastitute_ o oooomnnmm oo ae LT R — 357
Total, AUCAHON oo oo e cccmmm e m s s e 1,973.7 24.2 ] 1.949.5
Recreation: Department of Recreation 521.4 - 72 JX S
Human Resources: Department of Human ReSOUTCes. . oo moonneenne 4,402.0 4,802.0 i
Transportation: Department of Transportation. .« ovvmoomcoemnenenee 674.1 480.6 193.5
Envirenmental services:
Department of Eavironmental SeTvices. .o oo vanneomoonomnsas 1,794.4 800.0 994.4
Washington Agqueduct oo vnvem e - 312.3 312.3 e
Total, environmental setvices 2,106.7 1,112.3 994. 4
k217 T PP L L R e 13,511. 4 9,353.8 4,152.6

POLICE OFFICERS, FIREFIGHTERS, AND TEACHERS

A total of $10,000,000 is provided under the heading “Personal
Services” to cover the estimated cost of pay raises for police officers,
firofichters and teachers. The amount of $5,500,000 1s for policemen
and Aremen and $4,500,000 is for teachers.

Permanent legislation authorizing an average 6 percent pay increase
for city police officers and firefighters, retroactive to October 1, 1975,
has been passed by the Council of the District of Columbia. The Mayor
allowed the legis%’ation to become an Act without his signature. The
legislation will go into effect after the expiration of the required 30-
legislative-day Congressional layover period unless both Houses of the
Congress adopt a concurrent resolution disapproving the pay raise
Act. The legislation was transmitted to the Congress on April 30,
1976. Meanwhile the Council passed emergency legislation on April 26,
1976, authorizing the 6 percent pay raise for police officers and fire-
fighters retroactive to October 1, 1975, which remains in effect for 90
days, to provide authority for the requested appropriation. Payment
cannot be made until the permanent legislation goes into effect.

Teacher pay legislation providing a 6 percent pay raise for teachers
retroactive to January 1, 1976, was introduced in the Council on
March 26, 1976, and emergency legislation was passed on April 28,

19

1976, which will remain in effect for 45 days. The Committee is ad-
vised that action on the permanent legislation has been delayed pend-
ing resolution of problems on nonpay issues of the proposed contract
between the Board of Education and the teachers.

OPERATING EXPENSES

GrxeraL OperaTing ExPENSES

The Committee recommends a total of $116.314400 for 197
$30,098,300 for the transition period for the various departrie?lﬂ?g
agencies, and activities funded through this appropriation. The
q]oxvanee for 1976 is $34,226,500 above 1975 appropriations and
@)1,75}6,890 below the amounts requested. Included in the allowance
1s $784,500 for increased pay costs which became effective in QOctober
1975, The total cost of these pay raises for the agencies within this
category was $1,660,800 of which $876,300 has been absorbed.

The allowances recommended, by activity, follow:

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

Activity App{g%i?tion VB‘nge} “House . f}fmmittee
1976 ‘dation
Office of i
goéxn}igc%?&?:g!gg{ﬁ&ﬁCbibﬁﬁi}s """""""""" a0 i0 | om0y | 2onom | 2ok e
S I 17,220,700 | 21,1900 | 20,400,000 |  20.57.000
Department of Finance and Revenue..._—. ... ... 8,508,400 | 8,889,200 | &, 889200 28 55, 200
poration Counsel.. 3,614, 600 3, 869, 300 4,089, 300 4‘: 145: 100

Department of General Services..... 17, 266, 606 17,636, 300 17,638, 300 17,636, 300
e + 636, 300

Department of Economic Developmen 8, 315, 900 3, 098, 500
Public Library . " 051, 411, e ' 348
gﬁ?arrtlmgnt of Man%ower,, i --_-8lo?§’[}?g} 8 ‘l%ili’ %gg & %gg' ?gg 5 348'238‘
or Independent Agencies and Offices T 60, 2007 , ) :
Contributions to metropolitan area agencies. 8,273, 303 Il%g' g%g' ggg %%' gig' %gg ' g,,?.?l, oot
Miscellaneous Contributtons . - ___ oo 4, 089, 300 4,202, 500 4,202, 500 s 85{3;‘ 333
Total, General Operating Expenses._._______ o
Transition per?od..__-,,-,.-.--_-_---_..:: “,?2:'.9??'.??{3. lég: gg}l’, ggg lég' ggi'ggg s, 35132»’ 48?}

1 Includes $2,404,500 in second supplemental.
Office of the Mayor

A total of $767,600 is recommended for 1976. Included in the allow-
ance are the 2 positions and funds requested for the Office of the
Aging and for the elderly nutrition program. The requests for addi-
itonal funding for ceremony expenses, dues, the International Visitors
Committee, and the Commission of the Arts have been denied.

Council of the District of Oolumbia

The Committee recommends a total of $2,108,700 and &: iti
for the Council in 1976 which includes aut(}éloﬁza’t‘ion and ﬁrgxa%?;firog;
30 positions previously approved for the expanded Couneil under the
lHome Rule legislation through reprogrammng action. The Committee
has added $28,000 for 8 new positions inadvertently not included in
t{;ilge?é(llog%ee of t}ieCIiimsCel ofk Representatives. The Committee has

unicipa e Clerks approv
total approved C(?uncil staff is 83, pproved by the House, so that the

El




20

he Committes has deleted the language approved by the House of
Re;{)rgsgntatives allowing a chauffeur and car for the Chairman of the
Council. During the Committee’s consideration of the bill it was noted
that the Chairman has access to the vehicles operated by the city motor
ool and in the opinion of the Committee sufficient transportation is
available to enable the Chairman to meet his official responsibilities.

District of Columbia Auditor

The Committee has approved the 3 additional auditor positions
requeited for 1976. The Committee’s allowance provides for 2 months
funding of these positions in 1976 and is a reduction of $6,100 from
the amount provided by the House.

Executive Office

1 of $20,274.900 has been included in the bill for the various
oﬁi%estozzd pr%)gx"ams; funded under this general heading. The Com-
mittee concurs with the House in not allowing $100,000 for the Munici-
pal Planning Office to conduct the third party custody release program.
The Committee does, however, feel that this is an important program
in view of increasing prison population and directs that the program
be conducted instead by the Department of Corrections within the
total amount approved for that Department.

A comparative summary of the allowances follows:

EXECUTIVE OFFICE

v i House Committee

Activity Estimate F | tee
Office of the Secretariat.....---.cocommememuanumnna- . $%gg ggg $%ég, %88 $%%g, %88
Office of Public Aflairs, - syetome. 1T o 5,576, 500 5, 466, 500 5, 466, 500
Office of Budget and Management Systems.. - > 308’ 300 l', 800: 100 1: 200, 100
Municipal Planning Ofice....——.----------——--om) pgyon | Lel20 | 1560300
Compensation funds: 3,260, 800
%isability compensation. . _ ?,’ %gg. igg g, %g% ﬁgg 3 1o 00
Unemployment compensation .. ..o ccaececeomneananan- " g2’ 000 " 636 000 s 686, 000
Workmen's compensation_.._._- - 165 200 25 800 A
Legislation Office_____..oceooroo- 105 20 129,300 129, 200
O °¥ ﬁi"" A 628, 600 612, 600 691)% ggg

ice of Human Rights_ .. oo 5 297
Off:ce of Consumer Affairs__..__.o..-- - 8697)’ S0 %?33)' ggg 250 000

Bicentennial Programs oo oeeocemmenccemmesmmommsemonono- ) )

Total oo ececemmccmamemmmmmeem e wmmmem oo 21, 196, 200 20, 401, 600 20,274, 900

1 Transferred to Office of Corporation Counsel.

ce of Budget and Management Systems~—The Committee has
cogﬁrredfin thegallowance of t%e House of Representatives prpv1d1ng
279 positions for this Office which is 17 positions less than the 1976
request. This Office must be the spearhead of the vitally needed im-
provements in the city’s financial system and operatlons. The Commit-
tee is prepared to recommend additional resources if the survey of the
accounting and financial management practices of the city now beilng
conducted by the District of e()’J‘(]‘01u111k>1%1, Committee concludes that

dditi manpower is required. .

adg;%é): E(L)lf Pewfonnel.——T}?g Committee concurs in the House allow-
ance of 73 positions for the Office of Personnel. However, the Com-
mittee has reduced the funding to two months and accordingly made
a reduction of $50,900.

21

Legislation Office.—The Committee has denied the request to estab--
lish a separate Legislation Office. The Committee has no disagreement
with the basic functions of this office, which include the development -
of executive branch positions for the Mayor on legislative proposals:
to the Council, Congress, and the Office of Management and Budget.
Because the Committee is concerned about the proliferation of offices
within the District of Columbia government, the allowance for the
Corporation Counsel has been increased to include for the 3 existing
positions assigned to this function. The Committee will review the
adequacy of this organizational arrangement in fiscal year 1977 to
assure that the Mayor has an effective legislative coordinating
capability.

COMPENSATION FUNDS

The Committee has allowed the increase of $885,800 requested for
the additional number of claimants as well as the higher compensa-
tion rate under the employees’ disability program. In connection with
the unemployment compensation program, the Committee has pro-
vided an increase of $1,166,400 to cover the changes in the maximum
weekly amount payable from an estimated $133 per week to an actual
of $139 per week, as required by law, and the Federally sponsored
extended benefits program.

Office of Bicentennial Programs.—A total of $350,000 for fiscal year
1976 and $89,900 for the interim quarter are recommended for Bicen-
tennial programs during the remainder of the Bicentennial year. The
requests have been reduced $519,000. Due to the delay in the submis-
sion of the 1976 budget it is now too late to proceed with many of
the festivals and activities planned. Some are going forward under
other auspices and funding. The request of $200,000 for Kingman
Island development has been approved. The Committee is advised
that approximately $625,000 in Federal grants is available for Bicen-
tennial programs in the District.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND REVENUE

The sum of $8,835,200 is recommended, including $50,000 for the
recently appointed Tax Revision Commission which was established
by the Council to study and recommend changes in the tax structure
of the City. The Committee has approved 28 new positions for the
Department to carry out the directives in the Home Rule Act and
the Real Property Tax Revision Act (Public Law 93—407). The Com-
mittee allowance is $14,700 less than the House as only 2 months
funding has been provided for the new positions. Additionally the
Committee’s allowance is $33,900 less than the House amount as fund-
ing for the Board of Equalization and Review is provided at the actual
level of spending and funds for the GS-3 clerk temporary position
are disallowed. The Committee expects the highest priority to be given
to the full collection of all funds owed to the city.

As noted earlier in the discussion of the Office of Budget and Man-
agement Systems, the Committee is awaiting the results of the survey
of the finances of the District Government now being conducted for
the District of Columbia Committee. The Committee during its hear-
ings probed extensively into the revenues and fees of the city and was
assured that changes were beino implemented to increase revenues
and to adjust out-moded fee schedules.



22
OFFICE OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

The bill provides $4,145,100 for 1976 which is $75,800 more than
the House allowance to reflect the Committee’s direction’ that the
proposed separate account for the Office of Legislation be incorporated
into the Office of the Corporation Counsel as discussed earlier in the
report. .

I’}he ‘Committee’s allowance includes $200,000 to finance additional
claims and suits that the city will be able to pay upon settlement rather
than having to wait until a subsequent appropriation is provided. The
language inserted in the bill by the House has been retained so-that
the limit in settlement authorized for claims and suits has been in-
creased from $500 to $1,500 each for property damage claims and
from $1,000 to $5,000 each for personal injury claims.

PUBLIC LIBRARY

The Committee recommends $8,348,300 for the Public Library which
is $62,800 less than the amended budget request and $60,000 less than
the House allowance. The Committee’s allowance will provide a staff
of 550 positions as approved by the House and $60,000 of the $120,000
inerease requested to meet the increased cost of books.

DEPARTMEXT OF MANPOWER

The Committee has allowed the nine new positions requested for
the apprenticeship and training program but has reduced the House
allowance by $33,300 in order to provide only 2 months funding for
1ew positions,

OTHER INDEPENDENT AGENCIES AND OFFICES

A total of $13,231,900 is recommended for 1976 for the 16 agencies
and offices within this category. The sum of $3,858,600 is recommended
for the transition period.

A listing of the various allocations follows:

OTHER INDEPENDENT AGENCIES AND OFFICES

House Committee
Activity Estimate allowance recommenda-
tion
independent agencies and offices:
mhe(r)f'f?ce gf f“(outh C%pportunity Services. ... ... S - $2, 388, 800 $2, %g, ggg $g, %%2, ggg
Department of Housing and C y Develop e e 5, 764, 300 5, 764, 1oh 30
Parole Board . e - 492, 360 492, 300 gM 300
Department of Insurance... ... . _ 504, 288 ;gg, ggg 503 200
Minimum Wage and Industrial Safety Board , 763, 800
Recorderof Deeds___._____ 800, 200 800, ggg 500, 200
“Public Service (iomsgvsRsio:). ?ég, igg 10,30 3
‘ Appeals and Review. , d
‘ggg:g glf‘ E!%gﬁons and Ethics_. 1,248, 1{83 1, 2423, %33 1, 206, 200
Office of the Surveyor.._...__.___. %10 - o Fd
Commission on the Status of Women. ______.. 39, 800 3.5 3 50
Commission on ludicial Disabilities and Tenur 64, %gﬂ s 200 55200
"Board of Labor Relations_. ... . 3 800 3. 800 360
Judicial Nomination Commission_.__ - P 150 150
“Law Revision Commission. ... .. o 15 8
Advisory Neighborhood Commission_ ... o ov o onemaeen 50, 000 L000 b
Total, other independent agencies and offices.. ... _..._.._.] 13,684,300 13, 430, 200 13,231, 960

23
OFFICE OF YOUTH OPPORTUNITY SERVICES

The Committee has allowed the increages requested for pay raises.
The request for local funding of community-based 24-hour Youth
Assistance Centers has not been approved.

During the Committee’s consideration of this Office, testimony was
received from the General Accounting Office outlining certain financial
practices during operation of the 1973 and 1974 Summer Youth pro-
grams. The Committee is awaiting a final report from the GAQ with
regard to what transpired during those summers. The Committee
directs that the 1976 summer program be closely monitored to insure
that only eligible youths are envolled, that meaningful work assign-
ments are established, and that the youths are only paid for work
actually performed.

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

The request for 42 positions and $143,200 for staffing and expenses
of the Housing Rent Commission has been approved.

The Committee has also approved the funds requested for the
increased daily per diem rate for Redevelopment Land Agency Board
members. The Committee is concerned that the retention of this
“corporate shell” is unnecessary in light of the new Community De-
velopment Block Grant program. It further adds another policy-
maling layer to the maze of quasi-public advisory -and decision-
making bodies dealing with urban development.

The Committee notes apparent discrepancies between the Depart-
ment’s perspective on the diverse housing needs of the city’s popula-
tion and the perspective outlined by the Office of Municipal Planning.
The Committee suggests that the city should focus the work of the
several departments involved in community development to assure
a common definition of problems and agreed upon remedies,

The Committee is disturbed that of the %33 million in “non-transi-
tional” community development block erant funds available to the
District since June of 1975, only $508,000 had been expended bv
Deécember and that $8.2 million of the grant is programed for staff
costs exclnsive of overhead. The Committee will be observing this
grant program for its results and looking at how the District manages
this grant in comparison with other cities of like size, population,
and housing stock.

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

The Committee has approved $4.400 for 2 additional positions
requested in the District’s appeal of the House allowance in order for
the Department to prepare, plan and implement solutions to problems
such as medical malpractice rate filings, increases in the insurance laws
and for inereased workload assignments in monitoring the recent prob-
lems of the Government Employees Insurance Company. (GEICO.)

MINIMUM WAGE AND INDUSTRIAL SAFETY BOARD

Inasmuch as the Occupational Safoty and Health Act (OSHA)
State plan for the District of Columbia has not been approved, the
positions requested for that plan have not been allowed.



24

PUBLIC BERVICE COMMISSION

The Committee has approved the amended request of the Com-
mission including the three positions for the People’s Counsel, the
additional Commissioner authorized in the Home Rule legislation, but
has deferred funds for the District’s share of a Federal pipeline safety
grant, allowed by the House to the transition quarter as these funds
cannot be used during fiscal year 1976,

BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND ETHICS

The 10 new positions requested for the statutory ethics functions
assigned to the Board are approved. The remaining 12 positions re-
quested have been disallowed. Increases requested for compensation of
board members, intermittent staff/election workers and other services,
including $135,000 for contingencies, have been allowed.

The Committee allowance includes $242.000 over the IHouse amount
for the transition quarter and is required to conduct the September
primary. This increase is offset by an equal decrease in the school
transit subsidy.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA JUDICIAL NOMINATION COMMISSION

The Committee has approved the appropriation of $11,800 in 1976
and $3,000 for the transition period gor the compensation of Board
members and other expenses of this new Commission established
pursuant to the Home Rule Act.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA LAW REVISION COMMISSION

The Committee has provided $42,100 for 1976 and $41,700 for the
interim quarter and three positions for this new Commission author-
ized by Public Law 93-379. The Senate allowance for 1976 is $41,300
less than the House as compensation for the Commissioners has been
reduced to the actual level of spending. The language placed in the bill
by the House that continues the availability of these funds until
December 31, 1976 has been approved. However, the Committee has
amended the House language increasing the amount available for the
payment of stipends and reimbursements to the Commissioners for
expenses incurred prior to the enactment of this bill to not-to-exceed
$15,300 to reflect an updated estimate of such expenses.,

ADVISORY NEIGHBORHOOD COMMISSIONS

The $150,000 for 1976 allowed by the House has been deferred to the
transition quarter, so that a total of $175,000 will be available for
these new Commissions authorized in the Home Rule Act. Section
738(e) of the Act provides that “the District government shall appor-
tion to each neighborhood council, out of the revenue of the District
received from the tax on real property in the District including im-
provements thereon, a sum not less than that part of such revenue
raised by levying 1 cent per $100 of assessed valuation which bears

26
the same ratio to the full sum raised thereby as the population of the
neighborhood bears to the population of the District.” .

The Board of Elections and Ethics has identified 36 Neighborhood
Commission areas. Thirty of those areas have met the statutory re-
quirements—presenting a petition signed by at least 5 per centum of
the registered qualified electors of a Neighborhood Commission area—
and now have in place a duly elected idvisory Neighborhood Com-
mission. The first election of Advisory Neighborhood Commissions
election was held in February 1976.

Population in the 30 established areas represents 76 percent of the
total city population. Accordingly, on an annual basis these areas
would be entitled to $565,439 of the statutory amount of $743,199
(assessed valuation is $7.431.1 million). The amount of $143,000 is
allowed for the transition quarter which represents a pro rata share
of the annual amount based on a program funding date of July 1, 1976.
In addition, $32,000 is approved for operating costs required to carry
out provisions of D.C. Council Act 1-85, which established the Advi-
sory Neighborhood Commission Program.

CONTRIBUTIONS TO METROPQLITAN AREA AGENCIES

A total of $33,613,800 is recommended for 1976 for the three items
under this heading and $8,635,400 is provided for the transition quar-
ter. The distribution is as follows: - ‘

House Committee
< Activity ' Estimate gllowance recom-
mendation
Contributions to metropolitan area agencies:

Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments...__________ $200, 200 $200, 200 $200, 200
Metrobus operatingsubsidy. .. ... ... .. e e 33,336,300 | 33,336, 300 33,336, 300
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission_...__ ... __ 77,300 77,300 77, 300
Total, contributions to metropolitan areaagencies .. _._....._.| 33,613,800 | | 33,613,800 33,613,800

METR'OBUS‘ OPERATING SUBSIDY

The sum of $33,336,300 is recommended, as requested, for Metrobus
operating subsidies. This amount includes adjustments for increases in
actual deficits from prior years and language is included in the bill
making the funds available for these obligations. The following tabu-
lation sets forth the amounts required, by fiscal year:

Ttem Amount
Fiscal year 1976. e e e o e e e e e $25, 496, 841
Adjustment—fiscal year 1973... 207, 473
Adjustment—fiscal year 1974.. 6, 065, 579
Fiscal year 1975 N - 9,915,427

Subtotal e e e e e e e e e e e e e 41, 685, 320
Less:

Federal subsidy — ——— =8, 349, 000
Rounding - —20
Net request and recommendation. .. .o e e 23, 886, 300

S.R. 943——4



26

MISCELLANEOUS CONTRIBUTIONS

A total of $4,050,500 is recommended for bhree'items, as follows:

Activity Estimate House Committee
alh T dation

Miscallaneous contributions: ’
School transitsubsidy. ... ... .. ... . $3,950,500 $3, 950, 500 $3, 950, 500
200, 000 200, 000

Washington Convention and Visitors Bureav__..........__ 200, 8 100, 000
District of Columbia Chamber of Commerce. . ... ... 52,000 82,000 |
Total, miscellaneous contributions......._.. ... ... 4,202, 500 4,202, 500 4, 050, 500

SCHOOL TRANGIT SUBSIDY

The Committee has approved the request of $3,950,500 to cover the
cost of subsidizing the reduced fare transportation of school children
within the District of Columbia. D.C, Code, Section 44-214a, as
amended, authorizes the city to pay the difference between 10 cents
and the adult fare which is currently 40 cents. The amount recom-
mended has been certified by the Washington Metropolitan Area
Transit Commission as required by law.

The Senate allowance for the transition quarter is $242,000 less than
the House amount as the Committee has been advised that reduced
ridership in the months of July and August decrease the budget
requirement. The savings have been applied to the additional require-
ments of the Board of Elections and Ethics for the September election.

- WASHINGTON CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU

- The Committee has reduced the budget estimate and House allow-
ance of $200,000 for city support of the Washington Convention and
Visitors Bureau to $100,000 as the first increment of a 2-year phase-out
of this support. During the Committee’s hearings it was found that
there is more than $400,000 in private funds available for attracting
conventions and tourism to the District of Columbis. In addition, some
of the hotels have as many as 10 people on their staff performing a
similar function. The Committee recommends that this function be
entirely privately financed.

D.C. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

The Committee has denied the $52,000 requested as an initial city
contribution to this organization. The Committee believes that this
would be a bad precedent and funding for this private sector activity
should be received from the private sector especially since Chamber
officials are not elected by the public.

Pusric Sarery

. The Committee recommends a total of $243,059,100 for fiscal year
1976 for five public safety activities carried within this appropriation.
The sum of $64,499,500 1s provided for the transition period and in-
cludes $2,000,000 of the $3,000,000 for police and public safety services
during the Bicentennial summer of 1976. The allowance for 1976 is

27

$11,207,400 more than the 1975 appropriation, and ineludes $2,033,800
for the cost-of-living pay raise that was effective last October for
general schedule and wage board employees. Funds for pay raises,
totaling $5,500,000 for 1976 and $1,621,300 for the interim period, for
policemen and firefighters, as mentioned earlier in this report, are
included under the heading “Personal Services”.

As noted Iater in the discussion of the special Bicentennial Services
Appropriation, the Committee is mindful that the Washington, D.C.,
area will be the scene of a significant portion of the national Bicen-
tennial observance. While it is the Comumittee’s judgment the $2,000,000
recommended should be sufficient for the activities contemplated, the
Committee is prepared to accommodate any demonstrated additional
requirements in a deficiency appropriation, or by approval of a re-
programing request.

The allocation of funds by department and agency is shown in the
following tabulation:

PUBLIC SAFETY
Activity Appropriati Budget estimat House Commitiee
19751 1976 i ' dati
Metropolitan Police Department. ... ... §$125, 913, 500 $128, 587, 200 $128, 587, 200 $128, 587, 200
Fire Department.... . vor e 41, 946, 200 42,825, 000 42, 825, 000 42, 825, 000
Courts:
1, 447, 900 1, 495, 600 1,495, 600 1,495,600
19, 174, 500 19, 939, 400 19, 938, 400 19, 939, 400
¥, 3, 798,500 4,353,400 4,353,400 4,353,400
14.8, Courts—Reimbursement for Justice
Department. . _.__ o F 111011 1IN SO JOURUE S
Public Defender Service. - , 858, 300 1,919,900 1,912,500 1,912,500
Bail Agency__ ... 762, 500 769, 500 756, 900 756, 900
Total, Caurts . oo 28,452,800 | - 28,477,800 28, 457, 800 28, 457, 800
Department of Corrections............__.... 35, 249, 900 42, 887, 500 42, 887, 500 42, 887, 500
National Guard...____ o oounree e 288, 300 301, 600 301, 600 301, 600
Total, Public Safety.......ccocueenes 231, 851, 700 243,079, 100 243, 059, 100 243,055, 100
Fransition period. ... oo oo cann 68, 784, 00D 65, 436, 100 64, 499, 500

1 Includes $22,531,500 in second supplemental,

Metropolitan Police Department.—An appropriation of $128 587,200
is recommended for 1976 and $33,084,100 for the transition period,
as requested. This allowance will support 5,386 positions composed of
4,586 police officers, 667 civilians, and 133 cadets. An increase of
$2,953,900 has been approved for police pensions and relief, which
will provide a total of $37,630,000 in 1976.

Fire Department.—The sum of $42,825,000 for 1976 and $11,001,700
for the transition period has been approved as requested by the Fire
Department. The Committee has approved the establishment of 15
positions for staffing in lieu of overtime.

Courts—A total of $28,457,800 for 1976 and $7,368,400 for the
interim quarter is provided for the two courts and the three related
agencies under this general heading. The allocations for FY 1976 to
the two courts and the D.C. Court System are those contained in the
city budget rather than the requests made by the Chief Judges of the
Court of Appeals and the Superior Court.




28

COURT OF APPEALS

_An appropriation of $1,495,600 is recommended for 1976 as vro osed
in the city budget. The Committee has also approved 9 Igwpclzrk
positions which were authorized in Public Law 94-191 and are cur-
rently being funded under a LEAA grant. The Committee has pro-
vided $441,900 for the transition period, an increase of $64,800 over
the House allowance as requested by the Court to maintain the current
level of program.
SUPERIOR COURT

. The Committee has approved a total of $19,989,400 for the opera-
tion of the Superior Court in 1976 and $5,122,400 during the transition
quarter, as requested in the city’s budget. The additional positions,
currently financed by a LEAA grant to the Social Services Division
and to the Planning and Research Division for the Narcotics Diversion
Project, have been allowed. :

. DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT SYSTEM

The bill provides $4,353,400, as requested by the city, for the vario
activities funded under this hea,di%g inchid?ing $2,g§5.000 for conlf
pensation and reimbursement of attorneys appointed to represent
indigent. defendants, which is an increase of $900,000 over the 1975
availability. Language is recommended in the bill providing that these
funds shall remain available until expended. for obligations incurred
in fiscal years 1975 and 1976 for the compensation and reimbursement
of attorneys appointed under the District of Columbia Criminal J ustice
Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-412). The sum of $1,118,400 is provided
for the court gystem for the transition period,

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE

i

’ Anﬁ appropriation of $1,912,500 is recommended for 1976 and
%491.0.{}(} or the interim quarter. The Committee has not allowed the
3 additional attorney and secretarial positions requested.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA BAIL AGENCY

A total of $736,900 for 1976 and $194.400 for the transition period ;

\ € ¥ y trans period 18
rec;mmgepdedforﬂthe Bail Agency. The request for 7 positI;ons for
a strect investigation unit, currently funded by a LEA 'y
not been a,ppr(?ved. i v A4 grant, has

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

The Committee recommends the appropriation of 492,887,5 .
fiscal vear 1976 and $11.017.800 for thlélimlflsition perio%. as :é(;ggsf:dl
in the amended budget for the Department of Corrections. Included in
the allowanee are 252 permanent positions to staff and operate the New
Detention Center, as well as 6 maintenance personnel for the Center.

29

A total of 59 additional correctional officers and related positions have
been approved for a number of security institutions as follows : Medium
security (20), maximum security (11}, District of Columbia Jail (8),
‘Women’s Detention Center (1), Youth Center #1 (10) and Youth
Center #2 (14). The increase of $3,600,000 requested for payments
to the Federal Bureau of Prisons for District of Columbia prisoners
in Federal Institutions has also been allowed, and includes $1,300,000
for fiscal year 1975 billings only recently received. Language has been
included in the bill making the funds available for this 1975 obligation.

The Committee directs that the Department of Corrections provide
$100,000 of funding as discussed earlier in the report under Municipal
Planning Office for the Third Party Custody Program. The Depart-
ment of Corrections is directed to provide this funding within the
totals approved.

Epvcartron

A total of $237,325,900 for 1976 and $47.465,200 for the transition
period is recommended for the elementary, secondary and higher
educational institutions financed and operated by the city. The rec-
ommendation for 1976 is $18,974,300 more than was appropriated for
1975.

The allowance includes $24,200 for the increased pay costs for
classified and wage board employees for raises granted in Oectober
1975, Also included is the sum of $1,142,200 covering pay raises
granted to faculty and certain administrative persons at Federal City
College ($497,100), District of Columbia Teachers College ($139,200),
and Washington Technical Institute ($5605,900). Public school teacher
pay raise funds are carried under the heading “Personal Services”
elsewhere in the bill.

A comparative summary of the allocation to the public schools and
the several colleges follows:

EDUCATION
Activity Appropriation | Budget estimate House Committes
18751 1978 allowance recommendation

Public Schools_. ..o oo oo $188, 673, 500 $199, 836, 000 $199, 588, 900 $199, 532, 500
Board of Higher Educatien.....___......... 156, 100 153, 500 153, 500 153, 500
D.C. Teachers Collegs.. .. . 4,192,600 4,720,700 4,623, 500 4,623, 506
Federal City College...____...___.___.____ 19, 892, 900 21,197,000 21, 197,000 21,197, 000
Washington Technical Institute_. ... _......_ 10, 436, 500 11, 884, 400 11, 819, 400 11, 819, 400
Total, Education_..._.___...______.. 223, 351, 600 237, 841,600 237,382,300 237,325,908
Transition period. oo e v 47,568, 300 47,476, 500 47, 465, 208

t Includes $13,711,800 in second supplemental,

Public Schools—The Committee recommends a total of $199,532,500
for 1976 and $39,906,500 for the transition period for the operation
of the public school system of the District of Columbia.

The Committee has concurred in the limited increases made by the
House but has reduced the funding of the 45 new positions allowed
to 2 months, This action represents a $56,400 decrease from the House
amount.




30

- The following reflects the distribution of funds by budget activity:
PUBLIC SCHOOLS
—_— TTEtibScHa

Activit qit
y Estimate ‘ House Committes

allowance recommendation
Elementary Education__

Junior High £ducation. 53, 528 200 Y e e >
- Senior High Education s o 300 $§7' gm, 0
Coreer e Education. 18,979, 800 18, 979, 300 15 975, 300
Special Education. . " 4,950’ 900 4,350, 960 ¥ o2 o0
AT P —— 11,790, 000 11,780, 000 11730, 000
B 3,838, 200 3,838, 200 3438’ 200
e ————— e — N 5,460, 800 5, 460, 800 5, 460, 800
Cnsgu?wnals”pm 31,703, 500 31, 703, 500 31,671, 600
entral Services and Management R Zg' é%' ggg 2§' %g}' o 1520
Total, Public Schools r | i o

................................ 199, 886, 000 I 199, 588, 900 199, 532, 500
Resources totaling ¢ 5 will b available for the oneration

« ng $235,925.700 will be available f 1
of the system during fiscal year 1976 composed ofe:chg ?gﬁg‘ggleggtmn

ftam i
Fiscal year 1976 |Transition quarter

Aporopriations recomm in hi
ederal grants_._______ e_ n‘ded i bl

Reimbursements. -7~~~ "7~ ==~ m= e L $199,432,500 | 539, 906, 500

N s DU e

E e 235, 925, 700 39, 908, 560

In addition to the operating f i

' t ) g funds enumerated - tal i
5711 (I)l‘«'el{;r}en_f21 projects totaling $12.445,000 are also regméﬁgétﬁiﬁ?ﬂ

Thz ;1;?0 1;3 z;, grand total of $248,370,700 in fiscal year 1976.
operntion of the Districts puis sahori orore" Provided for the

Jist *hool system. i
?1111?}3‘0%}3?%%7 has continued but at a signiﬁcantlgr lesl:er 33%2. %efggﬁigeg%
o aiemmrdlg?ﬁ was 1,700 below the previous year. This compares
o t_ge ecline of 4,100 for the two previous years. In 1968 the
ThI; ¢ 5)7 51& lon was $95,932,000 and the enrollment was 149,300
oo o8 a?proﬁ)rlatlon was $1‘88,67"8,500 for an enrollment of 181,758
O $190,333,500 for an ensotiment of Frea aeT L 40 4pDrOpriion
Is among the highest in the nation Baée?l ' 11? Sre pupll niore
the bill per pupil expeditures in 1976 ;llon SLo1o, ot ondlations in
. ) pil ¢ be $1,812, of which $1.5
will be from District funds and $229 w?ﬁlb Fedoral sonmecs
f [ ; e from Feder
thg‘he %;)Smtsniiitgeetxjecommendatmn of $199,532,500 is $35§}5%%u]1;acszséhan
o Irl'lel? osts eflecting disapproval of the establishment of a Facilities
anning Division and reduced funding for new positions, The pro-

posed activities of the Facilities Planning Division with regard to
- &'

planning for school closings should be continued within the available

fglggg[%aﬁ)% tﬁm Anacostia Senior High School addition. An increase

cappe(i A hildrzi llygegr?‘]r;(;‘fgd E%r tt‘ulti(}rj& grants to maintain handi-
I 2 v institutions. A total of $2.989.900 wi

{z: Eagigbglgﬁf%r tléa,t program. The Committee has appfm,red the uﬁ;a]z:

wolltor Saturday and summer driver education which is avail-

31

able for students in both public and private schools located in the

District of Columbia. )
District of Columbia Teachers College~—An appropriation of

$4,623,500 is recommended for 1976 and $924,700 for the interim quar-
ter. A comparative breakdown of the recommendation by activity

follows:
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA TEACHERS COLLEGE

House Committee
Activity Estimate alfowance recor;!menda-
on

BSEPUCHON . L. e e e e e e e e e m $2, 840, 700 $2, 840,700 $2, 840, 700
Academic support 376,200 376, 200 376, 200
Student services. .. ...._. 566, 400 468, 200 459,
Institutional support 937,400 937, 400 937, 400

Total, District of Columbia Teachers College... .. ... ... ... 4,720,700 4,623,500 4,623, 500

The Committee has not approved the requesteda ppropriation of
$97.200 to establish a bookstore for students.

Federal City College—A total of $21,197,000 for 1976 is recom-
mended. The sum of $4,289,400 is provided for the transition period.
The Committee has not approved the establishment of 10 unfunded
positions in the School of Continuing Education and graduate pro-
gram. Approval has been granted for the 47 positions and funds re-
quested for logistical services previously carried in the Department of

General Services’ budget. )
The distribution of the amount recommended by activity follows:

FEDERAL CITY COLLEGE

’ i House Committee
Activity Estimate aliowance recon;u}menda-
ion

$10,718,200 | $10,718,200 |  $10, 718, 200
417, 800 412, 412,500
2,235,000 | 2,235,000 2, 235, 600
2319200 | 2,319, 200 319, 200
5511800 | 5 511,800 5, 511, 800

21,197, 000 21,197, 000 21, 197, 000

‘Institutional sUpPOrt L e ean
Total, Federal City College. ... . . o amaaes

Washington Technical Institute—~The bill provides $11,819,400 for
1976 and $2,863,900 for the transition quarter, for the operation of
the Imstitute. The following tabulation shows the breakdown of the
amounts recommended by activity:

WASHINGTON TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

X House Committee
Activity Estimate allowance recor;n_menda-
ion

$4,933, 800 $4,933, 800 $4, ?gg, 800

INSECHON . L. o e oo e ;e e e
Organized research.... 124, 000 124, 000 .
Public service_.. _.._. 591, 900 591, 900 591, 900
Academiic support... 854, 100 789, 100 789,100
Student support___.... 1,370,900 1, 370, 900 1,370, 500
Institutional support... ... ... .. .. 4,008, 700 4,009, 700 4, 609, 100
Total, Washington Technical Institute 11, 884, 400 11, 818, 400 11, 818, 400




32

The Committee has disallowed the increase of $65,000 requested in
the amended budget for the rental of data processing equipment.
Consideration should be given to the utilization of the District’s
SHARE computer facilities.

The Committee has denied the request for language to authorize the
use of appropriations in the bill for the purchase, maintenance, and
%p&rati(m of aircraft by the Washington Technical Institute. The

ommittee was not convinced by the testimony and other materials
furnished that the aerospace program requires flight training.

RecreaTion

The Committee recommends $16,520,000 for fiscal year 1976 and
$4,956,000 for the transition period for programs ad&ﬁnistered by
the Department of Recreation. The recommendation is $761,300 more
than was appropriated for fiscal year 1975, Included in this allowance
is $521,400 for increased costs of the pay raise for general service
schedule and wage board employees effective last Qctober.

The following compares the recommendation with the 1975 appro-
priations and the 1976 estimates:

RECREATION
Activity Appropriation | Budget estimate House Commitiee
19751 1976 Ik dati
Recrention Department.....oocoeooeeeenoe. $15, 758, 700 $16,522,000 | $16,520, 000 $16, 520, 000
Transition period._ .. ..o 4, 956, 600 4, 956, 000 4, 956, GO0

3 incudes $496,700 in second supplemental.

The Committee has approved the positions requested for staffing
the senior citizens program and the recreational facilities at the
new Fletcher-Johnson Elementary/Junior High School, the new Gage-
]é;‘clllcinlgton Elementary School, and the new Baneroft Elementary

chool.

Humax Resources

The Committee recommends a total of $264,074,500 for fiscal year
1976 and $74,871,000 for the transition period for the Department
of Human Resources. The allowance for 1976 is $29,545,700 above
1975 appropriations and $1,004,900 less than requested. Included in the
recommendation is $4,402,000 for the costs of the general schedule

and wage board cost of living pay raises granted in October 1975.
A comparative breakdown by activity follows:

HUMAN RESOURCES

Appropriation Budget House Committes
Activity 19751 timat I T
1976 dation

$19,566,000 | $19, 548,500 $19, 548, 500

Exgcutive Direction and Support .| $19,036, 700
Payments Assistance Administration.. .

! sista) ninistrat 78, 315, 200 94, 581, 300 93, 705, 200 93, 664,
Social Rehabilitation Administration. .| 35,276,100 37,888, 600 37, 888, 600 37,885, 300
Wertal Health Administration...... . SR TTHoa1s22700 | 430117300 | 43105700 43, 100, 000
Cummpm% Health and Hospital Administration...__. 55,518, 500 65, 987, 400 €5, 937, 400 65,937, 400
Narcofics Treatment Administration. ... ......... , 559, , 938, 800 G0

] d d 'y d

Total, Human Resources_.._._........_...... 234,528,800 | 265,079,400 | 264,124, 200 264, 074, 500
Transition period. .o ooeeiv e en e e 74, 22,

, 222,200 74, 830, 500 74,871, 000
.
1 Includes $5,714,300 in second supplemental,

33

ssistance Administration—The Committee has ap-
prgggdm&tt%‘iioiiﬁons requested for determinations and redetermma(i
tions within the Bureau of Eligibility. The 9 positions requﬁated
for the Bureau of Payments and Collections to handle the wor oa,d
related to food stamps and clients %a,yments have also been a:p%)rgge‘ .
A total increase of $8,354,900 has been approved f?_r ﬁn%%%? aid In
1976 composed of $1,224,900 for annualization and $7,130, ) or case-
load increases. The sum of $876,100 has been provided for the txiz:ms;:
tion quarter to cover the cost of increaim% t);}})le p;y{)nrzx;i ;reg'g}r’;o foéino‘f;

nt which is 81.6 percent oI the ¥'e .

%zrig‘gssstggl(‘lc:rd. This increase is to become effective July 1, 1976. Th?;
Committee’s recommendation is $40,700 less than the House a,r;l}(lmn
as funding for mew positions has been provided for only 2 months.

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE CASELOAD AND EXPENDITURES, REGULAR CATEGORIES
[Doltar amounts in thousands]

/ Total Locat Federal
i ﬁ‘é"‘h’?ﬁ? ﬁgﬁ'& : sxpenditures { expenditures expenditures
Fiscal year caseload recipients

7,697 | $13,562.3 $5,387.6 $8,174.7
}é ?gl %5 goz 12, gg{;} 6 g ??_91%75 % ‘Q}‘g

; 26, 862 350, , 216, , 134,
%? g@s 29, 368 14,614.5 5,526.8 ) osgg.g
11,99 30, 563 16,479.4 6,897.6 5818
; 33,294 13,432.6 £,704.0 16388
14, 880 44 23.055.8 10,957.1 12, gesg 1
19,603 49, 983 31 814.4 17,932.3 %g w21
2 cle 1@’ ?gg 33 gg% 5 ?x‘i; %;’83 37,162.0
g ﬁ%‘, 220 117211 94,013.0 49,727.1 44,285.9
e 2008 | 507724 | 26,8479 23,924.5
July 1-pee. 3 W e 58 R 43,3748 268y 19,6069
P S — wiR| | mgs) sl
i%?‘é'?’é’é’gmmaa:a O 3%: 400 109,800 |  107,982.8 60, 8622 47,120.6

1 Fiscal year 1974 separated because adult cases transferred to Socisl Security Administration effective Jan, 1, 1974,

; Titation Administration—The additional 19 positions
re(}ftfecszgdli?)bﬁlb\gple Glen, Oak Hill, Cedar Knoll, and the adoption
program have been approved. The requests for stafing and main-
tenance of four group homes has also been approved, as has the ne%f-
sary money to £11 unfunded positions at the Children’s Cergterl;o g
Committee has allowed the requested increase of $135,000 in ﬁu‘
and care, tuition and clothes for the foster care programs, as ﬁe ai
an additional $684,000 requested for inflationary increases int e%cggo
of contractual day care. The Committee’s recommep@atmp is % '?d 0
less than the House allowance as funding for new positions is provide
for 2 months. ) ;

calth Administration—Approval of the request Tor a
dix{gg&?lfo}gthe new Residential Treatment Center, and t 3 a}slgllgnp-
tion of local funding of the Walter Gist School for disturbed chi rtzg
on expiration of a Federal grant 1s recommended. Eund%nglrgqueshh
for the Bureau of Alcoholic Treatment and Prevention, inclu lélg’l‘he
stafing and maintenance of Building No. 9, is also approve - e
Committee’s recommendation is $5,700 less than the House level as
funding for new positions is provided for 2 months.




34
FOREST HAVEN

The Committee has always maintained a special interest in the most
underprivileged of all D.C. citizens—the mentally retarded residents
of Forest Haven. During the Committee’s hearings it was found that
the special improvement increment of $900,000 approved, in the 1975
Distriet of Columbia Appropriations Act had largely been dissipated
in the maintenance of base operations so that little advance had been
made in the improvement of care of the residents of Forest Haven as
envisioned in the 8-year plan for this facility. The Committee was
dismayed by the action of the city in withdrawing the second year
increment of the 8-vear plan due to the delays encountered in imple-
menting the first year portion, A

In view of the numerous delays in processing the 1976 appropria-
tion there is little the Committee can do at this late stage of F'Y 1976,
However, the Committee is shocked by the continuing revelations of

the abuse of Forest Haven residents. In order to help assure their

safety, the Committee cannot wait for the FY 1977 budget for action
and has increased the House allowance for the transition quarter by
$54,000 in order to provide for 20 of the 80 positions originally
requested for the second year of the imgrovement program. The addi-
tional positions recommended by the Committee, while less than the

Committee believes essential, represent a responsible addition during

the next 3 months and will all be directed to the direct care of the
residents.

The Committee has provided that $333,500 is especially made avail-
able for the Forest Haven improvement program and directs that the
city account for these funds separately. The amount is based on the
special 1975 addition for improvement, $900,300, plus annualization
of $299,700, less $175,000 for non-recurring equipment, plus the annual-
ized amount of $93,000 for the two general pay raises during the
interim, which comes to $279,500 for the interim quarter, to which is
added the $54,000 for the 20 new positions discussed above. The Com-
mittee also directs that the Department furnish a report within 10
working days of the close of each month of the monthly and cumula-
tive expenditures for improvement of the care at Forest Haven, This
report should also include information regarding the status of the 72
positions now approved for improving the care and in particular
detail the gains and losges in these positions during the month, the job
title, grade and salary of any vacant position at the end of the month,
and the status of the recruitment effort for any vacant positions.

Communmity Health and Hospital Administration.—The Committee
has allowed the increases requested for the four hospitals and institu-
tions under this category. Included is an additional $90,000 for medical
equipment at the Glenn Dale Hospital, an increase of $1,406,700 for
nursing care at D.C. General Hospital, as well as an additional $234,000
for treatment and nutrition equipment and $275,000 for nursing care
and equipment required to retain medicaid assistance at D.C. Villace.

The Committee concurs in the House action in denying the $50,000
requested for contractual services under the venereal disease control
program to support a Gay Men's VI Clinic. The Committee heard
testimony regarding the high rate of venereal disease among male
homosexuals in Washington, D.C, area and the difficulty experienced
in obtainipg treatment at city clinics, An effective control program

35

must treat all segments of the population and the Committee directs:
that the city make provision for the necessary and specialized services
within the approved totals of the Community Health and Hospital
Administration. ,

TRANSPORTATION
A total of $27,899400 is recommended for the Department -of

Transportation for fiscal year 1976 and $7,167,400 for the transition
periodl?"l‘he allowance for 1976 is $ 1,722,000 more than the 1975 appro-
priation and $23,200 less than requested. Also included is $480,600

the 5 percent pay increase of last October. o
fo%nger%he aut}}:og;ty of Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1975, effective
July 25, 1975, the former Departments of Highways ra}zd Traffic and
Motor Vehicles were merged Into the Department of Transportation.

A comparison of prior year appropriations to those agencies and the
request and recommendation for the new Department follows:

TRANSPORTATION
Appropriation Budget House Committee
ivi allowance recommen~
Activity 19751¢ es{gggta omme

Dopartment of Highways and Traffc- ...~ $22, 24,300 | oo
A TN A §377807600 | 526,842, 500|527, 899, 460
i — 26,177, 400 27,922,800 26,942,600 27, 499, 400
Tojal, Transportation-. - T 177,409 T | Zeoenim | 767 400

3 Includes $1,406,400 in second supplemental.

The Committee recommendation provides 2 months funding for
new positions which allows a $3,200 reduction from the House amount.
Additionally, funding is provided for the actual level of snow removal
expenditures which permits a $20,000 reduction from the House level.

TIMITATION ON KWH RATE FOR STREET LIGHTING

ommittee has approved a request of the city lifting the 2¢ per
ki;g?vzg—hour ﬁmita,tioglafor electric%,l current for street lighting and
has provided the additional $980,000 requested to cover the additional
cost This 2¢ limitation has been in the District of Columbia Appro-
priation Aect since 1957, that succeeded lower limitations in etfect
since 1912. The dramatic increase in costs to the supplier, the Potomac
Electric Power Company, in energy costs have pushed the kilowatt-
hour rate over the limitation. Continuation of the limitation does not
realistically reflect the fact that enmergy prices have dramatically
increased in the last several years. The Committee reviewed this limi-
tation with all appropriate officials during the course of the hearings
and while PEPCO cannot recover past costs, it was apparent that
future rate filings would undoubtedly pass these unrecoverable costs
on to other electricity users in order for the Company to maintain the
¢ red rate of return. _ o :
dp‘%fx? Committee applauds the City Council’s action to initiate an
energy conservation program to reduce the city’s total energy bill by
$2,000,000. This type of action is the most realistic way of dealing
with the higher energy prices.




36

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

The Committee recommends appropriations totaling $63,492,300 for
fiscal year 1976 and $16,311,200 for the transition period for the opera-
tion of the Department of Environmental Services and the Washington
Aqueduct. The 1976 recommendation is $6,582,300 more than the 1975
level. The allowance includes $1,112,300 for increased pay costs related
to the pay raise of October 1975.

The allowances to the two departments are shown below in com-
parative form

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

§ Approgriaﬁon Budget House Committee
Activity 19751 timat all i
1976 dation
Department of Envir tal Services $49,848,800 | $55,007,800 | $55,007,800 |  $54,380, 400
Washington Agqueduet e 7,061, 200 8, 611, 900 §, 811, 500 8,611, 800

Total, Environmental Services

r 56, 910, 000 63,619,700 63, 619, 700
Transition period

63, 492, 300
....................................... 186, 693, 800 16, 345, 800 16, 311, 200

1 fncludes $4,777,000 in second supplemental,

Department of Environmental Services—A total of $54,880400 is
recornmended for the operation of the department in 1976 and
$14,098,800 for the transition period, as requested. A total of 49 posi-
tions has been allowed for staffing and maintenance at the new sewage
disposal plant (10) and the wastewater treatment plant (39) both
located at Blue Plains. The 10 positions and $86,400 requested for
conversion of the expiring war on rats grant to operating funds have
also been approved.

The Committee has reduced the House allowance by $83,000 as it
believes that the special contractual employee health program can be
absorbed and maintained by the clinics and health centers of the De-
partment of Human Resources and the contractual program to meet
the improvements required by the Occupational Safety and Health
Act can be constructed by the Department’s present personnel comple-
ment. Additionally the Committee has reduced the House allowance
by $44,400 to provide 2 months funding for new positions.

The Committee was assured that the funds allowed will permit the
installation of the necessary catch basins to alleviate flooding in the
4900 block of Western Avenue.

Washington Aqueduct.—The appropriation of $8,611,900 for 1976
and $2,212,400 for the transition period has been included in the bill
as requested. The increase of $1,550,700 over the 1975 level is primarily
to cover the costs of pay raises as well ag the increased costs of elec-
tricity, chemicals, and other supplies and materials.

PersoNaL Services

Approval of the request for $10,000,000 to cover the estimated cost
of a pay raise for police officers, firefighters, and teachers is recom-
mended. The bill ‘also includes $2,500,000 for the transition period for
the same purpoese. Of the total allowance, $5,500,000 is for police and

37

rsonnel and $4,500,000 is for teachers..The interim quarter
gﬁ?)czgion 18 $1,621:300 and $878,700 respectively, instead of the
$1.375,000 and $1,125,000 division approved by the House. The -Co;;:-
mittee was advised that an 1ear1y i:algukgtma dlsd nilr(r)lz rreﬂect the

jrement for teachers salaries In the summer.
16815&6; g%tersggrlier in this report the Council has authorized an average
6 percent pay increase for city police officers and firefighters, retro-
active to October 1, 1975, which the Mayor allowed to become an Act
without his signature. Emergency legislation providing a 6 percent
pay raise for teachers retroactive to January 1, 1976, has also been
a . uncil.

eniﬁguget?f t?qg bill authorizes the Mayor to transfer these funds
to the appropriations for fiscal year 1976 and the transition period
from which the employees involved are properly paid.

SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS AND SUITS

The Committee recommends approval of the $304,500 appropria-
tion requested for the settlement of property damage claims in excess
of $500 and personal injury claims in excess of $1,000. The total
amount claimed was $11,447,435.70.

PBICENTENNIAL SERVICES

ommittee has approved an appropriation of $500,000 for the
Bigllie(fmial Activities g}f) the District of Columbia, which is a reduc-
tion of $500,000 from the amount requested and allowed by the House.
These funds will be used wherever needed such as police overtime,
special ambulance services, Department of Environmental Services
overtime, Department of Corrections needs, and related activities. The
Committee directs that funds, as necessary, shall be made available
ravelers Aid Society, ) ‘ )
o '\_t[}‘ﬁeTC?)mmittee is mindful that the Washington, D.C,, area will be
the scene of a significant portion of the national Bmentenngal ob-
servance. While it is the Committee’s judgment that the $500,000
recommended should be sufficient for the activities contemplated in
view of the delay in the processing the bill, the Committee 1s prepared
to accommodate any demonstrated additional requirements in a dfa-
ficiency appropriation, or by approval of a reprogramming rengs?n
Language in the bill makes the money available solely for the Dis-
trict of Columbia bicentennial activities and provides that it remain
available until September 30, 1977, instead of to remain available until
expended as provided by the House. It also authorizes the Mayor to
transfer the funds to the applicable appropriation from which suclh
rvi re properly payable.
Serﬁ?%aomngittge h%f pz*ovided a special $2,000,000 Federal Payment
for police and public safety services included under‘the’headmg
“Public Safety,” for the transition period. The Committee’s recom-
mendation is a reduction of $1,000,000 to the amount ?equested by
‘the President and allowed by the House. The Committee expects
the city to properly provide for the Bicentennial visitors to Wa;ﬁ;hms.;
ton, D.C., but was informed that hotel and motel occupancy through




38

April 80 is down approximately 5 percent from the 1975 level for the
same period. The reduced amount should be sufficient to cover any
increased services in the public safety area.

RepvayymexT oF LoOANS aAND INTEREST

The Committee recommends $63,380,600, as requested in the
amended budget, for the repayment of principal and interest on
money borrowed from the Federal treasury to finance the District’s

capital improvements program. The following sets forth the allocation
of funds:

REPAYMENT OF LOANS AND INTEREST

Principat Interest Total

General Fund: t
COnSHUCHON JOBM_ __ v vrcmn s e mmmmnans e mmamascmm e $7,695,019 | $41,235 996 $48, 931,015
Stadium 10an . . v N 831, 800 24,950 856, 550
Total, G | Fund... . 8,526, 619 41, 260, 946 49,787, 565
Highway Fund, construction loan..._.__....._....... . 2,267,904 , 539, 402 7,807,306
Water Fund, construction foan. ... cooeiennnn 50 £23 1,600,738 2,551, 362
Sanitary Sewage Works Fund, construction loan 527,158 2,580, 617 3,117,775
Metropolitan Area Sanitary Sewage Works Fund, construction lean._.__ 13,305 102, 969 116,274
Subtotal. o e e e e 12,285, 609 51,094,673 63, 380, 282
|G T OO PPN SO -+318
Total, repayment of loans and interest_.__. ..o . v e 83, 386, 600

The District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental
Reorganization Act authorizes the District Government to issue
general obligation bonds both to finance capital projects and to
refinance Treasury loans. To date the District has not been able to
issue bonds. In the event it does become possible the Committee has
allowed the language requesting authorizing use of such sums from
the appropriation as may be necessary to repay funds borrowed under
the provisions of Sections 471 and 472 of the Home Rule Act (Public
Law 93-198) which relates to short-term borrowing to meet appro-
priations and in anticipation of revenues, and also authorization to
repay outstanding loans from the United States Treasury with funds
received from the sale of its first issue of general obligation bonds.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

A total of $112,593,700 is recommended for the fiseal year 1976
capital lmprovements program. This allowance is $92,324,300 less
than the 1975 allowance and $43,623,900 less than requested. The
Committee 1s increasingly mindful of the mounting debt accruing to
the District as well as increasing debt service payments that come
due each year. In most instances the capital projects approved are to
complete or equip projects underway, continuing projects, and those

in the categories of modernization, permanent improvements and
maintenance.

39

SuMMARY

The following tabulation summarizes the general categories re-
quested and recommended :

CAPITAL OUTLAY—SUMMARY

Estimate House Committee rec-
altowance | ommendation

47,600
District of Columbia OblIgations. - evomvauuemcemrrmmmaesmcommmemes $547, 600 $547, 600 $5

Public Building Construction:
Public Schools,

28,421,600 18,057, 800 12, 445, 000

T R 3, 245, 000 1, g?g ggg }, g%g’ g%
Recreation DEDArIMENt. . . vonmceonom oo me oo e 5.9%2, ;7;08 16,600 O o
Pollce Department.....-- 3 185' 700 1, 430; 200 1,430,200
Fire Department. ....-~..- 188 133 500 pia s

Department of Corrections.....

Department of Human Resources. .
Department of General Services.._-
Office of Budget and Management Systems....veereaemaauencns

Total, Public Building CONStILCHON. o v v vcmr e wmmwmmwmm e 72,903, 300 53,725,200 49, 710, 400

Higher EQUCAtiON « < oocnvs oo somcmame s 2,475, 000 2, 475, 000 2,475,000

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority. 43, g%«;, %gg 43. ﬁg«;. ‘(I)gg dg, 2%;,’ S%g
gewtmﬁi o Er?rs(?r?rﬁ:gfa? Services. .- 27,551,000 | 20,871,800 1%‘, 20,000

epartment of tov 9 3 3 '
\'@a‘;hington AGUBAUCE. - e oo oo mmemme e m e s s ma e n o 2,669, 000 2, 669, 000

Total, Capital Improvements Program. .caooeeeconmmeanaannan 156,217,600 | 135,259, 500 112,593,700

200 16, 209, %0
1200 | 24,611,200 :
222 g%s 300 | 6 878300 6,878, 300
100, 000

Drstricr or Corunmsia (UBLIGATIONS

sum of $547,600 requested for the Hospital Facilities Act repay-
mf;fl}ge}fgs beeffﬁ ap’prov:fi}: This Act (Public Law 648 of August 7,
1946) provided for more adequate hospital facilities in the Dlst;glct
of Columbia by acquiring land, constructing buildings, and making
orants to private agencies. Amendments to the Act require the District
to repay 50 percent of the net cost of the facilities and to make annual
payments to the General Services Administration of the Federal
government for the purpose of reimbursing that agency for construc-
Tion funds advanced to the several voluntary hospitals involved.

Poeric Buiipines CoONSTRUCTION

ublic Schools—The Committee has approved $12,445,000 for five
of}’zhe twelve projects requested. Funds have been approved for the
Dunbar Senior High School Replacement, and for the Young Ele-
mentary School modernization project. Construction and equipment
money has been approved for development of the playground at th(;
Lafayette Elementary School. The Roosevelt Senior gh‘Schood
modernization project has been provided funds for construction an
equipment. The Committee has approved the Eaton Elementary
School modernization proposal including money for the acquisition
of additional land, construction of an addition, alterations and

ipment. o )
eqt{ﬁ}:én Committee directs that the City not proceed with the con-
struction of the Burrville Elementary Scl_mol Replacement. Since the
initiation of funding for the Burrville project there has been a decrease




40

in student enrollment and an increase in new student space in the area
of the Burrville Elementary School. Projections continue to indicate
that if the Burrville Replacement is constructed there will be more
than 1,000 excess seats in the Burrville planning area. The Board of
Education should review the new spaces created by the $5 million
Merritt Elementary School, scheduled to open next fall, and other
schools in the area in order to determine the best use of student space
in the Burrville area.

The Committee directs that the remaining budget authority for
the Burrville Elementary School Replacement in the amount of
$5,512,800 be redirected to the construction request for the Roosevelt
Senior High School Modernization. This action will reduce the fiscal
year 1976 budget appropriation requirement for the Roosevelt project
to $7.477,300,

Public Library—The Committee has approved a total of $1,665,300
for two projects including the equipment request for the new Garnet-
Wilkinson Branch Library. The funding requested for constructing
and equipping the new Deanewood Branch Library is also approved.

Recreation Department—Five projects, at a total cost of $1,616,000
have been approved including equipment for the camp site develop-
ment project at Scotland, Maryland, and the Langdon Park Recrea-
tion Center (Iast) Replacement. Funds have also been provided for
an access road to the Center for the Mentally Retarded and Physically
Handicapped, located at 31st and Croissant Streets, Southeast and the
replacement of the building at the Lincoln Center for Mentally Re-
tarded and Physically Handicapped located at 5th and L Streets,
Southeast.

The Committee has added $1,000,0600 to the House allowance for
the purchase of the Shapiro Tract, located at Adams Mill Rd. and
Ontario Rd. Northwest, to help meet the high demand for recreation
in the city. The Committee is concerned about the high proposed land
acquisition cost of this site as well as the cost of future year equipment,
operation, and maintenance. The Committee expects the city to present
a clear definition of the proposed use of the site as well as projected
equipment and operation costs, The remaining four projects have been
disapproved.

Metropolitan Police Department.—The equipment request of $32,800
for the new Sixth District Station House Addition at 42nd Street and
Benning Road, Northeast, isapproved.

Fire Department.—The Committee has approved $1.430.200 re-
quested for construction of the Engine Company No. 12 firehouse
replacement at 5th Street and Rhode Island Ave., Northeast.

Department of Corrections.—The sum of $433,000 for equipment at
the new detention center has been provided.

Department of Human Resources~—The Committee has approved
$16,209,200 for three projects. Included is $2,074,200 for constructing
and equipping a therapy building, and $50,000 for equipment relating
to the renovation of food services, both at Forest Haven, The Com-
mittee has also approved the request for $14.085,000 for renovations
and an addition at the D.C. General Hospital justified as one of the
requirements for reaccreditation.

41

Approval has not been granted for the acquisition of “Metropolitan
TIotel and Extended Care Facility” and the Senate allowance is there-
fore $8,402,000 less than the House amount. .

Department of General Services—A total of $6,878,800 has been
approved, as requested, for the replacement of heati and cooling
systems and permanent improvements in various District buildings.

Office of Budget and Management Systems.—The request of $100,000
for a preliminary survey for a new municipal office building has not
been allowed.

Hicurr Epvcarion

The Committee has approved $2,475,000 for renovation of the o
(}enm?al Library for use as a media center by the Federal City College.

WasHINGTON METROPOLITAN ArEA TRANSIT AUTHORITY

The Committee has approved a total of $45484,700 as requested
for the District’s share of the cost of constructing the regional rapid
rail transit system and the bus capital contribution. The District share
for subway construction in fiscal year 1976 is $41,037,000. The share
for the purchase of new buses in 1976 is $4,447,700.

DepARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

The Committee has approved a total of $9.487,000 for the various
repair, improvement and maintenance projects rgquesteﬂ by the De-
partment. The request of $100,000 for street lighting and communica-
tions extensions has been disapproved as sufficient funds are available
from previous appropriations to continue this work during the
remainder of the year.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

A total appropriation of $11,220,000 is recommended for various
continuing projects of the department relating primarily to water
and sewer services. The Committee has not approved the request of
$9,651,000 for resource recovery facilities at the 1-95 Lorton landfill
area in Lorton, Virginia and the Senate allowance is therefore
$9.,651,000 less than the House amount. It has d}sapproved the $800,000
requested for a surface transport and conversion system related to an
experimental projeet to utilize refuse as fuel in conj unction with alocal
utility company.

WASHINGTON AQUEDUCT

The Committee has approved a total of $2,669,000 for two projects
including $2,388,000 for construction of an e}nergencgr pumping station
at the Potomac River estuary in the vicinity of Chain Bridge. Also
approved is $281,000 for the settlement of claims related to the com-
pleted flood protection project at the Dalecarlia Water Treatment
Plant.

Sommary or Carrran Ournay RECOMMENDATIONS BY ProgecT

The following tabulation sets forth the capital ’improvements pro-
ram requested in the budget and the Committee’s recommendations

y project!




42

o ! House Commitiee
Project title Estimate aflowance recom-
mendation
* DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA OBLIGATIONS
Washington Hospital Center__.._._. - 12,700 312, 700 2,7
Childrens Hospital, grant No. 1. ~oo oo i oo oo oo ¥ 6, 600 ¥ 600 sl Isgg
Childrens Hosmta!. grant No.2.. 3, , 500 3,500
Providence Hospital. .. ... 61, 500 61, 500 61,500
Césu&tty Hospital----_-_-_m.,-, , 500 19, 500 18,500
18, 000 8, 000 18, 000
Georgetown }iospnal 29, 800 29,800 3, 800
Sibley Hospital....... 65, 600 65, 600 65, 600
Cafritz Memorial H 30, 400 30, 400 , 400
Total, District of Columbia obligations. .« ee oo e o e 547, 600 547, 600 547, 600
PUBLIC BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
Public Schools
Burrville Elementary School Replacement. oo vem oo 100, 000 100,000 |oeeee e
Dunbat Senior High School Replacement. ___ 521 400 521, 400 521, 400
Lafayette Elementary School Modernization.. 341 100 341,100 341,100
Young Elementary School Modernization. .. 122 200 122, 2 122,200
Roosevelt Senior High Schoot Modernizati 12, 990 100 12, 990 100 12, 990, 100
Funds applisd fo this wject due to recession of funds prevmu s y
approved for Burm e E tary School replacement.....oo]e v oueencaeo]onnensiiinnns -5, 512, 800
Net additional funds provided for R elt Senior High
School modernization_.....oveeeunss e anmmi————— 12,990, 100 12, 990, 100 7,477,300
Eaton Elamentaty School Modernization, , 983, 000 3, 983,000 3, 083, 000
Langdon £l tary Schoot MUUBI 1,618,600 | e
Miner Elementary School Site Exp 246, 900
Kingsman Elementary School Site Exp 3285, 200
Hendley Elementary Sehool Site Exp 365, 400
Terrell Junior High'School Site E 340, 200
Perry-Si fementary School R 7, 467, 500
Total, Public Schoels._. ... 28, 421, 600 18, 057, 800 12, 445, 000
Public Library
Garnet Wilkinson Branch Library 43, 400 43, 400 43, 400
Deanswood Branch Library... ... 1,621,900 1,621,800 1,621, 9060
Chiflum Branch Library L519,700 fooioueec oo
Total, Public Library. - 3, 245, 000 1, 665, 300 1,665, 300
Recreation Department
camp Site Development, Cornfield Harbor, Scotland, Maryland 17, 400 17,400 17,400
ngdon Park Recreation Center (East) Bmldmg Replacement. ... 8,100 8,100 8,100
nter for Mentally Retarded and Physically Handlcaﬁped....--._ — 188, 500 188, 500 188, 500
meoln Centet for Mentally Retarded and Physacauy andicapped.... , 60 402 600 402,600
Fairfax R Center—Grounds Development_ .o oveern o 257,500 foe oo e e e em
Dakota Playground——euxmmg and Grounds Dwe!epment ............. }'13 300 [OOSR,
Palisades Recreation Center—Swimming Pool, Bathhouse and Grounds
cdmprovement. e 951, 160 RS S,
Watts Branch R tion Center Devel PMONt. o e e 1, 363 200 | mmm
Shapiro Tract Land Acquisition. .. ___. , 094,000 oo 1,000, 000
Tolal, R ion Department U 5, 995, 700 616, 600 1, 616, 600
Metrapolitan Police Department
Sixth District Station House Addition... 32,800 32,800 32, 800
Fire Department
Engine C y No. 12 Rep t 1,430, 200 1, 430,200 1,430,200
Engine Company No. 11 Replacament - 1,755,500 | [ e e
Total, Fire Department. 3,185, 700 1, 430, 200 1,430, 200
Department of Corrections )
New Detention Center. . - 433, 000 433, 000 433, 000
Department of Human Resources
Therapy Building—Forest Haven, Children's Center....oooeneee e 2,074,200 2,074,200 2, 074; 200
Renovate Food Service Facilities, Forest Haven, Children’s Center._ 50, 50, 000 50, 000
Acquisition of Metropolitan Hotel and Extended Care Facility........] 8 402, 000 000 { oo
D.C, General Hospital Renovanons and Addition. c.oemeouemcecuoen_..| 14,085, 000 14, 085, 00 14,085, 000
Total, Department of Human Resources. e mmnsvasneoecemmas] 24,611,200 | 24,611,200 16,209, 200

43
House Committee
Project title Estimate allowance recom-
o mendation
PUBLIC BUILDING CONSTRUCTION—Continued
Department of General Services
Replacement of Heating and Cooling Systems \*armus District Buildings. | %1, 650,000 $1, 650, 000 $1, 650, 000
Permanent Improvements, Various LOCRHONS ..« o e oo ooameme , 228, 300 , 228, 300 5, 228 300
Total, Department of General Services. . yeeemmvummmensnenns 6, 878,300 6, 878, 300 6, 878, 300
- Office of Budget and Management Systems )
Municipal Office BUllding.....coeeremmoeccmmenammeasnonnmeameans 100,000 |- et
Total, public building construCHON. .ocaeevmmmenrmcocnmsesnn 72,903, 300 53,725, 200 49, 710, @E
Higher Education
Federal City College
Renovation of Old Central Library. e P 2, 475, 060 2,475, 000 2,475, 000
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority
Metro—Rapid Rail Transit System PRI .| 41,037,000 41,037, 000 41, 037, 000
Metro—Bus Capital Contribution. ...occormvvvmenunnsivmvnonaean 4, 447,700 4 M? 700 4 447 700
Total, Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority......... 45, 484,700 45, 484, 700 45, 484, 700
Department of Transportation .
General Fund
Street Lighting and Commumcation Ext 100,000 oo fmnnamnaeee
Highway Fund
Street Improv ts and Extensions..... , 000, 300 §, 000, 000 5, 000, 000
Plan?\tull Porogramming and R 560, 000 560, 560, 000
Bridge eplacement andfar Rehabllltatlon 1, 92?. 000 1,922, 000 1,922,000
Metro Betterments 240, 000 240, 000 240, 600
Rasurfacing Federal-Ald Stree ,000 , 000 900, 000
South Capl%ol Stresat_ .. 475, 000 475,000 475, 000
Safety tmprovements...... , 000 158, 000 , 000
Bicycle Network......_...... 100, 000 100, 000 100, 000
Traffic Operations improvements , 000 , 008 , 000
Highwaty Beautification... . - veneecrccvaermonacconmm e ne - 72,000 72,000 72,060
Total, Department of Transportation, Highway Fund.. ... .. 9, 487, 0600 9, 487, 000 8, 487, 000
Total, Department of Transportation 9, 587, 0OC 8, 487, 000 9, 487, 000
Department of Environmental Services
General Fund
Relief of Flooding and Drainage ComplaintS. ..o iommnenencnnn 2, 850, 000 2, 850, 000 2, 850, 000
Resource Recovery Facilities at 1-95 Lorion Landfill Area, Lorton, Va..._ 9, 651, 00
Oxon Run Stream tmprovement .. ... 5,
Vehicular Maintenance Facility for SAC #4
Refuse Transport and Conversion System. . . ooevvmrmaeeas
Total, Department of Environmental Services, General Fund....| 18, 926, 000 18,126, 000 8, 475, 000
Sanitary Sewage Works Fund
Advance of Paving and Miscefi 500, 000 335, 000 335, 000
Service Sewer Extonsion 500, 000 285, 000 285, 000
Flow Metering and Monitoring in 535, 000 s 535, 000
Total, De%artment of Enwmnmental Services, Sanitary Sewage
Works Fund_ .- .oeveeeieemennn 1, 535, 000 1, 155, 000 1, 155, 000
Water Fund
Water Service Extension and Fire Hydrants. .. - - 1, 000, 000 £75, 000 575, 000
Trunk and Secondary Watermains. ... .o coevveneemmnnemeenmmmren 250, 000 175, 060 175,000
Replacement of Undersized and Defective Wa!ermams 450, 000 450, 000 450, 000
Valve Rehabilitation at Bryant Street Pump ... 156, 000 150 000 154, 000
Renovation of Water Storage Tank, Fort Smntcn Park SE 240, 000 240, 000 240,
Total. Depar\meat of Environmental Services, Water Fundone.. 2,090, 000 1, 580, 000 1, 540, 000
Toial, Department of Environmental SEIVICes. oo ommoeoonenee 22,551, 00 20, 871, 000 -11, 220, 000




. House Committes
Project title Estimate allowance recom-
mendation

PUBLIC BUILDING CONSTRUCTION—Continued

Washington Aqueduct
Water Fund
Emergency Pumping Station — ———
Flood Pro%;ction at Dalecarlia IO i 2 gg% ggg ¥ :Zagi' 888 % ggi’ ggg
Total, Washington Aqued - 2, 669, 000 2, 669, 000 2, 669, 000
Total, Capital impr program eecmmmmmce———— 156,217,600 | 135,259, 500 117 593, 700

GENERAL PROVISIONS

The Committee has approved a number of technical and minor
adjustments in the language of the general provisions. The request
to provide an allowance of 8 cents per mile but not to exceed $30 a
month for privately owned motorcycles used for the performance of
official duties has been approved.

TaxicaB MeTer LiMiTaTioN

The request to delete the prohibition against the use of funds to
study the merits of installing meters in the city’s taxicabs has been
disapproved. This prohibition, which has been in effect since 1935, is
carried in section 5 of the general provisions.

Livrration o KWH Rarte ror StrEET LIGHTING

As noted earlier the Committee has approved the proposed deletion
of section 6 of the general provisions limiting the availability of
appropriations available to pay street lighting energy charges of 2
cents per kilowatt-hour.

CHANGES IN EXISTING LAW

_The following statements are submitted describing the effect of pro-
Vvisions in the accompanying bill that directly or indirectly change the
application of existing law.

1. Under “Loans to the District of Columbia for Capital Outlay”
there is language providing authorization for the Mayor to accept
loans for the District from the U.S. Treasury, and the Secretary of the
Treasury is authorized to lend the Mayor such sums as the Mayor may
determine are required for financing capital projects for which appro-
priations are recommended in the bill. The District of Columbia Self-
Government and Governmental Reorganization Act (Public Law
93-198) made certain changes in the limits on the city’s borrowing
authority and in the method of financing the capital programs in that
it authorizes the District to issue general obligation bonds to finance
capital projects and to refinance Treasury loans after January 2, 1975.
Section 743 of that law terminated the permanent authority for the
District to borrow from the U.S. Treasury to finance its capital im-
provements program and section 723 provided interim authority for

45

Treasury loans to complete projects for which funds were authorized
or appropriated before January 2, 1975. There have been delays in the
bond issuance schedule. In order to prevent disruption of the capital
improvements program as approved in the bill the Committee has
inserted language providing for the continuance of Treasury bor-
rowing during the remainder of fiscal year 1976 and the transition
period. The city is proposing an amendment to section 723 of Public
Law 93-198 to extend the authority to borrow from the Treasury to
cover projects for which funds have been authorized or appropriated
prior to January 2, 1977, to prevent future disruption of the capital
improvements program due to any further delays in the bond issuance
process that may occur. . o

2. The bill includes special one-time appropriations for the District
for the 3-month transition period beginning July 1, 1976, and ending
September 30, 1976. The interim period results from the establishment
of the new fiscal year, beginning October 1, 1976. The new fiscal year
was established by Sec. 501 of the Congressional Budget and Impound-
ment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344).

3. Under “General Operating Expenses,” there is language provid-
ing that certain sums shall be available for Fiscal Years 1978,1974, and
1975. The funds thus appropriated are required to meet the District’s
share of the Metrobus operating subsidy for the three prior fiscal
years. The final allocations of Metrobus operating deficits among area
jurisdictions, including the District of Columbia, were not available
at the time appropriations were made for Fiscal Years 1973, 1974 and
1975.

4, Under “General Operating Expenses,” there is language provid-
ing that appropriations available solely for the District of Columbia’s
employees’ disability compensation shall remain available until ex-
pended. 31 U.S.C. 718 provides, in part, that;

No specific or indefinite appropriation made subsequent to
August 24, 1912, in any regular annual appropriations act
shall be construed to be permanent or available continuously
without reference to a fiscal year—unless it is made in terms
expressly providing that it shall continue available beyond
the fiscal year for which the Appropriations Act in which it
is contained makes provision.

5. A language provision under “General Operating Expenses” pro-
vides that $325,000 shall be available for the settlement of property
damage claims not in excess of $1,500 each and personal injury claims
not in excess of $5,000 each. The language provides an exemption,
within specified limits, from Sec. 1-904 of the District of Columbia
Code, which states, in part, that: . . . all settlements entered into by
the Commissioner of the District of Columbia acting under the terms
and provisions of sections 1-902 to 1-905 shall be presented to the
Congress, together with a brief statement of the nature of the claim
or suit, the amount claimed, and the amount of the settlement with
a sumhmary of the evidence and circumstances under which the settle-
ment was made.” The authority to settle claims and suits was delegated
to the D.C. Corporation Counsel by Reorganization Order No. 50
(June 28, 1958). The language provision contained in the bill allows
the Corporation Counsel to settle and pay claims within the specified



46

limits without first presenting each claim to the Congress. That ex-
emption prevents unnecessary delays in the settlement process for
smaller claims and encourages plaintiffs to settle for judgments within
the specified ceilings.

6. Under “Public Safety,” language provides an exemption for two
classes of motor passenger vehicles from Sec. 81-638a(c) of the U.S.
Code, which states, in part, that:

Unless otherwise specifically provided, no appropration
available for any department shall be expended—

(1) to purchase any passenger motor-vehicle {exclusive of
buses and ambulances) at a cost—in excess of the maximum
price thereof, if any, established pursuant to law by a Govern-
ment agency.

The classes of motor vehicles exempted from the price ceiling are
vehicles used for police activities and vehicles used for firefighting
and fire prevention activities. Because of the special requirements for
those types of vehicles, the costs exceed the maximum set for passenger
motor vehicles for regular use.

7. Language included under “Public Safety” provides that $2,895,-
000 of the appropriation shall remain available until expended and
shall be available for obligations incurred in fiscal years 1975 and 1976
for the compensation and reimbursement of attorneys appointed under
the District of Columbia Criminal Justice Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-412).
The exemf)tion to 31 U.S.C. 718 provided by that language is neces-
sary to allow flexibility for dealing with the budgeting problems
resulting from the long time lag between the time obligations are
incurred under the program and the time vouchers are presented to
the District Government for payment. The language also provides
that funds are available for the payment of obligations incurred in a
prior fiscal year (i.e., fiscal year 1975).

8. Under “Repayment of Loans and Interest,” there is language to
appropriate funds for the repayment of short-term notes issued by the
District pursuant to Sections 471 and 472 of the District of Columbia
Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act (P.L. 93—
198), as amended. The District is authorized to issue such notes within
certain limits in the absence of unappropriated available revenues to
meet appropriations and in anticipation of the collection or receipt of
revenues. -

9. A provision under “Repayment of Loans and Interest” authorizes
the District to repay outstanding loans from the United States with
monies received from the sale of general obligation bonds authorized
and issued for such purpose. Sec. 461 of the District of Columbia Self-
Government and Governmental Reorganization Aect (P.I. 93-198)
aunthorizes the District to issue general obligation bonds to refund out-
standing indebtedness and to finance its capital improvements program.

10. Under “Capital Outlay,” language provides that the amount
appropriated shall remain available until expended. The language is
needed to provide an exemption to Sec. 31-718 of the U.8.C. and to
allow the funds to remain available beyond the fiscal vear for which
the appropriations act makes appropriations. The exemption is needed
becanse of the time required for the design and construction of capital
projects, o

47

i ; s i tion
11. Section 7 of the “General Provisions” provides an exemp
from the requirement of subsection §6) of Section 5 of the sttn’%thof
Columbia Public Assistance Act of 1962 (3 D.C.C. 204(b)). That
section states that:

Such amount as referred to in subsection (a) of this section
chall not be less than the full amount determined as necessary
on the basis of the minimum needs of such person as estab-
lished in accordance with such regulations.

Because of financing constraints, the District has regularly budgeted
for a percentage of tg,he public assistance payment standard, rather
than for the full amount as required by Sec. 3204 (b) of the District
of Columbia Code. The 1976 appropriations bill contains funds to
raise welfare payments to §1.16 pler(i%n% of the February 1974 cost-of-

ivi ard. effective July 1, 1976. o

hvllg.gssﬁlilgn 15 of the “Genegal Provisions” limits payments by the
District to the General Services Administration for the use of Federal
space to 90 percent of the standard level user charge established pur-
suant to Sec. 210(j) of the Federal Property and Administrative
Services Act of 1949, as amended. Section 47-204a of the District of
Columbia Code requires the District of Columbia Courts to }fexmburse
General Services for 75 percent of the costs of operation, maintenance,
and repair of space used by the U.8. Attorney and the U.S. Marshal
for the District of Columbia; the limitation imposed ‘tzy this section
has the effect of reducing the amount of the District's payment to
the General Services Administration under Sec. 47-204a of the
District of Columbia Code.

LIMITATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS

The following 1imitat§gﬂs and legislative provisions not heretofore
carri recommended : oo .
cag;letlimag:. 3 in connection with “Loans to the District of Columbia
for Capital Qutlay”: .

; Prowlz?ded, Thatyﬂotwitksmnding any other provision of law, the
Mayor is authorized to accept loans for the District from the United
States Treasury, and the Secretory of the Treasury s authorized 1o
lend the Mayor such sums as the Mayor may determine are required,
for financing capital projects for which appropriations are authorized
z’nothis Ad{% in connection with “General Operating Expenses” :
n page 3 in :
, of wgzgh $907.473 shall be available for fiscal year 1973, $6,065579
shall be available for fiscal year 1974 and 310,103,627 shall be available
or fiscal year 1975 )

7 Ogg pagey 4 in eonnection with “General Operatm%.Expenses”': )
: Provided further, That not to emceed $42,100 of this appropriation
shall remain available until December 31, 1976, for expenses of the
District of Columbia Law Revision Commission ..

On page 4 in connection with “General _Operatm%_Expenses 't
: Provizge% further, That not to exceed $15,500 of this appropriation
shall be available for the payment of stipends and reimbursements o
the Commissioners of the District of Columbia Law Revision Commas-
sion for expenses incurred prior to enactment of this Act



48

On page 6 in connection with “Public Safety”:
: Provided, That $1,300,000 of this appropriation shall be available for
fiscal year 1975
On ps?e 6 in connection with “Public Safety” :
¢ Provided further, That $2,895,000 o f this appropriation (to remain
available until expended) shall be available Jor obligations incurred in
fiscal year 1975 and fiscal year 1976 for the compensation and reim.-
bursement of attorneys appointed under the District of Columbia
Criminal Justice Act of 197}, (Public Law 93-412)
On page 9 in connection with “Human Resources”:
including $333,500 for the improvement of care and treatment of the
mentally retarded at Forest Haven
On page 12 in connection with “Repayment of Loans and Interest”:
: Provided, That there are hereby appropriated from the funds of the
District of Columbia such sums as may be necessary to repay funds
borrowed under the provisions o f sections 471 and 472 of Public Law
93-198

On page 12 in connection with “Repayment of Loans and Interest”:
¢ Provided further, That the District is authorized to repay outstand-
ing loans from the United States Treasury with funds received from,
the sale of its first issue of general obligation bonds

On page 17 in connection with “Gleneral Provisions” (changes
shown by brackets and italics) :

Src. 19. No part of any funds appropriated by this Act shall be
used to pay the compensation (whether by contract or otherwise)
of any individual for performing services as a chauffeur or driver for
any designated officer or employee of the District of Columbia, govern-
ment (other than the [Commissioner} Mayor of the District of Co-
lumbia, Chief of Police and Fire Chief}, or for performing services as
a chauffeur or driver of a motor vehicle assigned for the personal or
individual use of any such officer or employee (other than the [Com-
missioner] Mayor of the District of Columbia, Chief of Police and
Fire Chief). No part of any funds appropriated by this Act, in excess
of [$12,000] $1,000 per month in the aggregate [shall, in any fiscal
year.} (812,000 per annum) shall be used to Fa the compensation
(whether by contract or otherwise) of individuals i%r performing serv-
ices as a chauffeur or driver for the [Commissioner] Mayor of the
District of Columbia, or for performing services as a chauffeur or
driver of a motor vehicle assigned for the personal or individual use
of the [Commissioner] M ayor of the District of Columbia,

COMPARATIV E STATEvMEN'l:“ OF NEW BUDGET .(OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1975 AND BUDGET

ESTIMATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD
PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY—FEDERAL FUNDS

or annual, action by the Congress. Thus, these amounts are not includsd in the accompanying
billj

fBecomes available automatieally under earlier or “permanent” law without further,

[ = t 8 ]
] H i
t 8 t (=4 :
t " -
1 < ] fo 1
8 & =) t =3 i
& !
7 ! S S
tv ] Yy 1 wy 1
1 S -
iz ° L'+
£ ' T ' :
1]
;:‘U : i 1]
b 1 1 1]
i | !
1 |
)
! : :
=13 < 8 o
oy (=] = (==
ER3. =3 & & S 3
SR . - -~ -~ - -
o [ SR o]
$£E3 3 8 8 o S
2B3E ®Q S S o B
2254 ® 5] g
ﬁg-«u g Fr o B~
3582
=1
A
pEAr
SZ g4
e
o i o i
= o ] 1
g I
EES g 8 i 8 1
~ ' FO -
= o [ 1 o] i
'f%% o [~ 1 v} t
52 g S i 2
L2 -~ -
%% s g i g !
e : |
3
5 : :
- t 1
BS i ¢
+ i |
Za ' ‘
) H . 1 1 : ;
i 1 3 ~
5080 L B
o ! 1 1 é i ]
2020 7 24
8 1 g i i g : :
€ =1 1 8 |
1 1 1 1
g - [ " i
e |~ 1 — i
e T [ i
- 8 : t g i 1
]
5 (B ; Py i '
<o t i & t
[~ I [ t
[ [ ;
%l S ] H '_Q i t
F A 1 [ 1] 0>|
g2 ) S
i p—
Q ¢ 4 '
2] é : [ I :"fé 1 Il
3 « ' [~ '
bl o~ e [} bce I 1
T | gE T LB
& =1 £ o Ay 1
be = o 2 1 i 1
g S OE L 4 g
g e B! I !
§ o a1 i = Lol
Rl Q N 1 1 &
et = b
.2 _ 2 = B
=Toew & gy &
“y ¥3 § B
) a2 & 8 g
g g5 o 22 £
:SQ‘ on [ <] §= e
Sa 85 8 -
3 53 £ BAF d
22 »>a g Ag §
2t og Z S
0f8 S5 8 ST =
2 & = Fa
8 2 4T
nm "EG’ <
g8 c::g B
£§5 =&
28 23
T &

=

6 budget document adjusted to

y 1, 1976 through

fiscal year to Oct. 1-Sept. 80 and established the transition period as Jul

erieral fund for fiseal year 1976. Sept. 30, W76,

4
37Tjile V of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344) changed the

197

t Amounts as estimated and shown in the Janu
reflect proposed repayable advance of $55 millien to the



50

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATiONﬁL),

AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN

THE BILL FOR FISCAL

Ageney and item

- Now budget

Budget estimates’

of new (obligational)
" (obligationaly  ]authority, fiseal yeax*
suthority, 1976 and transition
fiscal year 1975 period
a 2) 3)
FEDERAL FUNDS
Federal pPAYREnt.cecsacvsnvrcannnaarssranrnosssesrsesns $226,200,000 $254,000,000 .
Transition perfod..see,cuieercannan —— 66,500,000
Payment in ifeu of reimbursement for water and
sewer services to Federal factlities.......avraenne 5,600,000 5,688,000
Transivion period..ccecesesvennnas - 1,422,000
Loans to the District of Columbia for capital outlay., 152,600,000 248,153,000
Transition period..c...cenneaavanas —— ———
TOLAL e vt evosvesoncrosnseosnscnenns 384,400,000 507,841,000
Transition period...covevennrvnnes -_— 67,922,000
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FUNDS
Operatiog Expenses
Ceneral Opersting eXpenses...cxsersoorrsrercrrecrsrene 82,087,900 118,081,200
' Transition period.csceesreoscrcans — 30,984,600
Public Safely.seesvaruntnvencasarvrestcansacvessanvana 231,851,700 243,079,100
Travaition perfod.vscesecaionsnrss ——— 66,784,000
Rducation.eeseeseornovornrrersscosnrsonnnnsannassnsone 223,351,600 237,841,600
Treusition period.i..cecesvesessons -—— 47,568,300
Recreationcuesvevesessnsoosuonsososossonsonrosnreraoes 15,758,700 16,522,000
Transition periodeecceceorecsrrone —-— 4,956,600
BUBEK TeBOUICeS ccuciovancovvrnrusrnsonsnnsenansasnvsen 234,528,800 265,079,400
Transition perfod..cecccccecssonns ——— 74,222,200
T rANOPOTtALION. cuasissoncsrarrvncsvonvosacsatsassranss 26, k17,400 27,922,600
Transition period.sciescavesncnnnes e 7,326,900
Bavironmental 2eTViCeB. v vrarnrrsrsasrtcrnsacristonas 56,910,000 63,619,700
Transition period..icevrssenersesne - 16,693,800
Personal services . ouisurienrironrrarncsnsrrernorranane ——— 10,000,000
Transition perlod.cevcrcuvornonnss —— ———
Settlement of claims and BultB...cvvivesvscrescsurenns 200,300 304,500
Transition perfod..cucccanvsonnons —— ——
Repayment of Joans and InCereBl..ccivroesvecsssvancone 49,067,000 63,380,600
Trausition period...cicecerccesassl - —
Biceutennial MerviceB.iuiiencvisiercoriscnavsrssarsnns —— 1,000,000
Transition perfcd.c.cacsosssssnnns — ] aanns
A Total, operating eXpenses.....osvcee 919,933,400 1,046,830,700
; Transition perfod.eeeeccsnsnnsaesa - ] 248,536,400
Capital Outlay
Capltal OutlaY. cecaciivuvsvionsonenannsacessesnannaons 204,918,000 156,217,600
. Transition period..cecescccecanass —— —
TOLtAl, eee vuavenocerencecnanness] 1,124,851,500 1,203,048,300
Transition period.eccercessnenrerss —— 248,536,400

51

AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1975 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES
YEAR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD

Senale commiitea recommendations compared with—
New budget )
(o!)ligatim%at) Badget estimates
New budget authority New budget of new (obligational)
{obligational) recommendad (obligational)  |authority, fiscal yeas
authority by the Senate authority, 1976 and transition
recommended commiltee fiscal year 1975 period House allowance
in the bill
4) ) 6) 19 ®
$250,000,000 $249,676,700 $23,476,700 ~$54,323,300 -$323,300
£6,500,000 65,876,000 - ~624,000 ~624 ,000,
5,688,000 5,658,000 |- 88,000 - -
1,422,000 1,422,000 | . ——— —— ——.
210,600,000 209,600,000 56,400,000 -39,153,000 ~1,000,000
465,688,000 464,364,700 79,964,700 -43,476,300 -1,323,300
67,922,000 67,298,000 -— -624,000 ~624 ,000.
116,861,000 116,314,400 34,226,500 .~1,766,800 546 , 600
30,024,900 30,098,300 ——— ~886,300 73,400.
243,059,100 243,059,100 11,207,400 -20,000 -
65,436,100 64,499,500 —— 2,284,500 ~936,600-
237,382,300 237,325,900 13,974,300 «515,700 | =56, 400
47,476,500 47,465,200 —— ~103,100 ~11,300:
16,520,000 16,520,000 761,300 =2,000 —-
4,956,000 4,956,000 —— -: 800 w—-
264,124,200 264,074,500 29,545,700 -1,004,900 ~49 , 700
74,830,900 74,871,000 —— 648,800 40,100-
26,942,600 27,899,400 1,722,000 -23,200 456 ,800.
6,922,400 7,167,400 s -159,500 245,000
63,619,700 63,492,300 6,582,300 ~127,400 -127,400
16,345,800 16,311,200 ——— ~382,600 -34 (600
10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 —— ———
2,500,000 2,500,000 —— 2,500,000 ——_.
304,500 304,500 104,200 — ——
63,380,600 63,380,600 14,313,600 —— ——
1,000,000 500,000 500,000 -500, ~500,000
1,043,194,000 1,042,870,700 122,937,300 ~-3,960,000 ~323,300
248,492,600 247,868,600 — ~667,800 ~624,000°
135,259,500 112,593,700 -82,324,300 -43,623,900 «22,665,800
i.ns.uz.soo 1,155,464 ,400 30,613,000 ~47,583,900 -22,989,100
248,492,600 247,868,600 — -667,800 ~624,000

O



94t CONGRESS } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { RrrorT

2d Session No. 94-1185

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA APPROPRIATION BILL, 1976

May 21, 1976.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole Hoﬁse on the State
of the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. NarcuER, from the Committee on Appropriations, submitted
the following

REPORT
together with
ADDITIONAL VIEWS

[To accompany H.R. 13965]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accom{)lanying bill making appropriations for the
District of Columbia for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1976, and the
period ending September 30, 1976.

SUMMARY OF BILL

The Committee recommends appropriations in Federal funds total-
ing $465,688,000 for fiscal year 1976 and $67,922,000 for the transi-
tion period. Appropriations from District of Columbia funds recom-
mended total $1,178,453,500 for 1976 and $248,492.600 for the
transition quarter. A summary of the recommendations follows:

{In thousands]

Fiscal Year Transition
Federal funds: 1976 Quarter
Federal payment.. . ____._____________ $250, 000. 0 $66, 500. 0
Payment for Federal water and sewer
SeTVICeS . _ - .o 5, 688. 0 1, 422.0
Federal loans for capital outlay__._____ 210,000.0 ______ .. ____.___
Total . . . .. . 465, 688. 0 67,922. 0
District of Columbia funds:
Operating expenses._. .. __..______.. 1,043, 194. 0 248, 492, 6
Capital improvements_____.__________ 135,259.5 _ o _____
Total . _ L 1,178, 453. 5 248, 492. 6

57-006 O



|

2

009 /229 ‘g1~ "I e

004 '002 ‘1—

Aepno leyden
poysed vonsues )

09z 1o oo T T . ddns pz u1 006°802'15$ sapnfoug
000 ‘229 128 sasuadxa Juneradg feusuialcdns bz Hy b g
1SMOJ[0) 58 9846 000 “H VI SJUIWPUSWE $BPNY| 5 .ﬁ%w:.,wmn%m nﬂ =W w%.ﬁ.mm Mwmn"wu__ N
008 sy Trreeemse e 009 ‘26 ‘812 DOY'9ES‘Byzy  TTTTTTTTTnoTnTTTnTTTeomemooommoemeeemenemoommnenieeosoon ourad vonisues
008 ‘v6S ‘vZ— 001 ‘209 ‘€54 005 ‘£5¢ ‘2411 00¢ ‘8¥0 €02 T » Ui 0 12 74 ot spunj m_nEm_e,o 0 ﬁ,_w.um_n_ mmSo._.
001 856 ‘02~ 005’869 69~ 005 ‘652 ‘€1 009 ‘17 '951 » A CR Aepyno fende;
008 ‘g7, e 009 267 '8¥2, Q098 pgy T TTTTTIITTTTImmmemeeemeeeme popad uonpvesy - o %
00L'9€9 ‘£~ 008 ‘992 ‘£2+ £00 V81 ‘€¥0 1 T T sosuadxs Bunesadg g1 €
SUNNd YISWNTOD 40 LdldiIsia-
T goumwm “5 [ R & o1sad voRysues
000 ‘€51 ‘29— 000 ‘282 ‘18- 000 ‘288 '59% 000 ‘{¥8 ‘205 000'007'p8E  TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTmommrmomiosmoemecoeoos m%.é .&wus .h.sﬁ
00065188~ 00000y 8+ . %0 mmw M:N 000 WWM e 800009 7GT  TToTToTTmoreeeer Aepno_ (eydeo 10} BIQUINOY 4O TOLISIG O} 0} SUBD Q] z
................... . 2oy ‘e . il 1 111V KL L)
000 ‘88-+ 000 '888 % 000883 S 000009 'S !_M.M..”_m,.«wmm_ﬂ»w“ ........................... BoLe ymez_«:o& m_muw

........................................ ) o T - [AJBS JGMBS PUE JOJEM IO} JUBUISSINGILIES J0 RAI| Ul JuaWAR

o - 000 °006 ‘99 000 {00599 ¢ T oot ubnes) :
000 000 't 000 gw €28+ 000 ‘000 ‘05z 000 ‘000 ‘v5z$ 000'0079228 1 TTTTTTTTTTTTTT T asT s syt uswded |psapei ¢ Z

SaNAd TveIad

8 3] @ ® 0] €) [¢3) 43]
poiiad uojyisuesy 661 Jeak 1itq U1 papusw potsed vorus aeak i )
PUE 9/61 JEak feasy *Auoyne -111008) A3jsoyine -UZL PUB O6T JeBk ,mnwmm “fpsoyne ey, pus Laedy e.W&Q %wﬁu
S, 0 (e e o b g

1168y aN euonEFig0 MaU Jo 10 MO ’
sejeiuyse jedpng wm«m%_ﬁ._wa“&g% 190G MoN

s pasediwiod Hig

»

resl-

nsmitted to
District of

get of the
296) transmitted to the Congress

3, 1975, the Bud

the Committee were contained in the P
(House Document No. 94~

ouse Document No. 94-21) tra

2

BupgeEr Estimares CONSIDERED
b

ress on February

Estimates considered
dent’s budget for 1976 (

the Cong
Columbia

se Document No. 94-486)

on May 6, 1976.

and the amendments to the
f the appropriations recommen

t amendment to the Federal Payment
House Document No, 94-461) trans-

e

g
f Columbia (Hou

n April 16, 1976,

the bud
rict o

1975,

to the District of Columbia (
tted to the Congress o

mi

transmitted to the Congress

on November 5
Budget of the Dist

D
=

B
2
<

@
.

grative summary o

A comp
Committee

follows:

THE 40 AUVWANS




4
ESTIMATES AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Frorrar Fonps

A total appropriation of $465,688,000 in Federal funds is recom-
mended for fiscal year 1976 which is $42,153,000 less than requested,
and $81,288,000 above the 1975 level. The request of $67,922,000 for
the transition period, July 1 through September 30, 1976, has been
approved. Federal funds provided for fiscal year 1975 totaled
$384,400,000.

A summary of the requests and recommendations follows:

FEDERAL FUNDS
Recommended
Estimate 1976 1976 and
Appropriation, and transition transition
1978 period period
R ————— il 11 R L
Pagment in lieu of reimbursement for watar and sewer services o e T
es[lera! _1§cilitit95_.a ..................................... - 5, 600, 000 %’c. 2228, % ? ggg, ggg
FANSTHON POMIOA. .. e cca o epmam o ann e 3 , 422,
Loans to the District of Columbia for capital outlay.___.......... 152, 600, 000 248, 153, 000 210, 000, 000
Total, Federal funds.........oonoveennccemmncmnnnnn 384, 400,000 507, 841, 000 465, 688,000
Yransition PBHO. e eeeeee e e s 67,922, 000 67,922, 000

Federal payment.—The Committee recommends a Federal payment
of $250,000,000 for fiscal year 1976 and $66,500,000 for the transition
quarter, including $3,000,000 for police and other public safety services
during the Bicentennial summer of 1976. The budget proposed a
Federal payment of $254,000,000, the full amount authorized in the
Home Rule Act (Public Law 93-198) for fiscal year 1976, and $66,-
500,000, as approved, for the transition period. A total of $70,000,000
was authorized for the interim quarter in an amendment (Public
Law 93-395) to the Home Rule Act. The Federal payment provided
for fiscal year 1975 totaled $226,200,000, including $5,000,000 in the
Second Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1975,

Payment in liew of reimbursement for charges for water and sewer
services.—A total of $5,688,000 in Federal funds is recommended for
1976 as a payment to the District of Columbia in lieu of reimburse-
ments for charges for water, water services and sanitary sewer services
furnished to Federal facilities at the seat of government. The sum of
$1,422,000 is provided for the same Furposes during the transition
period. A total of $5,600,000 was available for 1975.

Federal loans for capital outlay—The Committee recommends a
loan appropriation of $210,000,000 to finance the capital improvements
program recommended in this and prior year bills. The budget pro-
posed a total of $248,153,000. The reduction of $38,153,000 reflects
in part the deletion of a number of projects noted later in this report.
Federal loan appropriations in 1975 totaled $152,600,000.

The Committee 1s also recommendin languagI? permitting the city
to continue to receive loans from the Federal Treasury for projects
in the bill not eligible for financing by Federal loans under the terms
of the Home Ru%}a legislation. These projects originally were to be
financed by the issuance of bonds which the city has been unable to do.

5

Districr or Corumeia Funps

The Committee recommends a budget totaling $1,178,453,500 for
fiscal year 1976 which is an increase of $53,602,100 over 1975 appro-
priations. Also recommended is the sum of $248,492,600 {or the transi-
tion period which is $43,800 less than was proposed in the budget.
The budget estimates, as amended, totaled $1,203,048,300 for 1976
and $248,536,400 for the interim quarter. A total of $1,124,851,400,
was appropriated for 1975 including $51,208,500 in the Second
Supplemental Appropriations Aect, 1975. Details of the Committee’s
recommendations are explained in later sections of this report.

A summary of the 1975 appropriations and the requests and recom-
mendations for 1976 and the transition period follows:

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FUND5--SUMMARY

Hem Estimate Recommended Decrease
Operatingrexpenses ................................... $1,046,830,700  $1,043, 194,000 —3$3, 636, 700
ansition period ... ooooiiioLo. —— 248, 536, 400 248, 492, 600 —43, 800

Capital 0UtaY e e —— 156, 217, 600 135, 259, 500 --20, 958, 100
Total, District of Cotumbia Funds 1,203, 048, 300 1, 178, 453, 500 24, 534, 800
Transition period...o. o o 248, 536, 400 248, 492, 600 ~—43, 800

Derays v Processing 1976 anp 1977 Buperrs

There has been an inordinate delay in the submission of the budget
for the first year the city has been operating under the provisions of
the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reor-
ganization Act. Over ten months have passed since the beginning of
the fiscal year on July 1, 1975, A total of 14 months have elapsed since
the President submitted his 1976 budget containing the Federal funds
request. Nine months elapsed between that submission and the trans-
mittal of the District of Columbia budget. The Committee promptly
scheduled hearings commencing on November 13, 1975 which were
recessed on December 19, 1975 pending the receipt of certain amend-
ments and action on additional revenue measures necessary to brin
the budget into balance. On receipt of an amendment to the Federa
funds portion of the budget, which was transmitted on April 186, 1976,
the Committee resumed hearings on April 28 which were concluded on
May 3. These hearings were held in anticipation that amendments to
the District of Columbia funds budget would be forthcoming. Those
amendments were received from the President on May 6, 1976.

The District Government has been operating during the past ten
months under the terms of the continuing resolution which limits
obligations to the fiscal year 1975 level. Appropriate reductions have
been made in the 1976 budget as recommended in the accompanying
bill to reflect this lower rate as well as the effect of the late passage of
the bill on the few new programs and positions allowed.

The fiscal year 1977 budget process has also been considerably
delayed. The Federal funds portion of the budget was included in the
President’s budget received by the Congress on January 21, 1976.
The District of %olumbia budget was not transmitted to the Office of
Management and Budget until May 10, 1976. It is the intent of the



6

Committee to immediately schedule hearings when it is sent to the
Congress by the President.

. The Committee has been advised by District officials that the city
is on a schedule for the formulation of the fiscal year 1978 budget to
enable transmittal to the Congress by mid-February 1977. If timely
action is not forthcoming the Committee will feel constrained to
recomimend legislation setting a date certain for the submission of
annual city budgets.

Mounting Districr DEsT

Members of the Committee are concerned, as is everyone, about the
cost of government at all levels, the Federal Government, State
governments and county and city governments, and especially the
financial problems that many of the large cities are encountering. Of
particular concern is the District’s growing debt-load at a time when
the city’s population continues to decline. The District government
currently owes the Federal Treasury approximately $1.1 billion,
primarily for loans drawn down to finance long-term improvements
to the city’s physical plant. It is alarming that Washington’s per
capita debt of $1,460 per person is second only to New York's per
capita debt of $1,767 per person, especially since by 1981 Washington’s
debt-load is expected to almost double.

In addition to the current debt of $1.1 billion to the Federal Treasury
for capital projects, the District does not have a funded pension plan
for policemen and firemen and the teachers’ plan is only partially
funded. The unfunded liability for these pension plans is approximately
$1.8 billion and is expected to increase to $16.8 billion by the year 2010,
at which time it is estimated pension payments for policemen and
firemen will be approximately 110 percent of the payroll.

This ever mounting debt of the city is one that must be addressed by
both the city and the Congress. The Committee is aware of the concern
of the House and Senate District Committees in this regard. This
Committee will address the problem in more detail during the forth-
coming hearings on the fiscal year 1977 and 1978 budgets.

Torar REsources

It is estimated a total of $1,552,712,900 and 49,769 positions will
be available to the District of Columbia Government during the next
fiscal year. These figures include the appropriations from District
funds recommended in this bill, Federal grants, other grants, and
reimbursements. The financing of appropriations from District funds
is from the Federal payment, revenue sharing funds, and revenues
accruing from various District taxes and fees.

A summary of these resources by appropriation title follows:

7

TOTAL ESTIMATED RESOURGES AVAILABLE TO DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FISCAL YEAR 1976
[Doblar amounts in thousands]

Recommended in bill

(District of Columbia Grants, reimburse-
funds} Federal grants ments and other Yotal resources
Posi- Posi- Posi- Posj-
Item tions Amount  tions Amount  tions  Amount  tions Amount
Opevrating expenses:
General cperating ex-

PENSES. _ .. oaonnn 3,304 $116,861.0 14,881 $128,887.0 433 $22,342.6 8,618 $268,090.6
Public safety. . .. 10,579 243,059.1 8§ 1,902.9 _.._.... 3,924.9 10,664 248 886.9
Education. ....... . 12,099 237,382.3 1,745 46, 685.6 30 1,422,4 13,874  285,490.3
Recreation. ... .- 787 , 520, [3 479.8 84 6.5 877 17,006.3
Human resouces. ... 8,779  764,124.2 1,653  147,486.6 95 464.4 10,533  412,075.2
Transportation........._. 1,507 26,942.8 45 1,930.5 ... ,552 28,8731
Environmental services___ 3,214 63,619.7 96 1,967.0 341 2,320.2 3,651 67,906.9

Personal services (police-
men, firemen, and
teathers)., owvcococeee o
Settlement of claims and
SUMB.. e eiiaaes
Bicentennial services....._....__
Repayment of foans and
interest_ . ... .. .eeeeoooo.

'Tagﬁse?_e.rﬂ'ﬁg__.ef 40,269 1,043,194.0 8,517 329,339.4 983 30,4810 49,769 1,403,014.4
Capitaloutlay ... ccooocmnennas 135,258.5 ........ 14,439.0 149, 598.5
Grand total......__.... 40,269 1,178,453.5 8,517  343,778.4 983 30,4810 49,769 1,552,712.8
Transition period__..oooeo .. 288,892, 6 L e e 248,492.6

t Excludes 17,513 positions for summer youth employment,
Financing oF Toral REsovurces

Asis shown in the tabulation above, a total of $1,552,712,900 will be
available for the operation of the city during fiscal year 1976, of which
approximately 56 percent, or $870,010,400 will be financed from the
various Federal funds available to the District including those recom-
mended in the accompanying bill as well as Federal grants and short
term temporary advances from the Federal Treasury. The remaining
44 percent will be derived from local revenue sources. A summary of
both Federal and local source revenues is shown below.

: Item
Federal funds: Amount
Federal payment_ _ ___ e $250, 000, 000
Payment in lieu of reimbursement for water and sewer
services to Federal facilities__ ... __ ..o __.... 5, 688, 000
Federal loans for capital outlay. ... .. ... _._... 210 000, 000
Revenvesharing_ ... ... _._ .. e 26, 650, 000
Subtotal (ineludedin thisbill) . _ . _ . ___._ ... 4902, 338, 0600
Temporary advance from the Federal Treasury. ... ___.__ 15, 000, 000
Amounts due from Federal Government. .. ____. ... __._.._ 18, 894, 000
Federal grants. . . .. oo o e e 343, 778, 400
Subtotal. .. e 870, 010, 400
Loeal and other revenue sources:
Local taxes, fees, charges and other collections. .. __. .. . 693, 710, 000
Cash on hand and accounts payable.. .. _. . .___._ 38, 252, 000
Grants, reimbursements, and other_ . . ___ .. ... ... 30, 481, 000
Capital outlay adjustment__ .. .. oo oo —74, 740, 500
Subtotal. . e 687, 702, 500
Grand total . e 1, 557, 712, 800
Less permanent appropriations. ..o —5, 000, 000

Net grand botal_ . .. 1, 552, 712, 900



8

FepErRAL PAYMENT

The Committee recommends a Federal payment of $250,000,000 to
the General Fund, a reduction of $4,000,000. The budget proposed
the appropriation of the full authorized payment for fiscal year 1976
of $254,000,000. Also recommended is $5,688,000 in lieu of reimburse-
ment for water and sewer services provided the Federal government.

A comparative summary of the allocations recommended including
those for the transition period follows:

FEDERAL PAYMENT

Appropriation, Estimate, Recommended

1975 1976 1976

Federal payment. ... ... $226, 200,000 $254,000,000 $250, 000, 000

Transition period. .. __ .. 66, 500, 000 66, 500, 000
Payment in lieu of reimbursement for water and sewer services to

Federal facilities________._____ . __ ... 5, 600, 000 5,688, 000 5,688, 000

Transition period. . . e 1,422, 000 1,422,000

Total fiscal year 1976 _______.__________________________.... 231,800,000 259, 688,000 255, 688, 000

Transition period. ..o 67,922, 000 67,922, 000

The recommended Federal Payment to the General Fund is
$23,800,000 more than the 1975 allowance. As is shown in the follow-
ing table, the Federal payment recommended represents 40.1 percent
of the anticipated local collections during fiscal year 1976.

(The table referred to follows:)

FEDERAL PAYMENT COMPARED TO DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA GENERAL FUND LOCAL COLLECTIONS

[Dollar amounts in thousands]

Federal

payment as a

Federal percentage
payment of local
. appmfnated Local general general fund
Fiscal year (general fund) fund collections collections
$9, 800 $97, 866 10.0
10, 400 102, 398 10.2
10, 000 104, 823 9.5
11, 000 105, 456 10.4
20, 000 114, 808 i7.4
18, 000 122, 302 14.7
20, 000 137,280 14.6
20, 000 144,745 13.8
25,000 149, 751 16.7
25, 000 162, 888 15.3
25, 000 167,986 14,9
30, 000 181, 615 16,5
30, 000 205, 298 14.6
37,500 215, 804 17.3
37, 500 230,995 16.2
44, 250 256, 398 17.3
58, 000 272, 906 21,3
70, 000 301, 767 23.2
89, 365 341,033 26.2
116, 166 388, 542 29.9
131, 000 432,010 30.3
173, 654 458, 523 37.9
181, 500 505, 276 35.9
187, 450 534,253 35,1
226, 200 554, 222 40.8
254, 000 623, 500 40.7
1976 recommended. .. ______________ ... __..__._._ 250, 000 623, 500 40.1

9

District oF CorumBia GENERAL Funp LocarL CoLLECTIONS

It is estimated that local general fund collections will total $623,-
500,000 in fiscal year 1976, which when added to estimated income
accruing to the other funds will provide a grand total of $693,710,000.
A summary of the major sources of these revenues, by fund, follows:

District of Columbia local collections

General fund: In thousands
Property taxes_. L ___.__ $148, 0600
Sales taxes . o .. 203, 430
Income taxes. . . 209, 970
Other taxes._ . _ . _ . 21, 410
Charges and miscellaneous revenues..___________________.____ 40, 690

Subtotal . . ____ 623, 500

Highway fund—gasoline tax, licenses, and other.______________.___ 38, 010

Sanitary sewage works fund—service charges______________________ 16, 760

Water fund—service charges_ __ __ __ .. __________. 15, 290

Metropolitan area sanitary sewage works fund—service charges_____ 150

Total . _ _ il 693, 710

History oF FEDERAL PAYMENT

The usual history of the Federal payment and its relationship to
the General Fund 1s shown below. It will be noted that in 1966 the
Federal payment was $44,250,000 and represented 15.52 percent of
the total operating budget of $285,093,147. The Federal payment
proposed for 1976 is $250,000,000 and represents 26.09 percent of the
total recommended budget of $957,961,200 financed from the General
Fund. The population of the city in 1960, according to the 1960
census, was 763,956. The 1970 census showed a decline to 756,510.
The latest population estimate provided by the Census Bureau is
723,000.

[The history referred to follows:]

FEDERAL PAYMENT AND ITS RELATION TO THE GENERAL FUND

District of U.S. share
Columbia (percent
Fiscal year . Appropriations share U.S. share of total)
$12,256,178  $9, 218,093 42.92
13,784, 648 9,192,763 40. 00
14, 430, 265 9,402,778 39.45
14, 463, 330 9, 440, 425 39.49
22,030,317 9, 145, 355 29.33
22,139,638 9, 000, 092 28.90
24, 950, 987 9,000, 419 26.51
25, 892, 358 9,001, 790 25.79
26,957,753 9, 000, 217 25.03
31, 694, 306 9, 000, 000 22.12
36, 125, 252 9,500, 034 20. 82
34,339,911 9,500, 111 21,67
31, 851, 847 1,775,151 19. 62
24, 000,708 5, 700, 029 19.19
30, 080, 709 4, 539, 295 13.11
, 588, 424 5,707, 529 14.90
35,177,768 5, 005, 000 12.46
36, 118, 792 5,025,026 12.21
, 494, 451 5, 000, 000 12.35
35,777,768 6, 000, 117 14.36
37,136,909 6, 000, 000 13.91
41,401, 269 6, 000, 000 12.66

H,Rept. 94-1185 O - 76 - 2



10
FEDERAL PAYMENT AND ITS RELATION TO THE GENERAL FUND-Continued

District of U.S. share
. L Columbia (percent
Fiscal year Appropriations share U.S. share of total)
$49,422,932  $43,422,932  $6,000, 000 12.14
54,642,247 48,642,247 6,000, 000 10.98
62,599,125 56,599, 125 6,000, 000 9.58
64,728,423 58,728,423 6, 000, 000 9.27
72,584,314 64,584 314 8, 000, 000 11.02
81,744,086 70,744,086 11,000, 000 13.45
86,017,985 75,017,985 11,000,000 12.79
98,331,275 87,331,275 11,000, 000 11.19
103, 924,822 94,124, 822 9, 800, 000 9.43
121,265,978 110,865,978 10, 400, 000 8.58
113,589,327 103,589,327 10,000, 000 8.80
129,111,304 118,111,304 11,000,000 8.52
139,578,760 119,578,760 20, 000, 000 14.33
143,179,303 125,179,303 18,000, 000 12.57
155,579,025 135,679,025 20,000, 000 12.86
166, 096,999 146,006,999 20, 000, 000 12.04
185,915,914 160,915,914 25, 000, 000 13.45
- 199,806,074 174,806,074 25, 000, 000 12.51
_1199,622,707 174,522,707 25,000, 000 12.52
20¢, 571,780 179,571,780 30,000, 000 14.31
224,594,494 194,594,494 30,000, 000 13.35
240,934,361 203,434,361 37,500, 000 15. 56
265,062,212 227,562,212 37,500,000 14.14
285,003,147 240,843,147 44,250,000 15.52
318,057,766 260, 057, 766 , 000, 000 18.23
371,269,747 301,269,747 70,000, 000 18. 85
435,474,907 346,109,907 89, 365,000 20.52
528, 960, 521 , 794, 521 2116, 166, 000 21.96
591,262,769 460, 262,769 3131, 000,000 22,15
641,466,600 467,812,600 173, 654, 000 27.07
718,091,300 536,591,300 181, 500, 000 25,28
771,764,647 590,314,647 187, 450, 000 24.10
845,616,600 619,416,600 226, 200, 000 26.74
961, 330,400 707,330,400 254,000, 000 26.42
957,961,200 707,961,200 250, 000, 000 26.09

t Excludes appropriations for capital outlay beginning with fiscal year 1961.

2 [ncludes $5,000,000 as provided in Public Law 91-106 for law enforcement activities in fiscal year 1970 only and $8,000,-
00% a:s p?vided in Public Law 91-297 for use in defraying the cost of the retroactive pay increases for policemen, firemen,
and teachers.

3 Includes $5,000,000 as provided in Public Law 91-358 for purposes of the District of Columbia Court Reform and
Criminal Procedures Act of 1970,

4 Estimated.

8 Recommended.

FepEraL Loans

The Committee recommends loan appropriations totaling $210,
000,000 to finance the construction program. This allowance is
$38,153,000 less than requested and the reduction is related in part to
the recommendations on the capital outlay budget. A further explana-
tion of Committee action appears earlier in this report under the
heading “Estimates and recommendations”.

A comparative summary follows:

FEDERAL LOANS

Appropriation, Estimate, Recommended
1975 1976 19

76

Federal loans:
For capitaloutlay_ ___ .. . . $152, 600, 000 $248,153,000  $210, 000, 000

11

FeEpERAL GRANTS

The District of Columbia participates in the various Federal grant
programs as do the 50 states. These grants are over and above the
budget recommendations provided in this bill. The current estimate
of funds to be derived from Federal grants during fiscal year 1976
totals $343,778,400.

A summary of the grants by agency follows:

Summary of Federal grant assistance to the District of Columbia

Agency 1976 estimate
Council of the District of Columbia____________________________ $95,200
Executive Office_ _ __ __ . . ___ . _________ 12,151,700
Office of the Corporation Counsel____.__________________________ 99,900
Public Library _ _ ... la_.__ 427,900
Department of Manpower_ _________ .. ... _______________ 23,432,200
Office of Youth Opportunity Serviees_________________.________ 8,923,800
Department of Housing and Community Development.___._.____ 83,605,400
Distriet of Columbia Board of Parole___ ___ .. __________________ 38,100
Minimum Wage and Industrial Safety Board__________________. 112,800
Metropolitan Police Department____________ . _________.________ 679,200
Court of Appeals_ - .. 108,100
Superior Court_ . _ . e 354,800
Distriet of Columbia Court System____________________________ 75,000
Public Defender Serviee. __ __ __ ___________________.___ 202,800
Bail Agency _ _ . i 139,300
Department of Corrections________________.________ . 343,700
Public Schools_ __ _ 36,128,600
District of Columbia Teachers College_ ________________________ 804,900
Federal City College. _ . . . 5,235,500
Washington Technical Institute_______________________________ 4,516,600
Recreation Department_ _____________________________________ 479,800
Department of Human Resources.. .. _ ... . _____.___ 147,486,600
Department of Transportation________________________________ 16,369,500
Department of Environmental Services_ ... ... _______________ 1,967,000

Total . . e 343,778,400

GENERAL REVENUE SHARING

The District also participates in the general revenue sharing
program. Under the State and Local Fiscal Assistance Act of 1972 it
qualifies for both state and local funds. The 1976 allocation totals
$29,649,000 and is a resource for funding the recommendations in the
bill.

The following comparative tabulation summarizes the allocation by
agency:



12
GENERAL REVENUE SHARING PROGRAM, BY AGENGY, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FISCAL YEAR 1976
{in thousands of doflars]

Agency 1976 request Recom- Change
mendation )

General operating expenses:
Districtof ColumbiaAuditor. ... ________.._________________. __
Departmert of Finance and Revenue. .. .. ... . oovuuniunnonn
Public Library. ... e e e e mmmmm
Department of Housing and Community Development_...........__
Sehool TransitSubsidy._ ... .. ...

Total, General Operating Expenses. . ______ ... . o omeonnae 4,261, 300 4,261,300 oo
Public Safety: i ‘
Metropolitan Police. ... ...
Fire Departmert . ...
Department of Corrections
Total, PublicSafety_ ... . e

Education: Publie Schools_ ... ..o

s R e

Recreation: Recreation Department. 208,200

Human Resources:
Payments Assistance Administration...... ... . 4, 500, 000
Social Rehabilitation Administration...___ . oo enn 3,000, 000
Total, Human ResOUILes. .. ..o 7,500, 000
Transportation: Department of Transportation. ... ._.........______... 2, 500, 000
Environmental Services: Department of Environmental Services. . - 1, 500, 000
L O 29, 649, 000

Barancep Bupeer RECOMMENDED

The Committee is recommending a balanced budget for fiscal year
1976 and the transition quarter. As shown in the following table,
it is estimated sufficient resources, including a $15 million short-
term temporary advance from the Federal Treasury, will be available
on a cash basis to finance the operating expense and debt service
requirements recommended, and provide cash balances at the close
of the fiscal year and the interim period. The projections exclude
capital outlay (major construction) appropriations which, under
authority in the bill, will continue to be financed by loans from the
United States Treasury.

[The table referred to follows:]

i

13

PROJECTED CASH FLOW, FISCAL YEAR 1376 AND TRANSITION QUARTER

[in thousands of dollars}
Fiscal fear Transition
976 quarter
Estimated funds available: .

Cash and investments, opening balance_ ... ... ... .. oo $1, 840 $505
Due from Federal Government_ ... _ o 18,804 __ ... .. _____
Federal payment recommended. 1255, 688 367,922
Receipts. __...... 693, 710 208,770
Revenue sharing... 26, 650 6, 665
Short-term advance 55,000 ...
Total, estimated funds available. . ... e 1,051,782 283,882

Estimated funds required:
Opening ts payable.. e 116,971 142,288
Budget recommended. ... ..._._._.... 1,043,134 248,493
Permanent aythorization and restoration.. 5,0 1,150
Repayment of short-term loans. , 000 15, 000
ApPropriation 1apses_ . ... ..o oo e . —~11,600 _ . e

Ciosi%g balances:
ages and salaries payable. . ... .. n —39,924 —38, 640
Benefits to former personnsel —4,285 —4,285
Vouchers payable.. .._....... —14,893 —14,693
Undeliverad orders. . . .o ma e mn— e mm e —35, 807 35, 807
Total, unliquidated. .. —94, 708 93, 425
Unobligated authority.. .. —29,67% —29,679
Teachers deferred salaries_ -172,800 ...
Total, estimated funds required__... ... o rii—aaana 1,051,277 283,827
Estimated closing cash balance. .. . .o a————— 505 35

1 Consisting of $250,000,000 Fedoral payment and 35,688,000 for Federal water and sewer services.
2 Gonsisting of $66,500,000 (§3,006,000 for Bicentennial) Faderat payment and $1,422,000 for Faderal water and sewer
services,

CoMMITTEE ACTION ON ESTIMATES

OPERATING EXPENSES

The 1976 budget proposed a total increase of $167,195,600 over the
adjusted base 0% $879,135,600 which is $40,797,800 below the 1975
appropriation level. The Committee recommends an increase of
$164,058,400 over the adjusted base for 1976. This is a decrease of
$3,636,700 below the amount requested. As is shown below the major
categories of increase are in the areas of annuslization of salary
increases, the cost-of-living pay raise that was effective in October
1975, statutory and workload requirements, and bicentennial and
other. This last category of increase is primarily due to inflationary
increases in the costs of utilities, supplies, materials, equipment, and
other items. The increase requested by the City attributable to the
Bicentennial totals $1,719,000. The Committee is recommending an
increase of $1,200,000. In addition $3,000,000 is made available for the
transition period for public safety activities during the Bicentennial
year.

The requests and recommendations by categories of increase are
shown in the table that follows:



14

COMPARISON OF INCREASES REQUESTED AND RECOMMENDED BY CATEGORY

Requested Recommended Decrease

Annualization of prior-year approved positions
Within-grades_._____________
Annualization of salary increas

$4,027,200 $4,027,200 ... ... __.__
8, 592, 900 5,592,900 ._.
22,010,900 22,010,900 __.

Pay raise effective October 197 , 358, 19, 358, 800 .
Statutory. ______________ 22,564,600 21,888,500 , 100
Staffing and 3,963,500 3,944,000 —19, 500
Workload_ . 19, 621, 900 19, 151, 700 —470, 200
Improved_. 3, 386, 000 2, 900, 200 —~485, 800
New_.______.___.__ 979, 000 564, 900 —414, 100
Bicentennial and other_____.... ... 66,190,300 64,619,300 —1,571,000

Total e 167,695,100 164,058,400 —3,636, 700

PERSONNEL

The Committee recommends a total of 40,269 permanent authorized
positions to be financed from District of Columbia appropriated funds
during fiscal year 1976. This is a decrease of 1,771 under the 1975
allotment and a gross increase of 742 over the 1976 adjusted base.
Included in the allowance are 380 for staffing and maintenance of
new facilities to be opened during the fiscal year, and to continue
programs previously funded by Federal funds.

A comparative summary of positions by agency follows:

SUMMARY OF POSITIONS AUTHORIZED, REQUESTED AND RECOMMENDED—PERMANENT AUTHORIZED POSITIONS,
FISCAL YEAR 1976

Increase re-
. ) quested in Total
Authorized Authorized  authorized permanent
permanent permanent permanent Increase positions
positions positions positions recom-  authorized
- fiscal year  fiscal year fiscal {ear mended by fiscal {ear
Activity 975 1976 base 976 committee 976

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

Officeof the Mayor._______________.___...._..___ 27 30 2 2 32
Council of the District of Columbia. 56 50 57 33 83
District of Columbia Auditor_____.______ . . . .. .. 7 3 10

Executive Office:

Office of the Secretariat. _____________________
Office of Public Affairs__._._...___.________.__
Office of Budget and Management Systems.
Municipal Planning Office___.__.... ... __._.
Personnel Office. _.._._.. ...
Municipal Audit and Inspections_
Legislation Office____________

Office of Civil Defense.
Office of Human Rights. ..
Office of Consumer Affairs...........ccoeooo.

Total, Executive Office

Department of Finance and Revenue_.____________
Office of the Corporation Counsel._______________.
Department of General Services.... ..
Department of Economic Development.
Public Library_____._.__.____...__.
Department of Manpower

Other Independent Agencies and Offices:
Office of Youth Opportunity Services.__.
DeBartment of Housing and Community.

evelopment
Parole Board_________....

Minimum Wage and Indu
Recorder of Deeds___.._. .

-

ot S SRR s

15

SUMMARY OF POSITIONS AUTHORIZED, REQUESTED AND RECOMMENDED—PERMANENT AUTHORIZED POSITIONS,
FISCAL YEAR 1976—Continued

ncrease re-

quested in Total

Authorized Authorized authorized permanent

permanent permanent permanent Increase positions

positions positions positions recom-  authorized

fiscal {ear fiscal year fiscal {ear mended by fiscal {ea,

Activity 975 1976 base 976 committee 975

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES—Continued

Otker Independent Agencies and Offices—Con.

Board of Appeals and Review __.________._.._ 4
Board of Elections and Ethics.... 30
Office of the Surveyor______._.......... 40
Commission on the Status of Women 2
Commission on Judicial Disabilities and Tenu 1
Board of Labor Relations.__ e 2
Law Revision Commission... 3
Total, Other Independent Agencies and
ooafﬁces__.e r n epen-g ____________ 318 594 76 59 653
Total, General Operating Expenses_.________ 3,400 3,140 230 164 3,304
PUBLIC SAFETY '
Metropolitan Police ... ... 5,783 5,635 ..o 5,635
Fire DepAIMENt. oo - oooroororeoeos 1,544 1,520 i5 i5 1,535
Courts:
ApPealS_ .. iana-n 56 63
SUPRIION - - oo e cmaae 1,034 1,014
Court System__.__.___________ ... 75 72
Public Defender Service_ . . ... 87 87
Bail Agency. - .o oieciiecacaas 54 52
Total, courts._______ ... 1,306 1,265 33 23 1, 2?
Department of Corrections__ . ________._._._.._._. 1,844 1,784 317 317 2,101
National Guard. .. ...ccccmcicaacmicnicaacaans 20 | 20
Total, Public Safety_ . ... .._...- 10, 497 10, 224 365 355 10,579
EDUCATION
Public Schools. .. .. ... 10,711 10,476 50 45 10, 521
Board of Higher Education. ... __..._____......._. 9 9 9
District of Columbia Teachers College.. 241 219
Federal City College_..._._._._____ 943 945
Washington Technica) Institute_ _ _ 432 405
Total, Education. .. ... _...__......._._. 12, 336 12,007 107 92 12,098
RECREATION
Recreation Department. __________.______________ 883 7 10 10 787
HUMAN RESOURCES
Executive Direction and Support_____.____________ 1,342 1,167 oo eeeeeoa 1,167
Payments Assistance Admin?stration - 676 33 33 09
Social Rehabilitation Administration_ 1,716 1,494 19 18 1,513
Mental Health Administration_..____ cmmmezeeenn 1,389 . 1,187 10 8 1,185
Community Health and Hospital Administration. . ... 4,040 3,983 Lo iicieeeeie- 3,983
Narcotics Treatment Administration___________.___ 269 212 s 212
Total, Human Resources, .. ... .._......___ 9,527 8,719 62 60 8,779
TRANSPORTATION
Department of Highways and Traffic.______.____.__ 1,049 e miceae s
Motor Vehicles_ . ... ._..._.... 263

Department of Transportation

Total, Transportation... ... .._......
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Department of Environmental Services__._______.__ 3,260 2,845 59 59 2,904
Washington Aqueduct. ._________________ . 325 310 el 310
Total, Environmental Services.___. - 3,585 3,155 59 59 3,214

Grandtotal _____. ... ... 42,040 39,627 835 42 40, 269




16

Prrsonner Criuing

The Committee is recommending that the restriction on the maxi-
mum number of positions that may be filled be continued in 1976.
This restriction limits employment in permanent authorized positions
durm% any month to 39,619. Appropriations recommended for per-
sonnel compensation are based on a lapse rate of 9.8 percent which
will restrict actual employment to 36,323,

Pay INCREASES
GENERAL SCHEDULE AND WAGE BOARD EMPLOYEES

This bill includes appropriations totaling $9,358,800 to cover the
costs of the pay raises for general schedule and wage-board employees
which went into effect in October 1975. The total cost of the pay
raises is estimated at $13,511,400, of which $4,152,600 or 30.7 percent,
is being absorbed by the various departments and agencies. Normally
appropriations for increased pay costs are provided in supplemental
appropriations bills. PDue to the late processing of the regular bill
for fiscal year 1976, they are included herein. A listing detailing these
amounts by agency follows:

ESTIMATED COST OF PAY RAISE FOR GENERAL SCHEDULE AND WAGE BOARD EMPLOYEES
{in thousands of dollars]

L Amount
Activity amount requested Absorption

General oponttgng expenses;

District of Columbia Auditor.........

Executive Office:
Office of theSecretariat. .. .. ... ____.____.
Office of Public AMairs. ...
Office of Budget and Management Systems.
Municipal Planning Office.. . -
Personnel Office____ ...

Office of Consumer Affairs...
Bicentennial programs......

Total, Executive Office._.. ..o onemo el

Department of Finance and Revenue.... ...................._..
Office of the Gorporatien Counsel......
Department of General Services.........
Department of Economic Development. ..
Public Library__ s

Depariment of Manpower.

Other independent agencies and offices:
Youth Opportunﬁy Services. ... R,
Department of Housing and Community Development. . .
Parole BOard_ . ... .
Departmant of InSUrance.......ooeeeeeee. o
Minimum Wage and Industrial Safety Board. _
Recorder of Deeds.........couenrvmmuunnn. R
Public Service Commission. ...... -
Board of Appeals and Review. .
Board of Elections and Ethics
Office of the Surveyor.............
Commission on the Status of Women
Commission on Judicial Disabilities and Tenure. _

17

ESTIMATED COST OF PAY RAISE FOR GENERAL SCHEDULE AND WAGE BOARD EMPLOYEES—Continued
{in thousands of dollars]

Gross Amount X
Activity amount requested Absorption

General operating expenses—Continued .
Other independent agencies and offices—Continued
Board of Labor Relations__. $1.5 $L5
Judicial Nomination Commi
Law Revision Commission.

Total, other independent agencies and offices........oveunnn. 189.7 1313 $68.4
Total, general operating expenses__...........ccocumeeennnn 1,660.8 784.5 876.3
Public safety:
Metropolitan Police.. .. 4371.2 400.4 36.8
Fire Department.. .. 76,5 oo
Courts:
APPBAIS . oot 0.5 e 40.5
SUPBIIOr. . v scermamanacaee c—— 529.0 529.0 oo
District of Columbia Court System__. . 4.8 ... .8
Public Defender Service. . _______ POV 58.3 [ R,
Bail Ageney. .o ——— 8.8 iieeneen 16.8
Total, COUMS . _ oo 689.4 587.3 102.1
Department of Corrections. ___ e 961.5 9615 L annn
National GUard. .....coeee - 8.1 Bl e
Total, public safety. . e 2,172.7 2,033.8 138.%
Education:
Public Schools

Board of Higher Education. . ....._.
District of Columbia Teachers College
Federal City College. ... ... ..
Washington Technical Institute

Total, education . e

Recreation: Department of Recreation______ ..
Human Resources: Department of Human Resources_ ... ......... 4,402.0 3,4802.0 .o
Transportation: Department of Transportation___ ... ... g74.1 480.6 193.5

Environmental services:

Department of Environmental Services. ... ... eieiminnnnnn 1,794.4 800.0 994.4
Washington Aqueduet. .. ——— 312.3 312.3 e
Total, environmental services. ... .. oiiiniians 2,106.7 1, 112.3 994.4
Total. oo e e e 13,511.4 9,358.8 4,152.6

POLICE OFFICERS, FIREFIGHTERS AND TEACHERS

A total of $10,000,000 is provided under the heading ‘“Personal
Services’’ to cover the estimated cost of pay raises for police officers,
firefighters and teachers. The amount of $5,500,000 is for policemen
and firemen and $4,500,000 is for teachers.

Permanent legislation authorizing an average 6 percent pay increase
for city police officers and firefighters, retroactive to October 1, 1975,
has been passed by the Council of the District of Columbia. The Mayor
allowed the legislation to become an Act without his signature. The
legislation will go into effect after the expiration of the required 30-
legislative-day Congressional layover period unless both Houses of
the Congress adopt a concurrent resolution disapproving the pay
raise Act. The legislation was transmitted to the Congress on April 30,
1976. Meanwhile the Council passed emergency legislation on April 26,
1976, authorizing the 6 percent pay raise for police officers and fire-
fighters retroactive to October 1, 1975, which remains in effect for 90

H,Rept. 94-1185 O~ 76 - &



18

days, to provide authority for the requested appropriation. Payment
cannot be made until the permanent legislation goes into effect.

Teacher pay legislation providing a 6 percent pay raise for teachers
retroactive to January 1, 1976, was introduced m the Council on
March 26, 1976, and emergency legislation was passed on April 28,
1976, which will remain in effect for 45 days. The Committee is
advised that action on the permanent legislation has been delayed
pending resolution of problems on nonpay issues of the proposed
contract between the Board of Education and the teachers.

OPERATING EXPENSES

General OpERATING EXPENSES

The Committee recommends a total of $116,861,000 for 1976 and
$30,024,900 for the transition period for the various departments,
agencies, and activities funded through this appropriation. The
allowance for 1976 is $34,773,100 above 1975 appropriations and
$1,220,200 below the amounts requested. Included 1n the allowance
is $784,500 for increased ﬁ&y costs which became effective in October
1975. The total cost of these pay raises for the agencies within this
category was 51,660,800 of which $876,300 has been absorbed.

The allowances recommended, by activity, follow:

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

Bill compared with~
Recom-
Appiopti- Budget mended 1975
. ations, estimates, in bill appropri- 1976
Activity 19751 1976 for 1976 ations  estimates
Office of the Mayor_______._... e %617, 000 $912, 600 $767,600  +$150,600 —$145, 000
Council of the District of Columbia. 990, 900 2,299, 400 2,075,700 1,084,800 —223,700
District of Columbia Auditor_.......ovvunememrncrnnnan-n 164, 300 164, 300 +4164,300 .. ... ...
Executive Office.._............... . 17,220,700 21,196,200 20,401,600 43,180,900 —794,600
Department of Finance and Revenue, 8,508, 400 889,200 8, 888, 200 +380,800 ... ........
ca of the Corporation Counsel.... .. 3,614, 600 3, 869, 300 4,069, 300 -+454,700 200, 000
Department of General Services........ 7,266,600 17,636,300 17,635,300 +369,700 ...
Dega'rtm'ent of Economic Development. 8, 315,900 3,098, 500 3,008,500 5,217,400 . ..........
Public Library. . oo mee . 8,051,000 8,411,100 8,408, 300 -+357, 300 —2, 800
Department of Manpower. . __ ... . .couniiinioicsan 103,700 103, 700 +103,700 _______.....
Other Independent Agencies and Offices. ... 7,160,200 13,684,300 13,430,200 16,270,000 —254,100
Contributions to Metropolitan Area Agencies. . 6,273,300 33,613,800 33,613,800 7,380,500 ... _____.
Miscellaneous Contributions... . .ccovnovnenne 4,089,300 4,202,500 4,202, 500 4133,200 __..oee.s
Total, General Operating Expenses.... 82,087,900 118,081,200 116,861,000 434,773,100 —1,220,200
Transition Period. .....ovenveemeeaeccaicmnan 30,984,600 30,024,900 ... ... __ ~959, 700

1 Includes $2,404,500 in 2d supplemental.

Office of the Mayor.—A total of $767,600 is recommended for 1976.
Included in the al?{owance are the two positions and funds requested
for the Office of the Aging and for the elderly nutrition program. The
requests for additional funding for ceremony expenses, dues, the
International Visitors Committee, and the Commission of the Arts
have been denied.

Council of the District of Columbia.—The Committee recommends a
total of $2,075,700 and 83 positions for the Council in 1976, which
includes authorization and financing of 30 positions previously ap-
proved for the expanded Council under the Home Rule legislation

-

19

through reprogramming action, as well as three new positions for the
codification of the Municipal Code. '

The Committee has approved a chauffeur and car for the Chairman
of the Council and has included language in the general provisions
section of the bill limiting the compensation that may be paid to the
driver to $878 ¥er month ($10,536 per annum) or the equivalent
starting salary of a District of Columbia public school teacher with a
bachelor’s degree under the terms of the teacher pay legislation
recently enacted by the Council. The limitation on the salary that
may be paid to the Mayor’s chauffeur has been continued at $12,000
per annum. Both the Mayor and the Council Chairman are directed
to study the salary scales of these and commensurate positions and
make recommendations for the Committee’s consideration during the
forthcoming hearings on the fiscal year 1977 budget.

Distriet of Columbia Awuditor—The request of the Auditor for
$164,30Cll and three additional auditor positions for 1976 has been
approved. ;

P zecutive Office.—A total of $20,401,600 has been included in the
gil;di:or the various offices and programs funded under this general
eading.

A co%nps,mtive summary of the allowances follows:

EXECUTIVE OFFICE

Activity Estimate Recommended Decrease
Office of the Secretariat........_. - $730, 300 $719, 300 ~$11, (00
Office of Public Affairs........... . 256, 200 256,200 ..coanrrenas
Office of Budget and Management . 5,576,500 5, 466, 500 ~~110, 000
Municipat Planning Office. ... eiiiiriecnonne 1,909, 300 1,800, 100 —108, 200
Parsomnel OffC8. . ..o cciccaim e e 1,611, 200 1,611,200 ..o
Compensation funds:
isability compensation. . _ . . 3, 260, 800 3, 260, 800
Unemployment compensation_ ... ... e 5,135,400 5,136, 400
_Workmen's compensation. ... 686, 000 686, 000 .
Legislation Office. ............ 105, 200 75, 800
Office of Civil Defense. ... oooeemae o 129,200 129,200
Office of Human Rights. ..o oo iaeennne 628, 600 612,
Office of Consumer Affairs.. ... ..o ... - 297, 500 297, 500
Bicentennial programs. . ... oo n————— 869, 000 350, 000
Total oo aioeinmnc e aac e censanen e ————— 21,196,200 20,401,600

COMPENSATION FUNDS

The Committee has allowed the increase of $385,800 requested for |

the additional number of claimants as well as the higher compensation
rate under the employees’ disability program. In connection with the
unemployment compensation program, the Committee has pro-
vided an increase of $1,166,400 to cover the changes in the maximum
weekly amount payable from an estimated $133 per week to an
actual of $139 per week, as required by law, and the Federally spon-
sored extended benefits program.

OFFICE OF BICENTENNIAL PROGRAMS

A total of $350,000 for fiscal year 1976 and $89,900 for the interim
quarter are recommended for bicentennial programs during the
remainder of the bicentennial year. The requests have been reduced



20

$519,000. Due to the delay in the submission of the 1976 budget it is
now too late to proceed with many of the festivals and activities
lanned. Some are going forward under other auspices and funding.
he request of $200,000 for Kingman Island development has been
approved. The Committee is advised that approximately $625,000
in Federal grants is available for bicentennial programs in the District.

Department of Finance and Revenue—The sum of $8,889,200 is
recommended, including $50,000 for the recently appointed Tax
Revision Commission which was established by the Council to
study and recommend changes in the tax structure of the City. The
Committee. has approved 28 new positions for the Department to
carry out the directives in the Home Rule Act and the Real Property
Tax Revision Act (Public Law 93—407). :

Office of the Corporation Counsel.—The bill provides $4,069,300 for
1976 and includes an increase of $200,000 over the request for 1976 to
finance additional claims and suits that the city will be able to pay
immediately upon settlement rather than having to wait until a
subsequent appropriation is provided, Language has been included in
the bill, as requested, increasing the limit in discretionary settlement
authority for claims and suits from $500 to $1,500 each for property
d}a,rpa,ge claims and from $1,000 to $5,000 each for personal injury
claims.

Other indegendent agencies and offices.—A total of $13,430,200 is
recommended for 1976 for the 16 agencies and offices within this
catf_;g'é)ry. The sum of $3,450,600 is recommended for the transition
period. -

A listing of the various allocations follows:

OTHER ‘lNDEPENBE&T AGENCIES AND OFFICES -

Activity N Estimate Recommended Dacrease

Other independent agencies and offices: : ’
Office of Youth Opportunity Services. ... . _...coneoueen . . $2,388, 800  $2,210, 200 —3178, 600
Departmant of Housing and Community Development. . 5,764, 300 5,764,300 ... .. __.__..

Parolo Board. . :____o.ioeoeeieoens L T asd 300 497,300 0T
“Department of Insurance. . ....vviurnnnanoon . 504, 200 499, 800 4, 400
Minimum Wage and Industrial Safety Board._ — 792, 500 3, -28, 500
Recorder of Devds............ - 800, 200 800,200 .. _coernnn-.
Public Service Commission___._ ... ... . 710, 300 0,300 ...
Board of Appeals and Review.___ ... .. .ooooo_ . 89, 400 83,400 ______........
Board of Elections and Ethics. 1, 248, 400 1, 208, —42,200
Office of the Surveyor. ... .. .ooin o - 449, 100 445, 100 __________....
Commission on the Status of Wamen. ___....._.... I 39, 800 39,800 ...ooeeinanen
Commission on Judicial Disabilities and Te . 64,200 64,200 .
Board of Labor Relations 95, 600 95,600 ...
Judicial Nomination Commission. .- " 11,800 11,80 -
Law Revision Commission........ . 83, 400 83, vrn .-
Advisory Neighborhood Commission.......__.__.__ - 150, 000 150,000 . ..o
Total, other independent agencies and offfices__________......... 13,684,300 13,430,200 - 254, 100

OFFICE OF YOUTH OPPORTUNITY SERVICES

The Committee has allowed the increases requested for pay raises,
The request for local funding of community-based 24-hour Youth
Assistance Centers has not been approved.

21

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

The request for 42 positions and $143,200 for staffing and expenses
of the Housing Rent Commission has been approved. The Committee
has also approved the funds requested for the increased daily per diem
rate for Redevelopment Land Agency Board members.

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

The request for two additional positions have been denied. Increases
for other expenses have been approved as requested.

MINIMUM WAGE AND INDUSTRIAL SAFETY BOARD

Inasmuch as the Occugational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) State
plan for the District of Columbia has not been approved, the positions
requested for that plan have not been allowed.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

The Committee has approved the amended request of the Com-
mission including the three positions for the People’s Counsel, the addi-
tional Commissioner authorized in the Home Rule legislation, and the
funds for the District’s share of a Federal pipeline grant.

BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND ETHICS

The 10 new positions requested for the statutory ethics functions
assigned to the Board are a ;I)roved. The remaining 12 positions re-
quested have been disallowed. Increases requested for compensation of
board members, intermittent staff/election workers and other services,
including $135,000 for contingencies, have been allowed.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA JUDICIAL NOMINATION COMMISSION

The Committee has approved the appropriation of $11,800 in 1976
and $3,000 for the transition period for the compensation of Board
members and other expenses of this new Commission established
pursuant to the Home Rule Act.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA LAW REVISION COMMISSION

The request of $83,400 for 1976, $21,400 for the interim quarter,
and 3 positions for this new Commission, authorized by Public Law
93-379, is also approved. Language has been included in the bill con-
tinuinﬁ the availability of these funds until December 31, 1976, as well
as making not to exceed $13,000 of the appropriation available for
the payment of stipends and reimbursements to the Commissioners
for expenses incurred prior to the enactment of this bill.

ADVISORY NEIGHBORHOOD COMMISSION

The sums of $150,000 for 1976 and $38,500 for the transition quarter,
as requested, are recommended for this new Commission authorized in




22

the Home Rule Act. Section 738(e) of the Act provides that ‘“the Dis-
trict government shall apportion to each neighborhood council, out of
the revenue of the District received from the tax on real property in the
District including improvements thereon, a sum not less than that part
of such revenue raised by levying 1 cent per $100 of assessed valuation
which bears the same ratio to the full sum raised thereby as the popu-
lation of the neighborhood bears to the population of the District.”

The Board of Elections and Ethics has identified 36 Neighborhood
Commission areas. Thirty of those areas have met the statutory re-
quirements—presenting a petition signed by at least 5 per centum of
the registered qualified electors of a Neighborhood Commission area—
and now have in place a duly elected Advisory Neighborhood Com-
mission. The first Advisory Neighborhood Commission election was
held in February 1976. ‘

Population in the 30 established areas represents 76 percent of the
total population. Accordingly, on an annual basis these areas would be
entitled to $565,439 of the statutory amount of $743,199 (assessed
valuation is $7,431.1 million). The amount of $117,800 which was
requested and allowed for fiscal year 1976 represents a pro rata share
of the annual amount based on a program implementation date of
April 15, 1976. In addition, $32,200 was requested, and approved for
operating costs required to carry out provisions of D.(g. Council
Act 1-85, which established the Advisory Neighborhood Commission
Program.

CONTRIBUTIONS TO M ETROPOLITAN AREA AGENCIES

A total of $33,613,800 is recommended for 1976 for the three items
under this heading and $8,636,300 is provided for the transition quar-
ter. The distribution is as follows:

X Recom-
Activity Estimate mended Decrease
Contributions to metropolitan area agencies: .
Metrogolltan Washington Council of Governments____.__._____.__. $200, 200 $200,200 ... ...... ..
Metrobus operating subsidy._______. R, J 33,336,300 33,336,300 ___.___._.....
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission. ... .. ......_ 77,300 77,300 ..

Total, contributions to metropolitan area 1 33,613,800 33,613,800 ... .........

METROBUS OPERATING SUBSIDY

The sum of $33,336,300 is recommended, as requested, for Metrobus
operating subsidies. This amount includes adjustments for increases in
actual deficits from prior years and language is included in the bill
making the funds available for these obligations. The following
tabulation sets forth the amounts required, by fiscal year:

Item Amount
Fiscal year 1976 _ . . oo e $25,496,841
Adjustment—fiscal year 1973 _ _ _ ______ . 207,473
Adjustment—fiscal year 1974__ __________ . ___ . _______._ 6,065,579
Fiscal year 1975 e 9,915,427

Subtotal . e 41,685,320
Less:

Federal subsidy - - - - eo_ —8,349,000
Rounding__ . ______ - —20

Net request and recommendation._. ... __ ... _________ 33,336,300

23

MiscELLANEOUS CONTRIBUTIONS

A total of $4,202,500 is recommended for three items, as follows:

Activity Estimate Recommended Decrease

Miscellaneous contributions:
School transit subsidy ..
Washington Convention and Visitors Bureau. . ..
District of Columbia Chamber of Commerce__. _

$3,950,500  $3,950,500 _.__
200, 000 200,000 __.
52, 000 52,000 ___
Total, miscellaneous contributions___.. . ... ... ... 4,202, 500 4,202,500 - _....__._.

SCHOOL TRANSIT SUBSIDY

The Committee has approved the request of $3,950,500 to cover the
cost of subsidizing the reduced fare transportation of school children
within the District of Columbia. D.C. Code, Section 44-214a, as
amended, authorizes the city to pay the difference between 10 cents
and the adult fare which is currently 40 cents. The amount recom-
mended has been certified by the Washington Metropolitan Area
Transit Commission as required by law. :

WASHINGTON CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU AND DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

Approval of the requests of $200,000 for the Bureau and $52,000 for
the Chamber have been approved. In prior years the entire appro-
priation has been made to the Convention and Visitors Bureau. For
1976 a joint tourism development program has been set up with
separate appropriations. A statement jointly developed by the two
groups detailing their respective goals and programs appears on
pages 1446 and 1447 of part one of the printed hearings.

PusLic SAFETY

The Committee recommends a total of $243,059,100 for fiscal year
1976 for five public safety activities carried within this appropriation.
The sum of $65,436,100 is provided for the transition period and
includes $3,000,000 for police and public safety services during the
Bicentennial summer of 1976. The allowance for 1976 is $11,207,400
more than the 1975 appropriation, and includes $2,033,800 for the
cost-of-living pay raise that was effective last October for general
schedule and wage board employees. Funds for pay raises, totaling
$5,500,000 for 1976 and $1,375,000 for the interim period, for police-
men and firefighters, as mentioned earlier in this report, are included
under the heading ‘‘Personal Services”.

The allocation of funds by department and agency is shown in the
following tabulation:



24
PUBLIC SAFETY
Recom- Bitl compared with—
Appropria ﬁBUdtm i ”;:iﬁdf‘d 1975 1976
. - estimates in bil for appro-

Activity tions, 19751 197¢ 1876 pris?t?ons estimates
Metropolitan Police ... .oeeane-. $125,913,500 $128,587, 200 $128, 587, 200 2,673,700 .. .. _.___
Fire Department___ ... .o rvrereenn 41,946,200 42,825, 000 $ 42,825, 000 +s'~\L878, 800 ...
Courts. . .._______.. SR 28,452,800 28,477, 800 28, 457, 800 45, 000 —$20, 000
Departmant of Corrections 35,249,900 42,887,500 42,887,500 7,637,600 ...._.........
National Guard_____________ . .. ... 289,300 301, 600 301, 600 412,300 . ______.

Total, PublicSafety______.._.... 231,851,700 243,079,100 243,059,100 <-11,207,400 —20, 000

Transition period...... e 2 e mn 66,784,000 65,436,100 ... .convvennnn -1, 347,900

1 {ncludes $22,531,500 in 2d supplemental.

Metropolitan Police Department.—An appropriation of $128,587,200
is recommended for 1976 and $33,037,600 for the transition period,
as requested. This allowance will support 5,386 positions composed of
4,586 police officers, 667 civilians, and 133 cadets. An increase of
$2,953,900 has been approved for police pensions and relief, which will
provide a total of $37,630,000 in 1976. ,

Fire Department.—The sum of $42,825,000 for 1976 and $11,002,900
for the transition period has been approved as requested by the Fire
Department. The Committee has approved the establishment of 15
positions for staffing in lieu of overtime.

Couris.—A total of $28,457,800 for 1976 and $7,299,100 for the
interim quarter is provided for the two courts and the three related
agencies under this general heading. The allocations to the two courts
and the D.C. Court System are those contained in the city budget
rather than the requests made by the Chief Judges of the Court of
Appeals and the Superior Court. A comparative summary of the
recommendation follows: 3

COURTS
Activity Estimate Recommended Decrease
APPBALS . e e $1,495,600 $1,495600 ... ... ... ...
SUPOIION . L - ceeeoecemcmca e e oo ecmm e s o e m mmen e e 19,935,400 19,933,400 ... _____.
Court system_ - , 353, ,363,400 .. . .....
Public defender service 1, 919, 900 1,912,500 —$7,400
Ball BRONCY o e rcemeer e ——————————————— 769, 500 756, 900 —12, 604

Total, COuMS. oot e 28,477,800 28,457,800 ~20, 000

COURT OF APPEALS

An appropriation of $1,495,600 is recommended for 1976 and
$377,100 for the transition period as proposed in the city budget.
The Committee has also approved nine law clerk positions which were
authorized in Public Law 94-191 and are currently being funded
under a LEAA grant.

SUPERIOR COURT

_ The Committee has approved a total of $19,939,400 for the opera-
tion of the Superior Court in 1976 and $5,117,600 during the transition
quarter, as requested in the city’s budget. The additional positions,

-

o e

25

currently financed by a LEAA grant for the Social Services Division
and the Planning and Research Division of the Narcotics Diversion
Project, have been allowed. '

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT SYSTEM

The bill provides $4,353,400, as requested by the city, for the various
activities funded under this heading including $2,895,000 for com-
pensation and reimbursement of attorneys appointed to represent
indi%ent defendants, which is an increase of $900,000 over the 1975
availability. Language is recommended in the bill providing that these
funds shaﬁ’ remain available until expended for obligations incurred
in fiscal years 1975 and 1976 for the compensation and reimbursement
of attorneys appointed under the District of Columbia Criminal Justice
Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-412). The sum of $1,118,500 is provided
for the court system for the transition period.

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE

An appropriation of $1,912,500 is recommended for 1976 and
$491,400 for the interim quarter. The Committee has not allowed the
three additional attorney and secretarial positions requested.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA BAIL AGENCY

A total of $756,900 for 1976 and $194,500 for the transition period is
recommended for the Bail Agency. The request for seven positions
for a street investigation unit, currently funded by a LEAA grant,
has not been approved.

Department of Corrections.—The Committee recommends the ap-
propriation of $42,887,500 for fiscal year 1976 and $11,019,000 for
the transition period, as requested in the amended budget. Included in
the allowance are 252 permanent positions to staff and operate the
New Detention Center, as well as 6 maintenance personnel for the
Center. A total of 59 additional correctional officers and related posi-
tions have been approved for a number of security institutions as
follows: Medium security (20), maximum security (11), District of
Columbia Jail (3), Women’s Detention Center (1), Youth Center #1
{10) and Youth Ceriger #2 (14). The increase of $3,600,000 requested
for payments to the Federal Bureau of Prisons for District of Columbia
prisoners in Federal Institutions has also been allowed, and includes
$1,300,000 for fiscal year 1975 billings only recently received. Language
has been included in the bill making the funds available for this 1975
obligation. '

Epvcarion

A total of $237,382,300 for 1976 and $47,476,500 for the transition
period is recommended for the elementary, secondary and higher
educational institutions financed and operated by the city. The rec-
?mmendation for 1976 is $14,030,700 more than was appropriated
or 1975.

The allowance includes $24,200 for the increased pay costs for
classified and wage board employees for raises granted in October
1975. Also included is the sum of $1,142,200 covering pay raises




26

ranted to faculty and certain administrative persons at Federal City
%ollege ($497,100), District of Columbia Teachers College ($139,200),
and Washington Technical Institute ($505,900). Public school teacher
pay raise funds are carried under the heading ‘Personal Services”
elsewhere in the bill.
A comparative summary of the allocation to the public schools and
the several colleges follows:

EDUCATION
Recom- Bill compared with—
Appropri- Budget mended
ations estimates, In bilt | lars 1976
Activity 19751 1976 for 1976  appropristions  estimate,
Public Schools.. ...« $188,673,500 $199,886 000 $199,588, 900 -+-$10,915,400 3297, 100
Board of Higher Education..._..._..... , 100 153, 500 153, 500 —2,600 .o
District of Columbia Teachers College.... 4,192,600 4,720, 700 4,623, 500 +430, 900 —87, 200
Fedoral City College....ooovemvareccnnn 19,892,900 21,197,000 21,197,000 41,304,100 _._.........
Washington Technical Institute_________ 10,436,500 11,884,400 11,819,400 -1, 382, 900 —65, 600
Total, Education__ .. ......... 223,351,600 237,841,600 237,382,300 -+14,030,700 459,300
Transition period. oo v 47,568,300 47,476,500 . ... ... ... --91, 800

1 [ncludes $13,711,800 in 2d supplemental,

Public Schools.—The Committes recommends a total of $§199,588; -
900 for 1976 and $39,917,800 for the tmnsit,io%period for the operation
of the public school system of the District of Columbia. The following
reflects the distribution of funds by budget activity:

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

. Recom-

Activity Estimate mended Decrease
Elomentary Education. ... oo i $63,688,900  $63, 688, 900
Junior High Edcuation 27,753,800
Senior High Education - 18, 979, 800
Career Development......coeennecmncnccacan. - 0 4,950,900
Special Education_____ . 11,790, 11,750,000 ..
continving Education . .....coouunmmnmmncnon - 3838200 3,838,200
Food Services. ... eaneaaaoos . , 460,
Facilities......oaueemocccinianan - 31, 703, 500
Instructional Suppart. e 8, 191, 200 6, 191, 200
Cantral Services and Management. ..o s 25,528,800 25,231,700

Total, Public Sehools . . oo 199, 886, 000 199, 588,900

Resources totaling $235,982,100 will be available for the operation
of the system during fiscal year 1976 composed of the following:

Item Fiscal year 1978 Transition 'gunrter

Appropriations recommended in bill_....... $199, 588,900 $39,917,800
Federal grants._. ... . _______ 36,128,600 . ______ . _____...
Reimbursements. . ___ . 264, 800 .

Total. e 235, 982, 100 39, 917,‘ 800

In addition to the operating funds enumerated above, capital
improvement projects totaling $18,057,800 are also recommended
which will provide a grand total of $254,039,900 in fiscal year 1976.

27

The amount recommended is again the largest ever provided for the
operation of the District’s public school system. The decrease in
enrollment has continued but at a significantly lesser rate. Enrollment
in Fiscal Year 1976 was 1,700 below the previous year. This compares
to an average decline of 4,100 for the two previous years. In 1968 the
appropriation was $95,932,000 and the enrollment was 149,300.
The 1975 appropriation was $188,673,500 for an enrollment of 131,758.
For 1976 the Committee is recommendini an appropriation of $199,-
588,900 for an enroliment of 130,054. The per pupil expenditure is
among the highest in the nation. Based on the recommendations in
the bill per %inl expenditures in 1976 will be $1,812, of which $1,583
will be from District funds and $229 will be from Federal sources.

The Committee recommendation of $199,588,900 is $297,100 less
than the requests reflecting disapproval of the establishment of a
Facilities Planning Division. Funds and staffing have been allowed
for the new Oxon Run Elementary/Junior High School and the
Anacostia Senior High School addition. An increase of $263,400 has
been allowed for tuition grants to maintain handicapped children in
private institutions. A total of $2,289,200 will be available for that
grogram. The Committee has approved the increase of $46,900 for

aturday and summer driver education which is available for students
in both public and mvate schools located in the District of Columbia.

District of Columbia Teachers College.—An appropriation of $4,623,-
500 is recommended for 1976 and $924,700 for the interim quarter.
A comparative breakdown of the recommendation by activity follows:

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA TEACHERS COLLEGE

Activity Estimate Recommended Decrease

Instruction. . v ————————— $2,840,700  $2,840,700 __. ... _.....
Academic support, 376, 200 376,200 ..o
. 566, 400 469, 200 ~—$97, 200

. 937, 400 937,400 _..evrmnnenn

Total, District of Columbia Teachers College. ... ... 4,720,700 4,623, 500 —97, 200

The Committee has not approved the requested appropriation of
$97,200 to establish a bookstore for students.

Federal City College.—A total of $21,197,000 for 1976 is recom-
mended. The sum of $4,239,400 is provided for the transition period.
The Committee has not approved the establishment of 10 unfunded
positions in the School of Sontinuing Education and graduate pro-
gram. A})proval has been granted for the 47 positions and funds re-
quested for logistical services previously carried in the Department of
General Services’ budget.

The distribution of the amount recommended by activity follows:

FEDERAL CITY COLLEGE

. Recom«
Activity Estimate mended Decrease

Total, Federal City College. ............. S . 21,197,000




28

Washington Technical Institute—The bill provides $11,819,400
for 1976 and $2,363,900 for the transition quarter, for the operation of
the Institute. The following tabulation shows the breakdown of the
amounts recommended by activity: :

WASHINGTON TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

Activity Estimate Recommended Decrease
Instruction_______ oo $4,933, 800
Organized research. ... ceiiiiooo. 124,000
Public service____ ___________ ... 591, 900
Academic support._ 854, 100
Student support_.__. 1,370,900

Institutional support..___. .

4,009,700 4,009,700 .___ .-
Total, Washington Technical Institute.________________________. 11,884,400 11,819,400 ~—68, 000

The Committee has disallowed the increase of $65,000 requested in
the amended budget for the rental of data processing equipment.
Consideration should be given to the utilization of the District’s
SHARE computer facilities.

RECREATION

The Committee recommends $16,520,000 for fiscal year 1976 and
$4,956,000 for the transition period for programs administered by
the Department of Recreation. The recommendation is $761,300 more
than was appropriated for fiscal year 1975. Included in this allowance
is $521,400 for increased costs of the pay raise for general service
schedule and wage board employees effective last October.

The following compares the recommendation with the 1975 appro-
priations and the 1976 estimates:

RECREATION
Recom- Bill compared with—
A i t_Budtget i n::‘l'idfed 1975 1976
. Appropria- estimates, ir bill for appro-
Activity tions, 19751 1976 1976 prigt?ons estimates
Department of Recreation...____.______ $15,758,700  $16,522,000 §16,520,000  --$761, 300 —$2, 000
Transition period.. .. aiiene. 4,956, 600 4,956,000 . . _________. —600

1 Includes $496,700 in second supplemental.

The Committee has approved the positions requested for staffing
the senior citizens program and the recreational facilities at the
new Fletcher-Johnson Elementary/Junior High School, the new Gage-
]SEclllnnlgton Elementary School, and the new Bancroft Elementary

chool.

Human REsources

The Committee recommends a total of $264,124,200 for fiscal
year 1976 and $74,830,900 for the transition period for the Department
of Human Resources. The allowance for 1976 is $29,595,400 above
1975 appropriations and $955,200 less than requested. Included in
the recommendation is $4,402,000 for the costs of the general schedule
and wage board cost of living pay raises granted in October 1975.

A comparative breakdown by activity follows:

HUMAN RESOURCES
s Recom- Bill compared with—
Budget mended

5 Appropria- estimates in bill for 1975 appro- 1976
Activity tions, 19751 1976 1976 priations estimates
Executive Direction and Support___...___ $19,036,700  $19,566,000  $19,548, 500  -+3511,800 —$17, 500
Payments Assistance Administration .._._ 78, 315, 200 , 581, 300 93,705,200 -}-15, 390, 000 —876, 100
Social Rehabilitation Administration . , 276,100 37,888,600 37,888,600 42,612,500 . __.__..__._.
Mental Health Administration ._...... --- 41,822,700 43, 117,300 43,105,700 -1, 283, 000 —11,600

Community Health and Hospital Adminis-
tration____________________..._._... 55,518,500 65,987,400 65,937,400 10,418,900 50, 000
Narcotics Treatment Administration __.._ 4, 559, 600 3,938, 800 3,938, 800 —620,800 . ..__...
Total, Human Resources_________ 234,528,800 265,079,400 264,124,200 --29, 595, 400 —~955, 200
Transition period........ocooooooaeeo 74,222,200 74,830,900 __........_.._ 4608, 700

t Includes $5,714,300 in 2d supplemental.

Payments Assistance Administration.—The Committee has approved.
the 24 positions requested for determinations and redeterminations
within the Bureau of Eligibility. The nine positions requested for the
Bureau of Payments and Collections to handle the workload related to
food stamps and clients payments have also been approved. A total
increase of $8,354,900 has been approved for financial aid in 1976
composed of $1,224,900 for annualization and $7,130,000 for case-
load increases. The sum of $876,100 has been provided for the transi-
tion quarter to cover the cost of increasing the payment level to
clients by 5.88 percent which is 81.6 percent of the February 1974
cost of living standard. This increase is to become effective July 1,
1976. '

The following table provides comparative statistics on the public
assistance caseload and expenditures since 1963:

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE CASELOAD AND EXPENDITURES, REGULAR CATEGORIES

e [Dollar amounts in thousands}

Average Average
monthly monthly Total Local Federal
Fiscal year caseloads recipients expenditures expenditures  expenditures
11, 067 217,597 $13,562.3 $5,387.6 , 174.7
10, 134 25,202 12,511.6 4,799.7 7,711.9
10, 647 26, 862 13, 350. 8 5,216.6 8,134.2
11,375 29,368 14,614.5 5,526.8 9,087.7
, 99! 30, 563 16,479.4 6,897.6 9,581.8
13,086 33,294 19,432.6 8,794.0 10,638.6
, 88 38, 447 23,055.8 10, 957.1 12,098.7
19, 603 49,983 34,814.4 17,932.3 16,882, 1
29, 615 , 034 56, 801.8 29,749.4 27,052.4
72 40, 103, 157 78,552.5 4],390.5 37,162.0
o 46, 220 117,211 94,013.0 49,727.1 , 285.9
Juty 1-Dec. 31, 1973____ 48, 155 122,008 50,772.4 26,847.9 23,924.5
Jan. 1-June 30, 1974___ 34,298 106, 267 43,374.8 21,683.5 , 606. 9
L TR 36, 608 108, 707 98,633.5 54,248, 1 , 385.4
1976 budgeted._.__... - 38, 400 109, 800 107,982.8 60,862.2 47,120.6
1976 recommended....____..____.._... 38, 400 109, 800 107,982.8 60, 862.2 47,120.6

1 Fiscal year 1974 separated because adult cases transferred to Social Security Administration effective Jan. 1, 1974.

Social Rehabilitation Administration—The additional 19 positions
requested for Maple Glen, Oak Hill, Cedar Knoll, and the adoption
program have been approved. The requests for staffing and main-




30

tenance of four group homes has also been approved, as has the
necessary money to ﬁﬁ)l unfunded positions at the Children’s Center.
The Committee has allowed the requested increase of $135,000 in
board and care, tuition and clothes for the foster care programs, as
well as an additional $684,000 requested for inflationary increases in
the cost of contractual day care.

Mental Health Administration.—Approval of the request for a
director for the new Residential Treatment Center, and the assump-
tion of local funding of the Walter Gist School for disturbed children
on expiration of a Kederal grant is recommended. Funding requested
for the Bureau of Alcoholic Treatment and Prevention, including the
staffing and maintenance of Building No. 9, is also approved.

Cmmunity Health and Hospital Administration.—The Committee
has allowed the increases requested for the four hospitals and institu-
tions under this cate%ory. Included is an additional $90,000 for medical
equipment at the Glenn Dale Hospital, an increase of $1,406,700 for
nursing care at D.C. General Hospital, as well as an additional $234,000
for treatment and nutrition equipment and $275,000 for nursing care
and equipment required to retain medicaid assistance at D.C. Village.

TRANSPORTATION

A total of $26,942,600 is recommended for the Department of
Transportation for fiscal year 1976 and $6,922,400 for the transition
period. The allowance for 1976 is $765,200 more than the 1975 appro-
fnatlon and $980,000 less than requested. Also included is $480,600

or the 5 percent pay increase of last October.

Under the authority of Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1975, effective
July 25, 1975, the former Departments of Highways and Traffic and
Motor Vehicles were merged into the Department of Transportation.
A comparison of prior year appropriations to those agencies and the
request and recommendation for the new Department fol ows:

TRANSPORTATION
i Recom- Bill compared with—
Appropri- Budget , mended
. ations, estimates, in bill for 1975 apt?roo 1976
Activity 19751 1976 1876 priations  estimates
Department of Highways and Traffic. . ... $22,234,300 ... —$22,234,300 .. .........
Motor Vehicles... ... ..__...._._.... 3,943,100 . oo —3,943,100 __..____.__.
Department of Transportation. ... ... . _..__.... $27,922,600 $26,942,600 426,942,600 —$980, 000
Total, transportation...... -~ 26,177,400 27,922,600 26,942,660 +765,200  —980, 000
Transition peried.. . ... ... ________._. 7, 326, 900 6,922,400 .. ... . o.... —404, 500

1 Includes $1,406,400 in 2d supplemental,

Department of Transportation.—As will be noted in the discussion of
General Provisions, the Committee has not approved the lifting of the
2 cent per kilowatt-hour rate limitation for electrical current for
street lighting. The requested increase of $980,000 for electricity to
cover the additional cost if the limitation had been removed is deleted.
A total of $1,810,100 has been allowed to cover other increased costs
of electrical energy for street and freeway lights, traffic signals, and
metered service.

81
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

The Committee recommends appropriations totaling $63,619,700
for fiscal year 1976 and $16,345,800 for the transition period for the
operation of the Department of Environmental Services and the
Washington Aqueduct. The 1976 recommendation is $6,709,700 more
than the 1975 level. The allowance includes $1,112,300 for increased
pay costs related to the pay raise of October 1975. )

The allowances to the two departments are shown below in com-

parative form:
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Recom- Bill compared with—
Budget _ mended

Appropria- estimates, in bill for 1975 appro- 1976
Activity tions, 19751 1976 1976 priations estimates
Department of Environmental Services.__ $49, 848,800  $55,007,800  $55, 007,800 +3$5,159,000 ____..........
Waghington Aqueduct. ... . ... 7: 061, 200 8, 611: 900 8,611,900 1,550,700 ______.__.....
Total, Environmental Services.... 56,910,000 63,619,700 63,619,700 6,709,700 _______..._ ..
Transition period. ... ... s 16,693,800 16,345,800 ... . eeen | —$348,000

t Includes $4,777,000 in 2d supplemental,

Department of Environmental Services—A total of $55,007,800 is
recommended for the operation of the department in 1976 and
$14,133,100 for the transition period, as requested. A total of 49
positions has been allowed for staffing and maintenance at the new
sewage disposal plant (10) and the wastewater treatment plant (39)
both located at Blue Plains. Positions (10) and funds ($86,400) re-
quested for conversion of the expiring war on rats grant to operating
funds have also been approved.

Washington Aqueduct—The appropriation of $8,611,900 for 1976
and $2,212,700 for the transition period has been included in the bill
as requested. The increase of $1,550,700 over the 1975 level is
primarily to cover the costs of pay raises as well as the increased costs
of electricity, chemicals, and other supplies and materials.

PERSONAL SERVICES

Approval of the request for $10,000,000 to cover the estimated cost
of a pay raise for police officers, firefighters, and teachers is recom-
mended. The bill also includes $2,500,000 for the transition period for
the same purpose. Of the total allowance, $5,500,000 is for police and
fire personnel and $4,500,000 is for teachers. The interim quarter
allocation is $1,375,000 and $1,125,000 respectively.

As noted earlier in this report the Council has authorized an average
6 percent pay increase for city police officers and firefighters, retro-
active to October 1, 1975, which the Mayor allowed to become an
Act without his signature. Emergency legislation providing a 6 percent
pay raise for teachers retroactive to January 1, 1976, has also been
enacted by the Council.

Language in the bill authorizes the Mayor to transfer these funds
to the appropriations for fiscal year 1976 and the transition period
from which the employees involved are properly paid.



32

SETTLEMENT oF CrLaiMs AND SulTs

The Committee recommends approval of the $304,500 appropria-
tion requested for the settlement of property damage claims in excess
of $500 and personal injury claims in excess of $1,000. The total
amount claimed was $11,447,435.70.

BicenTENNIAL SERVICES

The Committee recommends approval of the appropriation of
$1,000,000 requested for bicentennial activities of the District of
Columbia. Officials advised that the funds will be used where needed
for such requirements as police overtime, special ambulance services,
Department of Environmental Services overtime, Department of Cor-
rections needs, and related activities. These funds are in addition to
the $3,000,000 special Federal payment for police and public safety
services which is included under the heading “Public Safety.”

Lan%u e in the bill makes the money available solely for District
of Columbia bicentennial activities and provides that it remain
available until expended. It also authorizes the Mayor to transfer
the funds to the applicable appropriations from which such services
are properly payable.

ReraAYMENT OF LOANS AND INTEREST

The Committee recommends $63,380,600, as requested in the
amended budget, for the repayment of principal and interest on
money borrowed from the Federal treasury to finance the District’s
capital improvements program. The following sets forth the allocation

of funds:
REPAYMENT OF LOANS AND INTEREST

Principal Interest Total

General fund:
Construction foan._ . ... oo 37,695,019 $41,235,996 348,931,015
Stadium 108N oot e e 831, 600 24,950 856, 550
Total, general fund......______.. 8,526,619 41,260,946 49,787, 565

Highway fund, construction loan

u 2,267,904 5,539, 402 807, 306
Water fund, construction foan......._._.____.

7,807, 30
950,623 1,600,739 2,551, 362
527,158 2,590,517

Sanitary sewage works fund, construction loan . - ) 3,117,775
Metropolitan area sanitary sewage works fund, construction loan .. ...... 13, 305 - 10z, 969 116,274

Total, repayment of Joans and Interest__...... ..o oovnuuuos 12,285,609 51,004,673 63, 380, 282
Rounding. ... ... O -+318

The District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental
Reorganization Act authorizes the District Government to issue
general obligation bonds both to finance capital projects and to
refinance Treasury loans. To date it has not been able to issue bonds.
In the event it does become possible the Committee has allowed the
language requested authorizing use of such sums from the appropria-
tion as may be necessary to repay funds borrowed under the provisions
of Sections 471 and 472 of the Home Rule Act (Public Law 93-198)
which relate to short-term borrowing to meet appropriations and in
anticipation of revenues, and also authorization to repay outstanding

33

loans from the United States Treasury with funds received from the
sale of its first issue of general obligation bonds.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

A total of $135,259,500 is recommended for the fiscal year 1976
capital improvements program. This allowance is $69,658,500 less
than the 1975 allowance and $20,958,100 less than requested. The
Committee is increasingly mindful of the mounting debt accruing to
the District as well as increasing debt service payments that come
due each year. In most instances the capital projects approved are to
complete or equip projects underway, continuing projects, and those
in the categories of modernization, permanent improvements and
maintenance.

SuMMARY

The following tabulation summarizes the general categories re-
quested and recommended: :

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

X Increase of
Estimate Recommended decrease
District of Columbia obligations.........voccovmeemaam e $547, 600 $547,600 ..ooveneenn.
Public building construction: :
ublie SCh0IS. o - oo e e 28,421,600 18,057,800 --§10,363, 800
Public Library - 3,245, 000 1,665,300 1,579,700
Recraation Department___ 5, 995, 700 616,600 5,379, 100
Police Department.....__._.... , 800 V800 .
Fire Dapartment. ............. 3,185,700 1,430,200  —1,755, 500
Daepartment of Corrections._____.._. 433,000 433,000 _______.......
Department of Human Reseyrees... . 24,611,200 24,611,200 ... ...
Departmant of General Services____ 6, 878, 300 6,878,300 ... ___._ ..
Office of Budget and Management Systems. _. - 100,000 ... —100, 000
Total, public buildingconstruction. ... ... ... 72,903,300 53,725,200 19,178,100
Higher Education. ... .. oo L 2,475,000 2,475,000 .. ...
Washi ngton Metropolitan Area Transit Authority aeee 45,484,700 5,484,700 ... . .errenes
Department of Transportation. . .. __..........--.. T 958000 9,487,000 ~ii6; 308
Dapartment of Envirenmental Services. ... ____... wee- 22,551,000 20,871,000 ), 680,000
Washinglon Aqueduct.... . it 2,669, 000 2,669,000 . ... .. ...
Total, capital improvements program...______.....ooiennen 156,217,600 135,259,500 —20,858,100

Districr oF CoLumBiaA OBLIGATIONS

The sum of $547,600 requested for the Hospital Facilities Act
repayment has been approved. This Act (Public Law 648 of Au-

st 7, 1946) provided for more adequate hospital facilities in the

istrict of Columbia by acquiring land, constructing buildings, and
making grants to private agencies. Amendments to the Act require
the District to repay 50 percent of the net cost of the facilities and
to make annual psyments to the General Services Administration
of the Federal government for the purpose of reimbursing that agency
for construction funds advanced to the several voluntary hospitals
involved. The 1976 repayment is as follows:




Item Amount
Washington Hospital Center_ . . e $312, 700
Children’s Hospital No. 1. e 6, 600
Children’s Hospital No. 2. ..o 3, 500
Providence Hospital . . . ol e 61, 500
Casualty Hospital. . . e 19, 500
Columbia Hospital. . .. e 18, 000
Georgetown Hospital. - .. ..o e 29, 800
Sibley Hospital. . oo e 65, 600
Cafritz Memorial Hospital . .. 30, 400

otal . e 547, 600

Pusric BuiLpings ConsTRUCTION

Public schools.—The Committee has approved $18,057,800 for
six of the twelve projects requested. Funds have been approved for
equipment at the Burrville Elementary School Replacement, the
Dunbar Senior High School Replacement, and for the Young Ele-
mentary School modernization project. Construction and equipment
money has been approved for development of the playground at the
Lafayette Elementary School. The Roosevelt Senior High School
modernization project has been provided funds for construction and
equipment. The Committee has approved the Eaton FElementary
School modernization proposal including money for the acquisition
of additional land, construction of an addition, alterations and
equipment.

Public Library.—The Committee has approved a total of $1,665,300
for two projects including the equipment request for the new Garnet-
Wilkinson Branch Library. The funding requested for constructing
and equipping the new Deanewood Branch Library is also approved.

Recreation Department.—Four projects, at a total cost of $616,600
have been approved including equipment for the camp site develop-
ment project at Scotland, Maryland, and the Langdon Park Recrea-
tion Center (East) Replacement. Funds have also been provided for
an access road to the Center for the Mentally Retarded and Physically
Handicapped, located at 31st and Croissant Streets, Southeast and
the replacement of the building at the Lincoln Center for Mentally
Retarged and Physically Handicapped located at 5th and L Streets,
Southeast. The remaining five projects, including the Shapiro Tract
Land Acquisition proposal, have been disapproved.

Metropolitan Police Department.—The equipment request of $32,800
for the new Sixth District Station House Addition at 42nd Street
and Benning Road, Northeast, is approved.

Fire Department.—The Committee has approved $1,430,200 re-
quested for construction of the Engine Company No. 12 fire house
replacement at 5th Street and Rhode Island Ave., Northeast.

Department of Corrections.—The sum of $433,000 for equipment at
the new detention center has been provided.

Department of Human Resources.—The Committee has approved the
total request of $24,611,200 for four projects. Included is $2,074,200
for constructing and equipping a therapy building, and $50,000 for
equipment relating to the renovation of food services, both at Forest
Haven. Approval has been granted for the acquisition of ‘“Metropolitan
Hotel and Extended Care Facility.”” A total of $8,402,000 is provided
including $8,281,000 for the purchase of the building and $121,000 for
certain required alterations. The Committee has also approved the

35

request. for $14,085,000 for renovations and an addition at the
D.C. General Hospital justified as one of the requirements for
reaccreditation.

Department of General Services—A total of $6,878,300 has been
approved, as requested, for the replacement of heating and cooling
systems and permanent improvements in various District buildings.

Office of Budget and Management Systems.—The request of $100,000
for a preliminary survey for a new municipal office building has not
been allowed.

Higaer Epvucartion

The Committee has approved $2,475,000 for renovation of the
8&%} Central Library for use as a media center by the Federal City
ollege.

WasHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY

The Committee has approved a total of $45,484,700 as requested
for the District’s share of the cost of constructing the regional rapid
rail transit system and the bus capital contribution. The District
share for subway construction in fiscal year 1976 is $41,037,000.
The share for the purchase of new buses in 1976 is $4,447,700.

DeerarrmenTt oF TrANSPORTATION

The Committee has approved a total of $9,487,000 for the various
repair, improvement and maintenance projects requested by the
Department. The request of $100,000 for street lighting and com-
munications extensions has been disapproved as sufficient funds are
available from previous appropriations to continue this work during
the remainder of the year.

DeprarTMENT OoF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

A total appropriation of $20,871,000 is recommended for various
continuing projects of the department relating primarily to water
and sewer services. The Committee has approved the request of
89,651,000 for resource recovery facilities at the I-95 Lorton landfill
area in Lorton, Virginia. It has disapproved the $800,000 requested for
a surface transport and conversion system related to an experimental
project to utilize refuse as fuel in conjunction with a local utility
company. _ '

WASHINGTON AQUEDUCT

. The Committee has approved a total of $2,669,000 for two projects

including $2,388,000 for construction of an emergency pumping station

at the Potomac River estuary in the vicinity of Chain Bridge. Also

approved is $281,000 for the settlement of claims related to the

(I:)cl)mpleted flood protection project at the Dalecarlia Water Treatment
ant.

Summary oF Carrrarn Ourcay RECOMMENDATIONS BY PROJECT

The following tabulation sets forth the capital improvements
program requested in the budget and the Commaittee’s recommenda-
tions by project:




36

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENRTS PROGRAM

37

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM-—Continued

1876 Recommended

Project title estimate for 1976 1976 Recommended
Projact title astimate for 1976
District of Columbia obligations: . .

Washington Hospital Center_ . ___________ ... ... $312, 700 $312, 700 Washinglon Metropolitan Area Transit Authority:

Childrens Hospitsl, grant No. 1... . , 600 6, 600 Metro—rapid rail transitsystem__ e $41,037,000  $41,037, 600

Childrens Hespital, grant No. Z.._ - 3, 500 3,500 Metro—bus capital contribulion. . L 4, 447, 700 4,447,700

Providence Hospital. ... __ - 61,500 61, 500 y .

Casualty Hospital.. R 19, 500 19, 500 Total, Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority. ... ... .. 45, 484, 700 45, 484, 700

Columbia Hospital 18, 000 , 000

Georgetown Hospi 29, 800 29, 800 Department of Transportation: i R

Sibley Hospital. .. 65, 600 65, 600 General fund: Street lighting and communication extensions__. .. ... ..._..... 100,000 ... ...

Cafritz Memorial Hos , 400 30, 400 R

. i Highway fund:
Total, District of Columbia obligations_ ... ..o voe o ooiee oo 547, 600 547, 600 Street improvements and extensions. . ... . ocou oo - 5,000,000 5, 000, 000

N . Planning, programing, and research. . . 560, 00 560, O

Public building construction: Bridgs reptacement and/or rehabilitation . 1,922,000 1,922, 000

Public Schools: Metro betterments___._____________... 240,000 240, 000
Burrville Elementary School replacement ... __ ... . ... ___ Resurfacing Federal-aid streets. . 909, 000 900, 000
Dunbar Senior High School replacement_ ___ South Capitol Street____._____._ 475,000 475
Lafaystte Elementary School modernization R Safety improvements._ 158, 000 158, 000
Young Elementary School modernization. ... Bicycle network__._._____.__... 100, 000 100, 000
Roosevelt Senior High Scheol modernization__ Traffic operations improvements. - , 000 , 00!
Eaton Elementary School modernization_. . __ Highway beautification... ... comivccmmmmc i ccammamcmcmmmc i am 72,000 72,000
Langdon Elementary School modernization. .. _____.. , .

Miner Elementary Schoof site exp and d Total, Dapartment of Transportation, highway fund . _____._____._ ... __.. 3, 487,000 9, 487, 000
Kingsman Elementary School site expansi !
Hendley El tary School site expangsion and d Total, Department of Transportation........._.. e —————— 9, 587, 000 9, 487,000
Tarrell Junior High School site ion and development.. X .
Perry-Simmons Elementary Schoot replacement , 467, . ﬁepaétmentlc;f ngonmsntai Services:
eneral fund:
Total, Public Sehools._ _ .. e 78, 421, 600 18, 057, 800 Retief of ficoding and drainage complaints . . ..o oviaminn e iicirnecuan 2, 856, 000 2, 850,000
Resource recovery facilities at 1-95 Lorton landfii) area, Lorton, Va_._____._____ 9, 651, 00D 9, 651, 000

Public Libraw: Oxon Run stream improvement_ ... __..o.oooii ——- , 500, , 500,
Garnet Wilkinson Branch Library 43, 400 43, 400 Vehicular maintenance facility for SACNo. 4. ... 125, 000 125, 000
ggalFewogd Brﬁnft; Library 1, 6% , 900 1,621, 500 Refuse transport and conversion System ..o vern i ccnccenam—— 800,000 ..o

illum Branch Library .. ..o e e 1,579,700 .. ... ... , :
y Total, Department of Environmental Services, General Fund..... ... . 18, 926,000 18, 126, 000
Total, Public Library.._. ... . 3, 245, 000 1, 665, 300 y
Sanitary sewage works fund:

Recreation Department: Advance of paving and miscellaneous 500, 000 335,000
Camp site development, Cornfield Harbor, Scotland, Md 17,400 17, 400 Service sewer extension.... ... 500,000 285,000
Eamzdo? P%I'k lt?e‘clreatigw g?terd(gist), bli;l(iH\g lrj@p!acen(}m 183’ égg . sg, égg Flow metering and monitoring instatl 535, 000 535,000

enter for Mentally Retarded an sically Handicappe: X 1 i . ]
Lincoin Center torylwentally Retardedyand Pyhysically gnd 402, 600 402, 800 Total, Department of Environmental Services, sanitary sewage works fund_ .. 1, 535,000 1, 155, 000
Fairfax R tion Center—g ds deveiop | S, 257,800 ...
Dakota Playground—building and grounds development... ... __ 713,300 (... ... Water fund: ]
Palisades Recreation Center—swimming pool, bathhouse and grounds im- Water service extension and fire hydrants ... ... 1,000, 000 575,000
BEOVEMIE. _ . o c o oo oeeme e mae e om e e n s mmm e e mmmm e 851,100 o ooeneos Trunk and secondary watermains. _............. et e 250, 000 175,000
Watts Branch Recreation Center development___ ) 1,363,200 se laceﬂeg.tlptfa tlgndeaf{ S!Bmf aggg:éﬁ!m;:xggg: ------ ggg, ggg ggg.%
Shapiro Tract land acquisition 2,098,000 (... alve rehabilitation ryan . [ , A
hapiro fand acq o Renovation of water storage tank, Fort Stanton Park SE_.... ... ___.. ... . 240, 000 240, 000
Total, Recreation Department. .« oo e v v e 5,995, 7 16, \
otal, Recreation Dep , 395, 700 616, 600 Total, Department of Environmental Services, water fund_..___..__._...._. 2,000,000 1,590,000
Police Department: 6th District Station House addition.. _.__...._._ ... ._._. 2, 30 2, . .
olice Department 32,800 % &% Total, Department of Environmental Services 22,551,000 20, 871,000
Fire Department: )
Engine Company No. 12 1 1,430, 200 1,430, 200 Washington Aqueduct:
Engine Company No. 11 rep 1,755,500 . _..o...... Water fund: .. . .
Emergency pumping station. ..o 2, 388, 000 2, 388, 000 |
Total, Fire Department 3,185,700 1,430, 200 Flood protection at Dalecarlia....._.....__..._........ e 281,000 281,000 |

Department of Corrections: New detention center.._____._________.___._____.... 433, 000 433, 000 Total, Washington Aqueduet ... 2, 669, 000 2, 669, 000

Department of Human Resources: Total, Capital improvements program_......ooreerm e 156,217,600 135,259,500
Therapy building—Forest Haven, Childrens Center_____._____. ____________ 2,074,200 2,074, 200
Renovate food service facifities, Forest Haven, Children's Center_ 50, 000

, 000 0, &
Acquisition of Metropolitan Hotel and extended care facility. .. __ 8, 402, 000 8, 402, 000
D.C. General Hospital renovationsand addition__....___ ... .. ....._. 14, 085, 000 14, 085, 000

Total, Department of Human Resources. . ... .....ooooiemonmuaanee 24,611, 200 24,611,200
Department of General Services:

Replacement of heating and cgolin% systems, vatious District buildings
Permanent improvements, various locations.. ... ._.... -

GENERAL PROVISIONS

The Committee has approved a number of technical and minor
adjustments in the language of the general provisions. The request
to provide an allowance of 8 cents per mile but not to exceed $30 a

1, 650, 000 1, 650, 000
5,228,300 5,228, 300

Total, Department of General Services. ... _.___....o—ooocooovemenen.. 5,878,300 6,878, 300 month for privately owned motorcycles used for the performance of
Office of Budget and Management Systems: Municipal Office Building_.__..__..... 100,000 . .ooaen.o OﬁiCI&l dutles has been a,pproved.
~ Total, public building construction..... ... ... ... eeo__. 72,903, 300 §3, 725, 200
Higher Education: Federal City Coltege: Renovation of old Central Uibrary.... . ... _. 2,475,000 2,475, 000




38

TAXICAB METER LIMITATION

The request to delete the prohibition against the use of funds to
study the merits of installing meters in the city’s taxicabs has been
disapproved. This prohibition, which has been in effect since 1935, is
carried in section 5 of the general provisions.

LIMITATION ON KWH RATE FOR STREET LIGHTING

The Committee has disapproved the proposed deletion of the
language in section 6 of the general provisions limiting the availa-
bility of appropriations available to pay street lighting energy charges
to 2 cents per kilowatt-hour.

LIMITATION ON CHAUFFEUR COMPENSATION

The request for a chauffeur and car for the Chairman of the Council
of the District of Columbia has been approved and is discussed in the
paragraphs describing action on the Council’'s budget earlier in this
report. Section 10 of the general provisions has been adjusted to include
a limitation of $878 per month ($10,536 per annum) on the amount
of compensation that may be paid the driver.

AIRCRAFT FOR WASHINGTON TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

The Committee has denied the request for language to authorize
the use of appropriations in the bill for the purchase, maintenance,
and operation of aircraft by the Washington Technical Institute.

CHANGES IN EXISTING LAW

Pursuant to clause 3, Rule XXI of the House of Representatives, the
following statements are submitted deseribing the effect of provisions
in the accompanying bill that directly or indireetly change the ap-
plication of existing law.

1. Under “Loans to the District of Columbia for Capital Outlay”
there is language providing authorization for the Mayor to accept
loans for the District from the U.8. Treasury, and the Secretary of the
Treasury is authorized to lend the Mayor such sums as the Mayor may
determine are required for financing capital projects for which appro-
priations are recommended in the bill. I')I'he District of Columbia Self-
Government and Governmental Reorganization Act (Public Law
93-198) made certain changes in the limits on the city’s borrowing
authority and in the method of financing the capital programs in that
it authorizes the District to issue general obligation bonds to finance
capital projects and to refinance Treasury loans after January 2, 1975,
Section 743 of that law terminated the permanent authority for the
District to borrow from the U.S. Treasury to finance its capital im-
provements program and section 723 provided interim authority for
Treasury loans to complete projects for which funds were authorized
or appropriated before ganua,ry 2, 1975. There have been delays in the
bond issuance schedule. In order to prevent disruption of the capital
improvements program as approved in the bill the Committee has
inserted language providing for the continuance of Treasury bor-

39

rowing during the remainder of fiscal year 1976 and the transition
Eeriod. The city is proposing an amendment to section 723 of Public

aw 93-198 to extend the authority to borrow from the Treasury to
cover projects for which funds have been authorized or appropriated
prior to January 2, 1977, to prevent future disruption of the capital
improvements program due to any further delays in the bond issuance
process that may occur.

2. The bill includes special one-time approgriations for the District
for the 3-month transition period beginning July 1, 1976, and ending
September 30, 1976. The interim period results from the establish-
ment of the new fiscal year, beginning October 1, 1976. The new
fiscal year was established by Sec. 501 of the Congressional Budget
and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344).

3. Under “General Operating Expenses,” there is language providin,
that certain sums shall be available for Fiscal Years 1973, 1974, an
1975. The funds thus appropriated are required to meet the District’s
share of the Metrobus operating subsidy for the three prior fiscal
years. The final allocations of Metrobus operating deficits among ares
jurisdictions, including the District of Columbia, were not available
at the time appropriations were made for Fiscal Years 1973, 1974 and
1975.

4. Under “General Operating Expenses,”’ there is language providing
that appropriations available solely for the District of Columbia’s
employees’ disability compensation shall remain available until
expended. 31 U.S.C. 718 provides, in part, that;

No specific or indefinite appropriation made subsequent
to August 24, 1912, in any regular annual appropriations act
shall be construed to be permanent or available continuously
without reference to a fiscal year—unless it is made in terms
expressly providing that it shall continue available beyond
the fiscal year for which the Appropriations Act in which
it is contained makes provision.

5. A language provision under ‘“General Operating Expenses’” pro-
vides that $325,000 shall be available for the settlement of property
damage claims not in excess of $1,500 each and personal injury claims
not in excess of $5,000 each. The language provides an exemption,
within specified limits, from Sec. 1-904 of the District of Columbia
Code, which states, in part, that: ‘. . . all settlements entered into
by the Commissioner of the District of Columbia acting under the
terms and provisions of sections 1-902 to 1-905 shall be presented to
the Congress, together with a brief statement of the nature of the
claim or suit, the amount claimed, and the amount of the settlement
with a summary of the evidence and circumstances under which the
settlement was made.” The authority to settle claims and suits was
delegated to the D.C. Corporation Counsel by Reorganization Order
No. 50 (June 26, 1953). The language provision contained in the bill
allows the Corporation Counsel to settle and pay claims within the
specified limits without first presenting each claim to the Congress.

hat exemption prevents unnecessary delays in the settlement process
for smaller claims and encourages plaintiffs to settle for judgments
within the specified ceilings.



40

6. Under “Public Safety,” language provides an exemption for two
classes of motor passenger vehicles from Sec. 31-638a(c) of the U.S.
Code, which states, in part, that:

Unless otherwise specifically provided, no appropriation
available for any department shall be expended—

(1) to purchase any passenger motor vehicle (exclusive of
buses and ambulances) at a cost— in excess of the maximum
price thereof, if any, established pursuant to law by a Govern-
ment agency.

The classes of motor vehicles exempted from the price ceiling are
vehicles used for police activities and vehicles used for firefighting
and fire prevention activities. Because of the special requirements for
those types of vehicles, the costs exceed the maximum set for pas-
senger motor vehicles for regular use.

7. Language included under “Public Safety’’ provides that $2,895,000
of the appropriation shall remain available until expended and shall
be ava,ilagle for obligations incurred in fiscal years 1975 and 1976
for the compensation and reimbursement of attorneys appointed under
the District of Columbia Criminal Justice Act of 1974 (P.L. 03-412).
The exem{)tion to 31 U.S.C. 718 provided by that language is neces-
sary to allow flexibility for dealing with the budgeting problems
resulting from the long time lag between the time obligations are
incurrec% under the program and the time vouchers are presented to
the District Government for payment. The language also provides
that funds are available for the payment of obligations incurred in a
prior fiscal yvear (i.e., fiseal iyear 1975).

8. Under “Repayment of Loans and Interest,” there is language to
appropriate funds for the repayment of short-term notes issued by the
District pursuant to Sections 471 and 472 of the District of Columbia
Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act (P.L. 93—
198), as amended. The District is authorized to issue such notes within
certain limits in the absence of unappropriated available revenues to
meet appropriations and in anticipation of the collection or receipt
of revenues.

9. A provision under “Repayment of Loans and Interest” authorizes
the Distriet to repay outstanding loans from the United States with
monies received from the sale of general obligation bonds authorized
and issued for such purpose. Sec. 461 of the District of Columbia
Self-Government ang Governmental Reorganization Aet (P.L. 93~
198) authorizes the District to issue general obligation bonds to refund
outstanding indebtedness and to f%na,nce its capital improvements
program.

10. Under “Capital Outlay,” language provides that the amount
appropriated shall remain available until expended. The language is
needed to provide an exemption to Sec. 31-718 of the U.8.C. and to
allow the funds to remain available beyond the fiscal year for which
the appropriations act makes appropriations. The exemption is needed
because of the time required for the design and construction of
capital projects.

41

11. Section 7 of the ““General Provisions” provides an exemption
from the requirement of subsection (8) of Section 5 of the District of
Columbia Public Assistance Act of 1962 (3 D.C.C. 204(b)). That
section states that:

Such amount as referred to in subsection (a) of this section
shall not be less than the full amount determined as necessary
on the basis of the minimum needs of such person as estab-
lished in accordance with such regulations,

Because of financing constraints, the District has regularly budgeted
for a percentage of the public assistance payment standard, rather
than for the full amount as required by Sec. 3-204(b) of the District
of Columbia Code. The 1976 appropriations bill contains furids to
raise welfare payments to 81.6 percent of the February 1974 cost-of-
living standard, effective July 1, 1976.

12. Section 16 of the “General Provisions’’ limits payments by the
District to the General Services Administration for the use of Federal
space to 90 percent of the standard level user charge established pur-
suant to Sec. 210(j) of the Federal Property and Administrative
Services Act of 1949, as amended. Section 47-204a of the District of
Columbia Code requires the District of Columbia Courts to reimburse
General Services for 75 percent of the costs of operation, maintenance,
and repair of space used by the U.S. Attorney and the U.S. Marshal
for the District of Columbisa; the limitation imposed by this section
has the effect of reducing the amount of the District’s payment to
the General Services Administration under Sec. 47-204a of the
District of Columbia Code.

Livrrarions aAND LEGisLative PROVISIONS

The following limitations and legislative provisions not heretofore
carried are recommended:

On page 3 in connection with “Loans to the District of Columbia
for Capital Outlay”:
: Pronded, That notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Mayor
18 authorized to accept loans for the District from the United States
Treasury, and the Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to lend the
Mayor such sums as the Mayor may determine are reguired for financing
caprtal projects for which appropriations are authorized in this Act

On page 3 in connection with “General Operating Expenses’:
, of which $307 473 shall be available for fiscal year 1973, $6,066,579 shall
be available for fiscal year 1974 and $10,108,627 shall be available for
Jiseal year 1975

On page 4 in connection with “General Operating Expenses’ :
: Provded further, That not to exceed $83,400 of this appropriation shall
remain available until December 31, 1976, for expenses of the Disirict of
Columbia Law Revision Commission

On page 4 in connection with “General Operating Expenses” :
: Provided further, That not to exceed $13,000 of this appropriation shall be
available for the payment of stipends and reimbursements to the Commis-
siomers of the District of Columbia Law Revision Commission for expenses
tncurred prior to enactment of this Act




42

On page 6 in connection with ‘“Public Safety’:

: Provded, That $1,300,000 of this appropriation shall be available for
Siscal year 1975

On page 6 in connection with ‘“Public Safety’:

: Provided further, That 82,895,000 of this appropriation (to remain
available until expended) shall be available for obligations ineurred in
Jiseal year 1975 and fiscal year 1976 for the compensation and reimburse-
ment of attorneys aplgointed under the Distriet of Columbia Criminal
Justice Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-412)

On page 12 in connection with‘‘Repayment of Loans and Interest’’:
: Provided, That there are hereby appropriated from the funds of the
District of Columbia such sums as may be necessary to repay funds
gogrr;ggcl under the provisions of sections 471 and 472 of Public Law

On page 13 in connection with “Repayment of Loans and Interest’ :
: Provided further, That the District is authorized to repay outstanding
loans from the United States Treasury with funds received from the sale
of its first issue of general obligation bonds

On page 17 in connection with “General Provisions” (changes
shown by brackets and italics):

Sec. 10. No part of any funds appropriated by this Act shall be
used to pay the compensation (whether by contract or otherwise)
of any individual for performing services as a chauffeur or driver for
any designated officer or employee of the District of Columbia govern-
ment (other than the [Commissioner] Mayor of the District of Co-
lumbia, Chairman of the Couneil of the Dustrict of Columbia, Chief
of Police and Fire Chief), or for performing services as a chauffeur or
driver of a motor vehicle assigned for the personal or individual use of
any such officer or employee (other than the [Commissioner] Mayor of
the Distriet of Columbia, Chatrman of the Council of the District of
Columbia, Chief of Police and Fire Chief). No part of any funds appro-
priated by this Act, in excess of [$12,000] $1,000 per month in the
aggregate [shall, in any fiscal year,J (812,000 per annum) shall be
used to pay the compensation (whether by contract or otherwise) of
individuals for performing services as a chauffeur or driver for the
FCommissioner} Mayor of the District of Columbia, or for performing
services as a chauffeur or driver of a motor vehicle assigned for the
personal or individual use of the [Commissioner] Mayor of the Dis-
trict of Columbia. No part of any funds appropriated by this Aet, in
excess of $878 per month in the aggregate (810,636 per annum) shall be
used to pay the compensation {(whether by contract or otherwise) of in-
dividuals for performing services as a chawffeur or driver for the Chairman
of the Council of the Disirict of Columbia, or for performing services as
a chauffeur or driver of a motor vehicle assigned for the personal or
individual use of the Chairman of the Council of the District of Columbia.

INFLATIONARY IMPACT STATEMENT

Clause 2(1)(4) of rule XT of the House of Representatives requires
that each committee report on a bill or resolution shall contain a
statement as to whether enactment of such bill or resolution may have
an inflationary impact on prices and costs in the operation of the
national economy.

43

. The enactment of the accompanying bill will have no foreseeable
inflationary impact on prices and costs in the operation of the na-
tional economy inasmuch as it relates solely to the operation of the
local city government of the District of Columbia. The appropriation
of Federal funds recommended includes a Federal payment of $250,~
000,000 which becomes a part of local revenues from which appro-
priations for the operation of the city are made and are included in
the bill. The bill also includes $5,688,000 in Federal funds to be paid
to the District in lieu of reimbursement for water and sewer services

rovided to Federal facilities by the Washington Aqueduct and the

epartment of Environmental Services. The Federal loan appro-
priation of $210,000,000 is made to finance local capital improve-
ments, also recommended in the bill. The loan appropriation consti-
tutes authority for the Mayor of the District of Columbia to borrow
funds from the Federal Treasury at the going rate of interest and
repayable usually over a 30-year period.



ADDITIONAL VIEWS OF HON. CLAIR W. BURGENER

Despite overwhelming concern voiced by Members of both Houses
of Congress and members of the community here in Washington, D.C.,
over the plight of the residents of the Forest Haven Institution for the
Mentally Retarded, recent efforts at improvement at the institution
have not proven to be of much noticeable worth. Money appropriated
by Congress has been misspent, according to a recent audit performed
by the U.S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare. Staff
morale is extremely low, and bureaucratic bumbling and foot-dragging
have aggravated the situation.

I have personally visited Forest Haven and have been totally
dismayed by what I saw there. Having served with numerous associa-
tions for the mentally retarded, and most recently having served as
Vice-Chairman of the President’s Committee on Mental Retardation,
I have had occasion to visit numerous institutions for the mentally
retarded throughout the United States and around the world. What I
saw at Forest Haven is undoubtedly one of the two or three worst
institutions 1 have ever seen, and I fear that I was not even shown the
worst of it.

My purpose in writing these few lines is not to further demoralize
an already demoralized staff; in fact, I would like to state here that I
am fully aware that there are some staff employees at Forest Haven
who really do care about the welfare of the residents and who are just
as frustrated and concerned as I am. Nor is my purpose here to neces-
sarily point the finger of guilt at any one person responsible for the
mismanagement. Both the morale and the mismanagement problems
at Forest Haven have already been well-documented in the news-
papers and at Congressional Committee hearings. Rather, my purpose
18 to put the District Government on notice that I intend to fully
utilize whatever prerogatives I may have as a member of the District
of Columbia Subcommittee of the House Committee on Appropria-
tions in seeing that the horror and human suffering at Forest Haven
is, as speedily as possible, alleviated or brought to an end. As a member
of that subcommittee, and as a member of the community of human
society generally, I have an obligation to the innocents at Forest Haven
to see that their home is not a warehouse and that the quality of care is
the best that can be had with the current level of appropriation.

Crair W. BURGENER.

(44)

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND BUDGET

ESTIMATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND THE TRANSITION PERIOD
PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-—FEDERAL FUNDS

[Becomes available automatically under earlier or * permanent’” law without further, or annual, action by the Congress, ‘Thus, thess amounts are not included in the sccompanying

bill]

-
(<34

t [omd 1 (=} 1
P8 8
t - 1 - 1
5. P8 il 8
o oS 2
~ 3 ' 1=}
23 = T -
i AR N s
o_g f i 1
= ( ' i
i t i
i 1 1
] i H
] t H
Ese e @ o o 2
' [l o o
égf: S g 8 S 3
b4 - » - - ~
OH & ] (o) ] (=] o
3*-56:§ & ® D o D
2828 g S % S
Ho e 5g| 8¢
38s
Ba™d
iy
el i
XS
t i
‘ g 8 | 8 .
S s & S
P e ~ » -
2 od < : ] !
35§ o [l ! o 1
“gg g% k=2 ' R !
I8 a ~ -
1Y o o [ L] i
gax F F
298 ! :
23 ¢ !
Eoe | i
e i l
I i
\ l
O A T
a : = : : E 1 1
Soog o t o '
ot m 1 ¥ '5 I 1
Qo D 1 S )
=~ [ i | '
=4 'U- i f“ 1 i
= 8 ' o '
® v i [ i
@ i t H ‘;: :
i H Rl
ﬁ: 'gi ' 31 i
é i = roos ! i
[ e [ 1
L H $ ! si H
ozl o0 B0
E g1 0
' & ' | o '
g8 1 g0 0
R I
;8 8 [~ t
i ]
- R
E E:‘I 8 ¢ 1 ° ' '
= c ! o B 1 ¢ 1
= e TR 1
2 EL S L
1
g = -« 1 - 1
g Sloisl B
g ’UI i ) ’g 1 1
& g 1 42 ' l i
g = & ;= 1
s B ' [ -
E B4 51 2
g8 A, 4 5! &
i
5'5 ) '8 e
8 20 E B 3
e 8 - -
[
g% g1 8 £l 2
d"U g"'\ 2 Y : 5
85 38 5 &) &
ng WE g £
28 ®8 £ Hg
8 oF M B2
o S8 &
g D&
285 T
5.8 B
o= o
< o

pt. 30 and established the transition period as July 1, 1976 through

fiscal year to Oct, 1-Se;
Sept. 30, 1976.

repayable advance of $56 million to the general fund for fiscal year 1976,

1 Amounts as estimated and shown in the January 1976 budget document adjusted to
2 Title ‘} of the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 03-844) ebanged the

reflect pro



COMPARATIVE STATEMERT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1975 AND
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND THE
TRANSITION PERIOD

¢ Bill compared with—
Budget estimates New budget Budget estimates
Agency and item New budget of new (obligational) (obligational) New budget of new (obligational)
{obligational) suthority, fiscal year | authority {obligational) authority, fiscal year
suthority, 1976 and transition recommended authority 1976 and transition
fiscal year 1975 period 12 in the bill fiscal year 1975 period
ey @) €3] @ [} ®
FEDERAL FUNDS
Federal Payments.ssssesscssssssssssnnesecnncoasancasnss  $226,200,000 $ 254,000,000 $250, 000, 000 +$23, 800, 000 -$4,000, 000
Transition period.seevscacencoaces ] 66, 500, 000 66, 500, 000 el —
Payment in lieu of reimbursement for water and o
sewer services to Federal facilitleSesamessnvesscse 5,600,000 5,688,000 5,688,000 +88,000 — <
Transition periodeseecssssccecsanes o 1,422,000 1,422,000 ——— ——
Loans to the District of Columbia for capital outlay.. 152,600, 000 248,153,000 210,000,000 +57, 400,000 ~38,153,000
Transition periodeisasrorrscesvarsnse —— o . r— : am—es
Total, FEDERAL fundS.seseevescuccns 384,400,000 507,841,000 465, 688,000 +81, 288,000 ~42, 153,000
Transition periodecesscessovceanee — 657,922,000 67,922,000 - ——
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FUNDS
Qperating Expenses
General operating eXpPENSES.ssscsrevssnssssvovsrosrssee 82,087,900 118,081, 200 116,861,000 +34,773,100 ~1,220,200
v Transition periodessescecnsconsnes - 30,984,600 30,024,900 — ~359, 700
Public Saf@LYsesescoseannoonsrossnsancssnovannsocansse 231,851, 700 243,079,100 243,059,100 411,207,400 ~20,000
Transition periodieessvessaesvevss — . 66,784,000 65,436,100 — -~1,347,900
EdUCAtiONe sscasaconnsensaasseoerancsvornneressscsnnsas 223,351,600 237,841,600 237,382,300 + 14,030,700 ~459, 300
Transition periodivesevesasrvecesnas —— 47,568,300 47,476,500 e ~91, 800
RECreatloNeieesesansvrsnannannsososenossssnvonsnserraovan 15,758,700 16,522,000 16,520,000 + 761,300 =2, 000
Transition perlodecasvsssscocccoss L 4,956, 600 4,956,000 v - 600

*Title V of the Cougressional Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344) changed the fiseal year to Oct. 1-
Sept. 30 and established the transition period as July 1, 1976 through Sept. 30, 1976,

O

HUMN TEBOULCEBersassvossacssnstsosannracassnrnsennses 234,528,800 265,079, 400 264,124,200 + 29,595,400 ~955,200
Transition periodicscecsssesnennse — 14,222,200 74,830,900 —— +608,700
TranspOrtation.esvscssevesosrssusssasssssesesssnessone 26,177,400 27,922,600 26,942,600 + 765,200 ~980, 000
Transition period..sesrccescassessse s 7,326,900 6,922,400 e 404,500
Envirommental 8€rviCeSicessssssscasrersrcersnssesnvase 56,910,000 63,619,700 63,619,700 + 6,709,700 —
Transition period.ciscvssvsvevsnee e 16,693, 800 16,345,800 —vn— ~348, 000
Persondl SOEVICES..eesecscarcsrarsvascerssssenavaneess o 10, 000, 000 10,000, 000 + 10, 000, 000 -
Transition periodcscsacsevecevsass s — 2,500,000 e + 2,500,000
Settlement of claims and SULES.sccosecvercsvvorvnnrors 200, 300 304, 500 304,500 + 104, 200 —
Transition pericd.ceevevcosncccnnan — —— ——e e ——
Repayment of loans and Interesteis.secvessscncavenenss 49,067,000 63, 380, 600 63,380,600 + 14,313,600 —
Transition periodaesscevsconsevvons Rt ——— e faa) Lt
Bicentennial BeYVICESeeeesoesarccsernnssnsssnaravonnss e 1, 000, GOO 1,000,000 + 1,000, 000 m—
Transition periodiuecevecscserenss v — — —— e
Total, operating eXpenseS.ecesesceecs 919,933,400 1,046,830, 700 1,043,194,000 + 123,260,600 ~3,636, 700
Transition period.ceecescassecesvae o 248,536, 400 248,492, 600 — ~43, 800
Capital Outlay
Capital OULLAYesecesarsssnsnsarsssanasensescssocrersns 204,918,000 156,217,600 135,259, 500 69,638, 500 ~20,958, 100
Transition period..cacersavescarres Lol w—— fand e -
Total, D.C. fundS.cessrsasncrcosnses 1,124,851,400 1,203,048, 300 1,178,453, 500 + 53,602, 100 «24,594, 800
Transition period.ecessscevanessase evaen 248,536, 400 248,492, 600 vav—— 43, 800
" 1 Includes following budget amendments:
H. Doc. 94-461:
Federal funds:
Federal payment to the District of Columbia (transition period) ... oooeveeol $3,000,000
H. Doc. 94-486: F—
Distriet of Columbia funds:
Operating @XPenSes. ... . . ocecoarm oo om oo e e —————— 21,627,000
Transition period . - —1,200,700
Capital outlay ... 13,622,800
Total .. ... ... 85,249,600
Transition period . . — 1,200,700

Ly






